& ~  REPORT
1 OF THE
COMPTROLLER.
AND -
AUDITOR GENERAL
OF
INDIA

"T}Q ?OR THE YEAR _ GOVERNMENT *
197718 OF
~ (COMMERCIAL). ORISSA

k] Y A i



REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1977-18

(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA



2

- | ¥

\o L

~ ‘L ::'1-

L'{I _f-Jc.nr\]
Qal\e

vl

s ——

e o L

REPORT OF THE COM
FOR THE YEAR 1977-

FHEIEG
(0
(iv)

2
12
14
23
23
24
23
25

31

36
36
36
39
39
39
39
39
39
41
41
42
42
47
55
60
60

67
67

71

Para
Table of

contents

Prefatory
remarks

1.3

Summing up
2.2.2

2.2.7 (¢)

2.2.7 (¢)

2.2.7 (2)
2.2.7(2)
Summing up

2.3.3 (i)

2.3.8

2.3.8

2.3.8
Summing up
Summing up
Summing up
2.4

2.4

2.4(a)

3.2

3.2

3.3

3.3

3.6.4

3.9.1
3.9.2.1(a)
3.9.2,1(a)

3.9.24
3924

3925

ERRATA

Further rgfcrcncc

PTROLLER AND AUDITOR
78 (COMMERCIAL) GOVER

Chapter I, last but
one section

Last but one lin¢

2nd line
6th line
1st line below table
3rd line
6th line
2nd linc
4th line
2nd line

Last line

5th line
8th linc
oth linc
4th and 5th line
5th line
Sth line
ard linc

i 6th line

2nd line
8th line
gth ling
Ist ling
4th line
6th line
13th line
3rd line

Table-Col. 4-3rd
ling

1st table-Col.(1)—
3rd line

2nd table-Col.(1)—
3rd line

3rd and 2nd lines
from bottom

For
Corpration
Undel

companics
dividend,
estimate

if any
order
guate
Zuage

Cement  per
annum to be

In actual
execution

compctetivs
which however
of the unit.

and and optimise
exiting
inexecution

sha res

sharee
(September 1975,
Executive Engineer
ficld offices
apang,

oprating

to it

in aleport

fron

15:00

16'00

Randam

Randam

enirus
ted

GENERAL OF INDIA
NMENT OF ORISSA

Reat
Corporation

Under

Companics
dividend;
eslimates

il any,

Order

gauge

Bauge

cement to be

In actual
execution,

compehitive
which, however,
of the Unit.

and optimise
existing

in execution
shares

shares

(September 1975),
Executive Engineers
field officers
Tapang,

aperating

to it.

in a report

from

15'00/16:00

Random
Random

entrus-
ted



Page Pari  Furtfiet refrence For. Read
. ; Ty
71 3925  Lastline ¥ diametre diameter
2 3925 Ist line—1st word ct at
72 3925 15t line diamic(re diameter
78 39210  Sthline lahikhs lakhs
7 39210 'I3rdlinefrom to department
s op partmen Department
g 9210  sub-para(v) 3rd line  irrcgular excess irregul n
S i.?-‘!.lﬂ sub-para(vi) 3rd line  afler lapse of afler ?H"ﬂccss
. sub-para (iv)—1 cpecol
: il (iv)—12th  department Department
: para— : ]
: i 9th  (March) 1979)  ( March 1979)
g_: 4.3 2nd line two lﬂkhs
452 . Table heading Inftitat; ros AR
96  4.5.2 2nd colurhn e nton initiation
s 13th line
M & :
98 4.5 Table-last bl gn Kurnngf:neut Management
% item SInga Kesinga
5 453 8th line e
3 :‘5_4 Sth line pRecialy especially
1as 6.2 1th Ting Vaflﬁ_ﬂ:utmn verification
5 :ii 12th line ;:J:Ebh‘.‘: available
L ] c
Table hfﬂdjhg stly a?ﬂ; g:;nt Sllbs!’:quent
108 4633 column pREE 0 for available f
0.3, sub-para (i) last I“"Sﬂm ok
! li ak
10 469 7 i8) lakh )
112 Sth lipe
4.7 (i) Subes manufatured
& -J?S:_E,a (b) last ( March r manufactured
SN UG Ird g1 pars 1979)  (March 1979);
1 I 2 31’{] i Stﬂt
128 5..'5. 2nd line Gm'frnmnl Gov
(o 6th line Qarrying overnment
" delaia s Olayiorg
1 e ' ;
130 5 ed time as the lhﬂnﬁﬂang has ot rf,'_l_m (f"t‘.[{].}" 19?9}
135 ¢» t line of the page med (December 1978)
136 62 dth ling from bty 86 dcreg
el Sth ine froci om IE"“'dcnpn 186 acres
: Sth O Campay - termedeposi
139 650y 0 Ampatyy e
4 5 9th ling police Company
144 g Istline Proceedip i
Sth ling I'ro 2 r i
Nore procecdings
Pﬂ-rﬂdip Dort Iron ore

Paradip port)

Page

145
147
149

150
150
150
152
153
154

157
157
157
159

161
162
165
165

167
167

173
175

177
177

177
183

Para

8.1
8.1

9

10.2.1
10.2.1
Foot nole
10.2.3
Foot note
10.3.3

11.1.3
11.1.3
11.1.4
11.1.4 (g)

11.1.4 (B)
11.1.5
11.1,6
11.1.6

12.1
12.1

13.1 (i1}
13.3

14.1
14.1

14.1

Foot note

111

Further refercnce

tst and 4th lines of
2nd sub-para

3rd, 7thand 10th
lines from top

4th line of 3rd sub-
para

5th line

Tih hine

2nd line

Item(jii)of the table
1st line

1st figure under
column 4

1st line
Tih line
sub-para (i)

3rd column—last
line of the table

sub-para (d) 4th line
5th line from bottom

4th line from lop
5th line

For

2L
tractor-trailors
tractor-trailors

budgetted

Act 1948
Act 1948

General of India
surplus (4 ) deficit

differcace
8566

largei ndustrial
prevailling
Sundargarh
3,852

36,274
by audit
(Commrcial)

dipuite June

1979)

Read

tractor-trailers
tractor-trailers

budgeted

Act, 1948,

Act, 1948.

General of India—
surplus (-)/deficit
difference

8567

large industrial
prevailing
Sundergarh
3,825

36,275-

by Audit
(Commercial)-
dispute (June 1979).

Last line of 2nd sub- 32 and 65 per cens 32 and 65.

para

Ist line of 3rd sub- folloing
pari

8ih hine over due

3rd column of the October 1979
table

12th ling from top police

10th line from perferred
bottom

Hh line [from parctice
bottom

1st line The Orissa

"

following

overdue
Qctober 1977

Tolice
preferred

practice

*The Orissa



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory  remarks

CHAPTER I
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

Introduction 2

Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa
Limited

Orissa Construction Corporation Limited
Orissa Forest Corporation Limited

Industrial Promotion and Investment Corporation
of Orissa Limited

Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited ..
Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limited ..

Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporatiot
Limited

Orissa Mining Corporation Limited

CHAPTER II
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
General

Orissa State Electricity Board
Orissa State Road Transport Corporation

Orissa State Financial Corporation

Reference to

-

by, |

Section Page(s)

1H—1iv
| 1—4
1 =40
111 41—85
Iv  86—117
vV 118—133

VI 134—139
VIl 140—143
VIII 144—148
IX 149
X 150—155
XI 156—166
XII 167—170
X1II 171—175
X1V 176—179

Orissa State Warchousing Corporation



Referen
-r— “"—"-'—~—-I‘k____|__‘_

APPENDICES

I. Statement showing arrears in submission
of accounts (as in March 1979)

1. Summarised financial results of working of
Government Companies on the basis of
latest available accounts

I11. Stage of implementation of joint sector
projects for which letters of intent have
been received

IV. Summarised financial results of working of
Statutory Corporations/Board on the
basis of latest available accounts

Section Pag PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are subject
83— audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, may be cate-

rised as:—
(1) Government Companics,
186—1}.
(i) Statutory Corporations; and
(i11) Departmentally managed commercial and guasi-commercial
undertakings
190—1

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts of
swwernment Companies and Statutory Corporations including the Orissa
tate Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor

192—leneral of India (Civil) contains the results of audit relating to the
spartmentally managed commercial and guasi-commercial undertakings.

3. The cases mentioned in the Report are those which came to the
stice of Audit during the year 1977-78 as well as those which had come
) notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in the previous
cports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1977-78 have also-
sen included, wherever considered necessary.

4. In the case of Government Companies, audit is conducted by pro-

ssional auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and Auditor
enecral but the latter is authorised under Section 619 (3)(b) of the Companies
ct, 1956 to conduct a supplementary or test audit. He is also empowered
» comment upon or supplement the ¥eport submitted by the professjpnal
iditors, The Companies Act further empowers the Comptroller and
iditor General to issue directives to the auditors in regard to the perfor-
ince of their functions. In November 1962, such directives were issued
» the auditors for looking into certain specific aspects of the working of
overnment Companies. These were revised n December 1965 and in
cbruary 1969. |



1V
ein Government has invested
ch are not subject 10 audit by the Comp-

Names of tw0 such companies in each of
as more than Rs.10 lakhs as on the 3lst

5, There arc certain COMPANICS wher

s but the accounts of whi
er and Auditor General.

ch Government investment W
rch 1978 are given below:—

Investment Percentage of
MU Government
investment to
the total paid-

up capital

(Rupees 1n
lakhs)
: : 5.
rissa Cement Limited, Rajgangpur 4000 129
yrissa  Textile Mills Limited, Choudwar, 1275 17°3

Cuttack

6. The Comptroller and Auditor General is the sole auditor of
rissa State  Electricity Board and Orissa State Road Transport Corpo-
\tion, which are Statutory Corporations, while he has the right to conduct
1dit of Orissa State Financial Corporation and Orissa State Ware-
ousing Corporation independently of the audit conducted by professional
uditors appointed under the respective Acts,

7. The points brought out in this Report are those which have come
o notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the above under-
akings. They are not intended to conyey or to be understood as convey:
ng any general reflection on the financial administration of the undel
akings concerned.

|

CHAPTER 1

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SECTION I

1.1. Infroduction

; There were 49 Government Companies (including  two subsidiaries)
in the State at the end of March 1978 with an aggregate investment of
Rs. _46,19‘90 lakhs by Government as share capital (excluding two subsi-
diaries) as summarised below:

Number of Government
Gm'c:rnn'!tnt Investment
Companies
(Rupees in
i : lakhs)
i) Companies wholly owned by Govern- 1 .
ment (excluding subsidiaries) 2 70 P
(/i) Companies partly owned by Government
(@) Companies floated under the pi
‘ pilot 3 .
project scheme started in 1958 to ; 28
promote small scale industries
(b) Other than those floated under the
pilot project scheme 2 S
Total 46,19-90

1.2. During 1977-78 Government paid loans aggregating Rs. 13
lakhs to two Government Companies. The amount received ?3 G %
ment from Government Companies during the year, on ace e ik
payment of principal of loans, was Rs.1,31°18 lakhs. 1'ﬁ‘;t the ﬁgto?ftrl:

(L]
year, loans from Government amounting to 'Rs.10,42
" 3 Vi

standing. 82 lakhs were out-



2

1.3. Out of the outstanding balance of Rs.10,42 .82 lakhs Ay el b Goepaan

ernment companies as on 31st March 1978, Rs.4,14'64 Jay,, Werc
Gn'rfmtm R principal from five companics. According t, ty Ason 3Ist March 1978, Government had Puiacaticed the ropaymiat
ammtlionorecei'c'f-‘d from three departments, Rs.3,86°38 lakps on agf loans raised by seven Government Companies against which Rs.16,7219
Z{!}'Tjerduc interest were outstanding from four companies. Inforpakhs were outstanding as shown below:

in respect of three Companies from three departments is poy av Number of Maximum  Amount
(Juno 1979). Companies  amount  guaranteed

guaranteed and out-
The details are given below: standing on

31st March
Name of the Company Balance outstanding as 1978
March 1978
MDUE{‘O‘-’EMUE Owe (Rupees in lakhs)
of loan amount of 4, 3 : .
principal ﬂ,?,mn;'\Fl.?]n:u]lj.f owned Companies 5 29,7780 16,69'69
: (Rupees in lakhs) Partly owned pilot project 2 250 250
Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Limj- 18:28 300 Companies
ted
Indu.strial ‘Dcvclﬂpment Corporation of 6,99°70 34986 3, Total e 7 29,8030 16,72°19
Orissa Limited

Oris_:s.a Small Industries Corporation 3063 2628 .
Limited The Companies are required to Pay guarantee commission at rates
: : : ’ t. of the outstanding amount
Orissa Agro ranging from 0°01 per cenr to one per cen g

imi s Corporation 37°50 1950 ‘of guarantce. Three out of the five wholly owned Companies defaulted in
o payment of the commission. The aggregate amount of guarantee com-
mission outstanding from these Companies and nine other Companies
(in respect of which the guarantee was liquidated by Government in 1971-72)
was Rs.40'82 lakhs on 31st March 1978,

Orissa Constructio : 2y
= D Corporatiop Limi- 1600 1600

Orissa  State Comm

: ¢reial T :
CWP{H‘EUDIJ Limiteq Forort 2,09-47 1.5. Accounts in arrears

Orissa Fisheries

The particulars of the Companies in respect of which the accounts
ration Limjteq .

11'24 e were in arrears and the extent of arrears (as on March 1979) are given in
Appendix I. The matter has been reported to Government from time

10,428 4,14:64 3¢ to time.

Dcvclupmcnt Corpo-

Total



1.6. Return on Investment

During 1977-78, Government received a dividend _of Rs.0°83 lakh
on its investments (Rs.46,19°90 lakhs) in the Shal:ﬂ capital and Rs.9693
lakhs as interest on loans to Government Compauies.

1.7. A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results
of sixteen Government Companies, on the basis of the latest available

accounts, is given in Appendix IL

1.8. There were two Section 619—B Companies in the State as on
31st March 1978 viz.,, East Coast Breweries and Distilleries Limited,
Cuttack and Mamta Drinks and Industries Limited, Rourkela with an
aggregate paid up capital of Rs.88'26 lakhs, of which Rs.69'87 lakhs were
held by the State Government and Companies and Corporations owned or
controlled by Government,

LT SR AR A R

-

repaid/paid owing to paucity of funds.

S

SECTION 1II

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
OF ORISSA LIMITED

2.1.1. Introduction

Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Limited (IDCOL) was
incorporated as a wholly owned Government Company on 29th March
1962 with the main object of promoting, establishing and operating indus-
tries within the State of Orissa. The Company has seven manufacturing
units dealing in different products.

2.1,2. Capital structure
The authorised capital of the Company was Rs.50,00 lakhs and the
paid-up capital as on 31st March 1978 was Rs.21,72:79 lakhs.

The Company had obtained loans from time to time and the out-

standing loan as on 31st March 1978, was Rs.11,54°20 lakhs as indicated
below :
(Rupees in lakhs)

Government of Orissa I *6,99:88
Bank loan 2 % 2,31-99
Cash credit <3 2,22:33

In May 1972, the State Government consolidated all the loans sanc-
tioned to the Company up to March 1972 into one loan of Rs.8,74°62
lakhs. As per the terms and conditions, the Company was to repay the
first instalment of Rs.87'48 lakhs on Ist October 1972 and the balance
amount in nine instalments of Rs.87°46 lakhs each on 1st October of
each year. The amount of interest, at the rate of 8% per cent per annum,
reduced (May 1972) to 61 per cent in case of timely repayment of principal
and interest, was to be paid on or before 31st March every year. An
amount of Rs.6,99°88 lakhs was outstanding towards loan, of which Rs.3,49'86
lakhs was overdue for repayment at the end of 31st October 1978. An
amount of Rs.3,22:37 lakhs towards interest was also payable by the Com-
pany to Government up to October 1978. The amounts could not be

*This differs from the figure indicated in Finance ﬁ-émunts for 19??_-78 (Rs. 699-70
lakhs) and is under reconciliation.



6

Government had waived (March 1970) payment of Rs.26'25 lakhs towards
penal interest up to 31st December 1969 on the loans (Rs.5,40 lakhs)
sanctioned up to the end of March 1967. In November 1976, the Company
requested for waiver of the penal interest amounting to Rs.17°13 lakhs
(approximately) for the period from Ist January 1970 to 31st March
1972 due to non-repayment of instalments of loans on due
dates. Government stated (February 1979) that the question of waiving
of penal interest is under their consideration. Further developments are
awaited (June 1979).

2.1.3. Financial results

Audi'b:'d accounts of the Company are available up to the year 1975-76
and provisional accounts for the years 1976-77 and 1977-78.

During 1975-76, the Com
‘ » pany made a profit of Rs.1,64'37
charging Development Rebate Reserve, - T

(Dﬂglc :?::tm};ﬂzmd loss up to the year 1975-76 stood at Rs.5,80°42 lakhs
Rs.5 lT'I;:% lakh S5 Rm.m’ and Initial Depreciation allowance Reserve:
Dy s and trading loss: Rs.62'58 lakhs). Rupees 160 lakhs

representing interest on loans obtai
tained  from the bank
Government up to end of March 1973, treatcdasdefcr‘“ks and the State

:;re in the ca::licr years, had not beep written
ough the units had commenced production

red revenue expendi-
off up to 31st March 1976,

Year
Profit
1975-76 (Rupees in lakhs)
1976-77 _ .\ 1.64'37
1977-78 i 1,05:05%

1,04:80%
(*P mﬁifﬂna[} :

7

The following table gives the details of investment by the Company in
coven manufacturing units as on 3lst March 1978, and the ‘working
results during the three years up to 1977-78:

Unit Product Tnvest- Profit (++)/Loss (—)
manufactured ment as on
31st March  1975-76 1976-77 1977-18
1978
(Rupees in Jakhs)

Hirakud Fabrication of tower £324  (+)3359 (4)5440 (+)3531
Industrial members and structural
Works works

Kalinga Pig iron .. 136022 (-H)764 (—)1,23°19 (—)93°56
[ron Works

Hira Cement Cement i 1,5132 (-}-)93:35 (--)90'64 (-+)1,09°76
Works

Choudwar Roofing and ridge tiles 5096 (—)1"10 (—)046 (—)2-28
Tile Factory

Hira Cable ACSR and AAC con- 34404  (N794 (42704 (+)3:97
Works ductors—Super ¢ n a-

melled aluminium and

copper winding wires
Re-rolling Mild steel e 1,15°09 (—)966 (—2444 (=)12172
mills
Ferrco High carbon ferro- 7,1381 (2276  (+)8206  (4)7332
Chrome chrome, silico chrome,

Project low carbon ferro-chrome
and ferro-silicon ,

It has been noticed (February 1978) in audit that high cost of production
in the case of Kalinga Iron Works and Re-rolling mills and poor demand for
the product of the Tile factory were responsible for the unfavour-
able working results of these units. While high consumption of coke due
to its bad quality was the main reason for high cost of production in Kalinga
Iron Works, the higher rates paid for billets in open market was the reason
in the case of Re-rolling mills.

2.1.4. Investments

With a view to promoting or establishing any industry considered
necessary for the development of the State or as a means of profitable
investment to improve the financial results of the existing industrial under-
takings, the Company decided (1963) that its funds could be utilised to aid,
assist and finance industrial undertakings. To enable the Company to
finance the industrial undertakings, Government released Rs.1,85°65 lakhs
from time to time in the form of share capital to the Company, for the
purpose of making investment in the share capital of the companies in
which investments were to be made, Out of the above amount the Company



8

invested Rs.1,79°04 lakhs till Marc
including a Co-operative societyi 3
by the Company for its other activities.
amounts (Rs.1,79°04 lakhs) invested:

t
Serial Name of the Date of Total Atj‘lﬂuﬂ
incorpora=  paid-up  1nvested
number Company lﬂﬂﬁoprf capital  in the
of the share
assisted  capital
Company by the
as on 31st Company
March ason 31st
1978 March
1978
{Rupees in lakhs)
() East Coast Bre- 15th April 74°00 2900

weries and Disti- 1969
lleries  Limited,
Cutlack

()] East Coast Salt 27th October 2050 20046
and  Chemical 1965
Induostries Limi-
ted, Sumandi

(i)  Hira Sicels and 23rd A ,
Alloys  Limited, rlmrﬁ ugust  26'65 16°65

Bhubaneswar
(i) Jayashree Chemi- 174 i
cls  Limited, II::J:;JFM AL L)
Ganjam =
(v) Kalinga Exporters 2
Limited, 2 ?;;Ebcr e g2z

Bhubaneswar

{vi) Konark Jut
Limited, Dhan. H‘,‘;g;‘“““? 15900 100

mandal
(wi)  Orichem Limiteq
Bhubancswar ~ 1535 2675 135
(vii) Aska  Co-opera-
trics Limited
Aska )
Total

1,79:04

h 1978 in cight industrial und':rtﬂkfngg
the balance (Rs.6'61 lakhs) was utilised
The following arc the details of

Remarks

The Company has
gone 1nto  produc-
tion (April 1979),

A subsidiary of ID-
COL, gone into
production in 1967,
did not carn any
profit. The cumu-
lative loss incurred
up to 3lst March
1976 by the subsi-
diary was Rs.22 lakhs.

A subsidiary of ID-
COL which has not
yet gone into pro-
duction (March 1979).

The Company paid
dividend of Rs.1°50
lakhs for 1976 and
1977 each,

This became defunct
(1973).

Expected to go into
production in March
1979.

Expected to go into
production in  1980.

The unit has been
incurring losses. The
accumulated loss up
to June 1973 was
Rs. 3085 lakhs.

(f) Investment in East Coast Breweries and Distilleries Limited

Mention was made in paragraph 26 (3) of the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial)
about the investment made by the Company in the equity share capital
of East Coast Breweries and Distilleries Limited, Cuttack. The investment
of the Company’ and Government, as on 31st March 1978, were Rs.29
lakhs and Rs.33 lakhs respectively. In addition, the Company advanced
Rs.25 lakhs from time to time to cnable the brewery company to tide over
financial difficulties, the advance carried interest at the rate of 15 per cent.

In August 1974, the Company decided to dispose of its shares in
the brewery company. The Company could not, however, dispose of
the shares on account of non-co-operation on the part of the brewery
Company.

(ii) Investment in Orichem Limited

In February 1974 the Company entered into a joint sector collabora-
tion agreement with a private firm of Bhubaneswar for floating a public
limited Company for the purpose of producing and marketing sodium
dichromite and sodium sulphate and a new Company, viz., Orichem
Limited was incorporated in July 1974 with an authorised capital of
Rupees onc crore consisting of one lakh shares of Rs. 100 cach.

The investment of the Company, as on 30th September 1977,
was Rs. 13'65 lakhs.

Though the project was scheduled to be commissioned by 1975
the work on the project has started only in April 1979. The Company
expected (August 1978) that the project would go into production
in July 1980,

2.1.5. Loans to companies

Besides assisting the companies by participating in their share
capital, the Company had given loans and temporary advances totall-
ing Rs. 76'82 lakhs to four of them, between October 1974 and March
1978. Interest is to be paid at the ruling bank rate but no schedule for
repayment of principal and payment of interest was laid down. As
on 31st March 1978, the entire amount was outstanding towards
principal and Rs. 15°35 lakhs towards interest from these Companices.



10

The loanee Companics could not pay due to financial d:fﬁcultu_:s. The
Company has been depending on cash credit from b:tkas for its own
working capital requirement and on account of blocking up the fgnds
in these units, the Company has been put to extra expenditure

by way of enhanced interest on cash credit.

2.1.6. Industries in Panchayat Samiti areas

Between 1963-64 and 1965-66, on the basis of scheme formulated by
Government Rs. 61 lakhs were invested in the share capital of the
Company for the specific purpose of cstablishing industries in  some of
the panchayat samiti areas, Rupees 1'79 lakhs were spent for develop-
ment and preliminary expenses in two samiti areas till March 1967.
In April 1967, Government informed the Company that due to financial
stringency the industries in the panchayat samiti areas may not be set
up. The Company utilised the remaining amount of Rs. 59°21 lakhs
for its other activitics. Specific approval of Government for diversion
of the money was not obtained (June 1979).

2.1.7, Investments in short-term deposits

(i) As on 3Ist March 1978, the Head Office of the Company
hm{ kept R_s, 26'70 lakhs in  short-term deposits with ten banks, for
periods ranging from 210 days to 2,205 days. The individual deposits

were initially kept for short terms earning lower rates of interest
and renewed from time to time. .

While the Company had kept Rs, 2670 lakhs in short-term deposits
continuously earning interestat 05 to 5°5 per cenr, it held back repayment
f:f term loans and cash credit obtained from banks at higher rate of
interest (14 per cent per annum). Had the term loans and withdrawal
from cfash credit been paid to the extent of Rs. 2670 lakhs, an additional
expenditure on interest amounting to Rs, 675 lakhs :::alcu‘htcd for
thnfc years up to March 1978, at the differential rate ;ould h;w& been
:wqucd. The Management stated (May 1978) u—mti the amount was
received from Government for implementation of g specific  project
{RGUF}CE[& development area project) and, therefgrﬂ‘ the money Wwas
keptin short term deposits for drawal as and w]m;r the need arose.

11

The reasons for which the Company could not forecast its periodical

requirements and invest the money not immediately required gainfully
are not on record.

(i) Hira Cement Works, one of the units of the Company, had a
credit balance in its cash credit account in the books of bank ‘A’
during the period April 1977 to February 1978, as detailed below:

Number of Minimum Maximum

Period days for  balance  balance
which
balance
was held
in credit
(Rupees in lakhs)
20th April 1977 to 27th August 1977 130 16:47 63:77
29th October 1977 to 30th Novem- 33 8:32 3762
ber 1977
6th December 1977 to 19th February 76 2:67 28'89
1978

Further, the unitalso invested surplus cash in short-term deposits for
periods ranging from 91 days to 6 months as detailed below:

Number of days

Period short-term
deposits  were Amount
kept
(Rupees in lakhs)

19th April 1977 to 23rd March 1978 339 10
26th April 1977 to 19th September 177 10

1977
29th April 1977 to 17th September 142 20

1977
29th June 1977 to 3rd Scptember 67 20

1977

While this unit had surplus cash, the other units of the Company
availed cash credit and term loans paying interest at higher rates
(14 per cent) than the interest carned (5°5 per cent to 618 per cent) on
short-term deposits. The extra expenditure incurred by the other units
by way of interest worked out to Rs. 3'47 lakhs for the period between
April 1977 and September 1977.



12

Government stated (August 1978) that steps had been taken to
utilise monies of Hira Cement Works for the purpose of the t:':lhﬁr
units, on temporary basis, in order to save payment of interest at higher

rates on cash credit,
Summing up '

In pursuance of its objectives, the Company established seven
manufactoring units * dealing with diffcrent products. Working results
of three of them (Kalinga Iron Works, Re-rolling Mill and Tile Factory)
have not been encouraging, The Company also promoted  ecight
industries and participated in their share capital to an extent of Rs. 1,79°04
lakhs (March 1978). Only one industry paid dividend, the others
cither have been incurring losses or have not started production.

In the course of audit, instances have come to notice, where due to
inadequate arrangements towards forecasting cash availability, optimum
utilisation was not made by diversion and expenditure towards payment
of interest on borrowings was incurred,

HIRA CEMENT WORKS, BARGARH

22.1. The Government of India granted (December 1961) licence
to the State Government for settingup a cement factory, with a capacity
of 1,200 tonnes per day (by extracting limestone from Dungri minc)
by a State Government Company to be incorporated, Government
of Orissa made available the licence to the Industrial Development
Corporation of Orissa Limited after its incorportion in March 1962.
!n July 1963, the Company decided to set up the factory at Bargarh
in Sambalpur district, giving up the earlier idea of establishing it at
Hirakud where preparations were initially made to set up the factory,

in_view of the economics of transportation of limestone involved in
sctting up the factory at Bargarh.

2,2.2. Supply, erection and project costs

After making enquiries from indigenous firms and calling for

q[tmtatmns i'mrm East E_uropean Countries for supply and erection of
P ant and CQUIPmﬁHF required for the cement factory, the Company entered
Into an agreement with two firms—y? of France and ‘X’ of Madras (which

13

had collaboration with the same French firm), for supply, trans-
port, storage and erection of machinery and equipment for a cement
factory capable of producing 1,200 tonnes of cement per day (2 plants,
each with capacity of 600 tonnes per day) on turnkey basis. The total
consideration agreed to be paid was Rs. 2,84'50 lakhs (inclusive of
Rs. 20 lakhs towards charges for erection). The liability to supply the
imported equipment, raw material and components (valued at Rs. 80
lakhs) was the- responsibility of the French firm and that for the supply
of indigenous equipment for the balance value and erection of the
factory as a whole rested with the Indian firm. Two per cent of the
value of machinery was payable as advance in two instalments; the date
on which the first instalment was paid (December 1962) was reckoned
as the cffective date of the agreement. The plant was to be erected
and commissioned within 27 months from the effective date of the
agreement, ie. by February 1965. For this purpose the Company
was to complete the foundation and superstructure on which the
machinery was to be erected within 12 to 20 months from the effective
date, i.e. by July 1964 at the latest.

The project estimate was prepared by the Company in June 1964,
which was revised in March 1969. The following table gives the
comparative position of the two estimates and actual expenditure
up to March 1976:—

Particulars Original Revised Actual Excess(+4-)/
estimate estimate expenditure  saving(—)

(July 1964) (March 1969) (Up to March over the

1976) revised

estimate

(Rupees in lakhs)

Land and develop- 14:00 14:47 7°51 (—)6'96
ment

Factory and 90°20 1,23:31 1,11-27 (=)12:04
Administrati v e
Building

Housing Colony 2100 48:74 39:41 (—)9:33



14

15
: ieinal Revised Actual
JATAS E:;I[Ii%:m?e estimate expendituie E:ﬁgz{ﬁ')! During the trial runs of the plant, carricd out between February
(July 1964) (March 1969) (Up to March  gyeryy ) 1967 and January 1968, 228 mechanical and 91 electrical defects were
(1976) Tevised noticed. These were in the nature of defects in workmanship and
Cstimate : choice of materials, for which the supplier was responsible according

(Rupees in lakhs)

Plant and machi-  2,87:05 3,37°81 5,15°22
nery imported
and indigenous
including installa-

to the agreement. In order to stabilise the production in the plant,
these defects nceded rectification which the Company carried out at
a cost of Rs. 45'82 lakhs. The supplier firm though agreed (November
, 1967) to rectify the defects andfor to bear the cost of rectification made

Y, A

('_f"}lj??'&;l

tions

Other assets inclu-  1,51:95 2,34°'53 2,28:12
ding metre gauge ; %
Railway system
from mine to
Factory a n d
broad gauge
Railway siding

Planning an d 40°80
developm e n t
expenditure

Total

Il'14 e (—)91°14

6,05'00 8,50°00 92,0153

-)51°53
¢ actual ex )

The increase in th
of March 1969, was mainl
1966 and consequentia|
to railway lines and
rectification of ¢
(Rs. 4582 lakhs) g
lakhs),

Uy due to (7) devaluati
lncrease  (Rs.

chinery and '

nd (iv) dcquisition, of Dungr

- PUrpose of trial sration in
attribut Uctip £ rial  oper
: 1buted {Ap“l Ig?ﬁ} th n Stﬂ[[(:d n Iﬂﬂuary 1968. The C{Jlﬂpﬂnf

Clay to (i) chip:
}’62 (*;f Eh'ﬂ_"lg of the factory site from
i ) lack of ﬁnanm’ dler eight months of the effective
© and cemepy (4. (i) want of controlled commoditics
iv) late T'{[d not be procured in  sufficien’
al of imported mechinery-

like irnn,

(—)641

T

b

Ty

penditure ag compared to the estimate
on of Indian rupee in

: 55:66 lakhs), (i) i
urg : » (#f) improvements
Purchase of locomotives (Rs. 47-35 lakhs), (i)

R

| ——

fmprovements to machinery
1 limestone quarry (Rs. 5685

e ——

by the Company, did not ultimately honour its cummitmcnt_‘ The
Company initially wanted to forfeit Rs. 14'22 lakhs held by it as
sccurity, but finally, in December 1969 refunded Rs. 11772 lakhs after
deducting only Rs.2°50lakhs. The Company also got repaired damages
(Rs. 144 lakhs). They also retained spare parts valued at Rs. 1'00
lakh. The Company did not also levy penalty as contemplated in the
agreement for the delay of fourtcen months in the execution of the work
(at Rs. 25,000 for every completed week over the prescribed period of
27 months for each plant of 600 tonmes capacity) on the ground that
the Company was also responsible partly for the delay in that they
delayed construction of civil structures for erection of plant and faced
financial difficulties hampering the progress of work. It also did not
refer the matter to arbitration, in terms of the agreement, for the reason
that it would delay matters and cause unnecessary expenditure.

2.2.4. Production performance
The following table indicates the details of capacity and the actual
production of cement during the five years up to 1977-78:

Rated capacity : 400 lakh tonnes per annum

Year Actual Percentage of
production actual
(in lakh tonnes) production to
Rated
capacity
1973-74 3-18 79-5
1974-75 3:25 81-3
1975-76 3:95 98-8
1976-77 3-84 060
1977-73 4:26 1065



16

It will be seen from the above table that
performance over the years has attained fu}l

1977-78.

According to the Management, the fall in production during 1976-77
was mainly due to power failuré and repairs to co

2 2.5, Financial position

The following table indicates the financial

of the threec years up to 1977-78:—

Liabilities
Head Office Current Account
Subsidy (limestone welfare cess)

Reserves and  surplus (Development
rebate reserve/profit)

Borrowings i
Trade dues and other current liabi-
lities
Total

Assels

Fixed assets (gross)

Less depreciation

Net fixed assets

Capital work-in -progress
Refractories plant account
Investment

Current assets, Ioans and advances

Miscellaneous expenses
Deferred revenue expenditure
Development expenditure

Total

al mills.

the plant in production
capacity production in

position at the end of each

1975-76  1976-77  1977-78
(Rupees in lakhs)
55205 50661 1,51:32
o 1:23 1223
2,11°30 3,01°'17 4,10°82
4377 5 3596
2,17°86  2,5343  3,68'37
10,2498 10,6244  9,67'70
9,01'52  9,1765  9,29:04
2,9433  3,3547  3,7528
6,0719 58218  5,53:76
4-37 7:89 771
004 0-04 0'04
052 032 0°26
3,91'50  4,04'17 3,34:33
59°62 6462 6749
1°74 3:22 4-11
10,2498 10,6244  9,67'70

i

17

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
(Rupeos in lakhs)
Capital employed 7,40°83 7,35'92 5,19°72
Net worth 7,01:99 7.41:17 4,94'09
NOTE:
(i) Capital employed represents net fixed assels plus  working
capital.

(if) Net worth represents investment by head office plus reserves
and surplus minus intangible assets.

(iit) The figures for 1976-77 and 1977-78 are provisional.

(iv) Head office current account represents investment made by the
headquarters of the Company in the unit.

2.2.6. Profitability and working results

It was assumed in the report sent alongwith the project estimate to
Government in July 1964 for approval, that the project would yield a net
return of 8 per cent on capital employed from the fifth year after commis-
sioning after providing for depreciation and interest on the loan capital.

From inception up to 1974-75, the net profit before charging
development rebate ranged between Rs. 3'24 lakhs (1968-69) and Rs.56°77
lakhs (1974-75); the average being Rs.16°17 lakhs. The accumulated
profit up to 1977-78 (before charging development rebate reserve) was
Rs.4,0620 lakhs. The following table indicates the working results of the
unit during the three years up to 1977-78 and the percentage of return
on capital employed and capital invested at the end of cach year:

1975-76  1976-17  1977-78
(Rupees in  lakhs)
Net profit (before appropriation) .. 93-35 89'87 1,09:65
Capital employed 7,40'83  7,3592 5,19°72
Percentage of return on capital .. 12:60 12:21 2110
employed*
Capital invested 8,07:12 7,38403 5,50°45
Percentage of return on capital .. 11:56 1218 19:92
invested*

(*For purpose of return, net profit only has been reckoned).




18

The Company capitalised interest on the loans during construction
period. From the year of commissioning, L. €. [968-69 to the end of March
1973, one-fifth of the amount of interest payable to Government on the
loans advanced to the Company Wwas charged to revenue and the balance
amount was treated as deferred revenue expenditure. The amount of
interest in its entirety should have been charged to revenue each year to
ensure disclosure of the correct financial result each year. The amount
not charged to revenue to the end of March 1976 was Rs. 4498 lakhs.

The Unit has been remitting funds to other sister units and head

office of the Company from time to time for day to day business. The
following are the details ;

Unit Upto 3lst 1976-77 1977-78 Total
March
1976
(Rupees in lakhs)

Kalinga Iron Works e 8047 30:02 1,10°49
Ferro-chrome Plant o 4778 39:08 1,10°43 1,97-29
Tile factory o 330 1:50 4:84 9'64
Hirakud Industrial Works . . 4:00 4:00
Re-rolling mill 02:23 } 92:23
Hiracable works 69:80 10:01 ?9%1
Head Office 1,86'49  1,8649
Total : :

2,97°58 50-59
According to the Management '
, g » the interest on t} /
other units up to March 1978 worked out to Rs, 26';1: Ir;?i?l?*: S
22.7. The following are some of the points noticed in audit -
(@) Quarry operations—At the time of |
project, the Company did not h :

3,31:77 6,79:94

commissioning  the

was obtaining supplies of limcﬁtuichn ERAeIne for limestone and it
: fom a sister undertaki ] i
rtaking (viz. Orissa

Mining Corporation Limited) fr :
om : ,
arrangements for supply of limesto their mines at Dungri, As the

: e Were not satisf: with
a view fo ensuring direct operational ot Gs actory, :mdd :
(February 1969) the transfer of th » overnment ordere

C mines to the Company. The mines

were taken possession of in J
une | 3 1
1978. 969; lease was transferred in January

b s i

19

A firm of Chartered Accountants, appointed by the State Govern-
ment for the purposc of valuing the assets of the quarry assessed
(February 1972) the value at Rs. 37:48 lakhs, as against which the
Company had paid Rs. 46'00 lakhs to the Orissa Mining Corporation
Limited between August 1970 and May 1971, on ad fioc basis. Refund
of the excess amount paid is awaited (June 1979).

(b) Excess payment of energy charges

With a view to getting power supply to the mines the Company
approached the Orissa State Electricity Board, who agreed to supply
power provided a guarantec of 15 per cent is given on the total expendi-
ture incurred in laying the lines and giving the connection. The Company
on this basis considered 500 KW to be the safe margin for the growing
load to operate while ensuring at the same time to the Electricity Board
the minimum guarantee stipulated by them.

An agreement was entered into in July 1971 with the Board for the
supply of power to the mines at a maximum demand of 500 KW (550
KVA) for five years. Minimum charges on 80 per cent of the contracted
demand plus energy charges calculated for umits consumed at 10 per cent
load factor of the contract demand for an average power factor of 0°8
(raised to 09 from January 1975) were payable under the agreement.
Rupees 5°01 lakhs were paid as minimum chages for the period July 1971
to June 1976. The actual consumption during the period ranged between
100 KVA and 150 KVA and charges payable on this basis amounted
to Rs. 332 lakhs.

The contracted demand was reduced to 300 KW (330 KVA) only
in July 1976.

(¢) Consumption of materials and utilities

Regular norms for consumption of materials and utilities have not
been fixed. The suppliers of plant and equipment had indicated the
requirements, Taking into consideration the local conditions prevailing
from time to time the Management estimated the requirements for each
year. On the basis of details furnished (February 1979) by the Govern-
ment the details of excess consumption of electricity and coal during five
years up to 1977-78 are given on the nexXt page:



20 | <

1973-74 1974. | -75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
e . : i- - Coal Electri- Coal
Electricity Coal Electricity Coal Lé?f;“ cod Elgﬁ;“ city
‘ | : 0-30
: 0:30 110 0-30 110 030 *IIG
1. Requirement indicated by the kl.j,g -tgri?ﬂ él[} | tonne kwh tonne kwh tonne kwh tonne
supplier per tﬂgnc of cement wh |
pacteoiplodues f 0:324 11700 0:330 117:00 0330 . 113:00 0-350
2, Requirement estimated by the llg' 11‘: 0320 118-89 fonne kwh tonne kwh tonne kwh tonne
Company per tonne of cement W tonne kwh |
e | 0330 11264 034 11231 0365 11221 0360
3. Actual consumption per tonne  +  127°11 0:330 125°50 ' tonne kwh tonne kwh tonne kwh tonne
of cement packed/produced kwh tonne kwh -; S0 0010 0-035 0010
I 0 % ; 3 6
4. Excess consumption per tonne 997 0010 661 | tonne tonne tonne tonne
of cement packed/produced kwh tonne kwh
with reference to (2) (
J. Actual quantity of cement— 2% 7 e < o0
packed 320 T 3-30
395 s 3-84 o 4:26 .o
produced 3-18 2 3-25
(In lakhs of tonnes)
6. Total excess consum t-iu::- —
Electricity (in lakh kwIljl ) 5 ; 0:020 0040 A 0-134 e 0-043
C 23'90 s 13:56 X
oal (in lakh tonnes)
5 0032 %8 1:37 3-51 5 12:45 e 4-02
7. Total extra expend; . e
lakhs of rupees) BEAItUrERE (in : 310 1'86 1'98
Note: ( T | of cement packed and that of coal was with reference to
Ot (1) Consume i e e | : ili having value of
MPUon of electricity yyas with reference to quantity [ tonnes of coke has also been utilised having

quantity produce 50 |
Rs.10:36 lakhs. L O m addition to coal, 0159 lakh |



B T i B el T W

22

The Company had attributed (August 1978) €xcess consumption of
electricity to low power factor, power Stoppages and power constraints
imposed by OSEB and that of coal to (1) adoption of primitive rotary coolers
with low efficiency, (if) high ash content and moisture in the coal received
and (iii) short length of the kiln with resultant wastage of heat, outgoing
temperature from exhausts, It was also stated that the manufacturer had
envisaged a particular type of coal (with 6000 K. Cal/KG.) and if the supply of
that coal could have been ensured there would beno difficulty in attaining
standard consumptions butin actual practice such coal was not available.

(d) Consumption of ginmy bags

The following table gives details of the actual use of ncw and old

gunny bags vis-a-vis the proportion fixed for use during the five years up
to 1977-78:

Year Number of bags Number of bags to
actually used be used according
to the proportion

(Figures in lakhs)

New Old New Old
1973-74 43:63 2035 4363 20°35
1974-75 4175 2417 43-84 2208
1975-76 46'50 32'13 4603 32:60
1976-77 4991 27-30 50'81° 2640
1977-78

4791 3727 48:92 3626
The unit effected econom :
y b .
years than the proportion Slipu]ﬂt ¥ using more old gunny bﬂgs in some

: cd althouph i ; ;
ance with the order given by the C"—'mentgé;;:u‘:;? not strictly in accord-
er.

23

(¢) Cement regulation account

As per clause 9 of the Cement Control Order 1967, every producer
has to pay, soon after the sale of cement, an amount equivalent to the
amount, if any by which the f. 0. r. destination price exceeds the aggregate
of the ex-factory price of the cement and selling agency commission
(at the rate fixed by the Government of India from time to time), towards
freight etc., to the Cement Controller. Under clause 17 of the said order,
the producers are also entitled to get the reimbursement of the freight charges.
As per the procedure prescribed by the Cement Controller for reimbursement,
an amount equivalent to 90 per cent of the reimbursable amount claimed
is released as advance and balance on completion of the formalities by the
Cement Controller. The following table ‘ndicates the claims preferred by
the Company, the amounts reimbursed by the Cement Controller and the
amounts due at the end of each of the three calendar years up to 1977:—

Year Amount Amount Amount due
for which received
claims
WETC
preferred
by the
Company
(Rupees in lakhs)
1975 5 4178 37°36 442
1976 o 93-71 85-23 2-48
1977 o 2841 14-81 13:60
Total i 2650

Despatches  were made by the Company on ‘freight to pay’ basis.
The amount not claimed by the customers (March 1978) and included in
the total claim of Rs. 26:50 lakhs was Rs. 18°17 lakhs, The amount was
not paid by the Cement Controller pending completion of the forma-

lities (May 1978).



24

(f) Inventory

The value of inventory of stores and sparc parts as on 3lst March
1078 was Rs. 1,56:86 lakhs. A review of the details of the inventory re-
vealed that the holding had been heavy under spare parts and fire bricks,
The following details indicate the pattern of purchases and consumption
under the two categories for the three years up te 1977-78:—

1975-76 1976-17 1977-78
g r = Y f 2 ™
Fi[c 5pﬂl’¢ Flrc spaﬂ: Fil‘c Spart
bricks parts bricks parts  Dbricks parts
() (2) (3) (4) () (6) (7)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Opening balance . §51 6386 8:86 70°99 10015 95:10
Purchases - 399 29-02 683 49-61 2:27 2649
Tolal P 12:50 02:88 1569 1,20060 12:42 1,21'59
Consumption 4 364 2189 5:54 25'50 331 38-72
Closi . -
osing balance .. 886 099  jols 9510 911 8287
Number of month : :
consumption : 20 290 221 448 325 257

According to the Management of the Unit, the stock

as on 31st March 1978 included in
surance sp: :
gear boxes valued at Rs. 3166 lakhs. spares like mot

was heavy and represented 15:9 mon

of spare parts

ors and heavy

Even after omitting this, the holding
ths consumption.

An analysis made by the Com
1978 of the items in stock, the valy
revealed that stores and spares w
consumption for more than two

pany il'_l September 1977 and February
¢ of which was more than Rs. 1,000 cach,

orth Rs. 47:40 Jakhs were not issued for
years,

(g) Consumption of hiph
The unit is having two mmfguag:p ced diese]l o] by

diesel  engines
for haulage of limestone and other

and
guad:T-i broad guage diesel engines
IX¢€ coal, gypsum and cement.

23

The consultants engaged (November 1975) by the unit for conducting work
study in various departments indicated that the standard rate of consumption
of diesel should be 0:38 litre per tonne of goods hauled for metre gauge
engines and 008 litre per tonne for broad guage engines. A review of
the consumption of diesel o1l by the engines during the vears 1975-76 to
1977-78 made in audit showed that the actual consumption ranged from
0-38 litre to 0-46 litre per tonne in respect of metre gauge engines and 011
litre to 0°17 litre per tonne in respect of broad gauge engines. Compared
with the standards indicated by the consultants, the value of excess consu-
mption (1+27 lakh litres) of diesel oil during the period worked out to
Rs. 1-54 lakhs,

Summing up

The cement plant having an annual capacity of 4:00 lakh tonnes of
cement per annum to be produced from limestone from Dungri, by wet
process till kiln stage and dry process thereafter was set up by IDCOL in
1968 at a cost of Rs. 9,01-53 lakhs (March 1976) at Bargarh. Defects noticed
in the operation of the plant were rectified at a cost of Rs. 45:82 lakhs of
which only Rs. 4:94 lakhs were recovered from the suppliers, The plant
had improved in performance over the period of ten years after commis-
sioning and attained full capacity by 1977-78. A maximum return of
20 per cent was attained during 1977-78 on the capital invested.

Excessive consumption of electricity and coal, blocking up of heavy
amounts in the Cement Regulation Account, cases of idle stores and equip-
ment, came to notice of audit.

The points raised in the paragraph have also been referred to the
Government in August 1978 ; Government endorsed (November 1978) the
replies given by the Company.

HIRAKUD INDUSTRIAL WORKS, HIRAKUD

2.3.1. Introduction

Hirakud Industrial Works 1s a Unit of the Industriall Development
Corporation of Orissa Limited. The Central Workshop of the Hirakud



20

dam project was transferred by the State Government 10 the Company in
November 1962, out of which the Unit was formed. The assets taken
over by the Company were valued at Rs, 4420 lakhs in December 1973 by
the Chief Engineer, [rrigation who was appointed by Government for the
purpose ; approval of the State Government to the valuation is awaited
(June 1979). The purchase consideration 1s yet to be paid to the
Government (June 1979). Fabrication of steel ctructurals and manufacture
of machine components are the main activities of the Unit.

The Company had drawn up a programme for modernisation and ex-
pansion of the Unit in December 1962 at an estimated cost of Rs. 18-00
lakhs, which was revised to Rs. 19:84 lakhs in November 1963 and to
Rs. 44'35 lakhs in June 1964, The increase was attributed (August 1964)
by the Management to non-provision for construction of buildings, water
suppl?' and power distribution (Rs. 8'56 lakhs), provision of additional
machinery and increase in cost of machinery (Rs. 23'41 lakhs) and non-
inclusion of items like railway lines (Rs. 3'38 lakhs) in the original estimates.
The actual expenditure incurred, as on 31st March 1977, was Rs. 5395 lakhs.
It was seenin audit that the actual expenditure exceeded the estimate
because of acquisition of additional assets like

S crane, locomotive,
buildings etc,, (value : Rs, 963 lakhs).

Eight machines (value : Rs. 10°13 lakhs) like double housing planner,

:‘;:::;::a;I]:z;ﬂ]g%gmcl:ng engine lathe, ere.,, were procured by the Unit
stock gates and ntherﬂn f_»*fct'_mbcr 1967, for the purpose of fabricating pen
e T prﬂcuim}f%ﬂnﬁﬂ for the Balimela Dam Project, The Unit
not available on n:cordb B m-der for fabricating pen stock gates for reasons
order from th »nor did they get any firm commitment to get the

¢ project authorities before action was taken to procure the

machines, F K
our machines (value : Rs. 5°5] lakhs ) have been lying unused

(March 1979). Managem
. gement stated (Februs i . : :
taken for their disposal or ulilisan{:}n. ruary 1979) that action is being

: Further d 3
Marc - . I developments a ited
Ej' .r-.h.IE}?E?}_ The other machines are either und : ; b
15posed of. nder use or have been

27

2.3.2. Production performance

The Unit had four main production shops, viz., the tower shop to fabri-
cate the members used in the transmission towers and sub-station structures
mostly for Electricity Boards (including galvanisation and painting), the
machine shop for manufacturing of spare parts and components for assem-
pling machines, the foundry shop for manufacturing iron castings and
plates and the carpentry shop to manufacture wooden reels and patterns.
The last two shops were closed down inJuly 1976 and May 1974

respectively. The nature of work done is mainly execution of jobs on
specific orders.

The Unit has also a loco-section for the operation, upkeep and main-
tenance of steam/diesel locomotives used for haulage of consignments
meant for the various industrial units located at Hirakud, from the Hirakud
railway station to Hirakud on payment of hire charges.

Firm capacities of the different shops have not been fixed (December
1978) by the Management reportedly for the reason that it is a jobbing
type of industry. Based on work « hand and orders anticipated, budgeted
quantities are fixed for each year. They further stated (February 1979)
that as it is not mass producing any ‘shelf” items, a firm turnover could
not be planned for any of these shops. The table on the next page gives.
details of budgeted performance, actual achievement and percentages of
achievement for the five years up to 31st March 1978, in respect of each
shop:



28

e p—————a. w5 —

- e e ke =

*Figures of these columns represent the number of jobs received and numbér of
«=The shop was closed down during the year.

: Machine shop®
r *
Percen- Budget Actual  Per-
Rudget  Actual E'tge cent-
age
{1) (2) (3) 4 (3) (6) (7)
(In tonnes) (Number of jobs)
1973-74 3,000 1,334 44 334 295 88
197475 2,700 847 3l 85 51 60
1975-76 2,400 2,704 113 182 151 83
1976-77 5,054 4,204 33 161 132 32
197178 3600 4227 117 123 63 51

——— s

A W i

Foundry shop

Carpentry shop

Loco scction

NA © Not available. The carpentry shop was closed down in May 1974.

St T ’ ! s =y | i e |
Budget Actual Percent- Budget Actual Percent-  Budget Actual  Percent-

age age age

(8) ) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)
(In tonngs) (Number of reels) (Tonnage hauled)

504 459 01 4,200 2,130 51 23,340 65,175 78
1,200 745 62 3,600 NA . 70,000 56,707 81
511 456 39 . 60,695 76,517 126
420 22 5 . . . 71,580 85,390 119
£ 71,580 89,627 125

+Nil Nl

jobs fully executed respectively.



30

coment attributed (August 1976/ ""“{”1 1977) thej‘ShDrm‘-“
n mt?:n:iﬁa of Tower shop to () !ﬂﬂl":” of suﬁl-:?-ient T;flers,t(;:: :i;:;: Gz
finance for purchasing tower matc_tiulﬁ. (iir) delay 1“_ m:w?; s B{::nd
and testing of towers by the Electricity Boards and (ll:) :’,;:r ted é uantif
shortage of steel. Achievements in excess .Df the budgete : ? lesi
were possible in some cases by overtime working or employment ol seasona

labour.

In the machine shop, 160 orders out of 285 received during the five
years were either not executed (46 orders) or partly executed (114 orders);
the Unit did not furnish the reasons for the same.

The foundry shop was closed down in July 1976. The Management
stated (Februacy 1979) that due to general recession in the country with
regard to grey iron castings and as suitable orders to utilise full capacity
could not be secured it had to be closed down. Fortynine orders out
of 150 received for execution during the five years, were either not executed
(17 orders) or executed partly (32 orders).

The carpentry shop, which was engaged in manufacture of wooden
reels and patterns for use by Hira Cable Works, a sister Unit, was closed
down in May 1974 due to uncconomical working.

The points mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs were also noticed

{icptcmbcr 1978) in the working of the shops and execution of orders by
them.

2.3.3. Supply of towers to 220 KV Balimela Talcher Transmission line

In March L‘{rﬁﬁ, Orissa State Electricity Board (OSEB) placed an
Grdpr on the Unit for supply of ‘P’, ‘Q’, ‘R’ and ‘S’ types of towers aggre-
gating to 10,800 tonnes approximately, which included fabrication of
stubs, members for super-structures and extensions, at an aperegate value
of Rs. 82:52 lakhs. The towers were for use on stage ggcl %I f the
Balimela-Talcher transmission scheme. The fabricatign wa:;nt bcu done
according to the drawing finally approved by the Board’s e : The
towers were to be supplied by September 1968 which was Zii:;:d from
time to time up to July 1970. In case of failyre to adhere to the schedule

R i ———

s, S —————

o e ——— - <

31

of supply, the Umit was liable to penalty calculated at half a per cent of the
value of incomplete portion of the order per week subject to a maximum
of 10 per cent of the value of the unexecuted portion of the order. Steel

was to be supplied by the Board. In this connection the following points
were noticed (December 1976)

(i) After ncgotiation firm ‘A’ of Calcutta was engaged (June 1964)
by the Unit for preparation of detailed designs of stub-setting, tower
plates, stubs and tower members required for the ‘P*, Q, *R’ and 'S’ towers
on the line. No written agreement was entered mnto with the firm. Fees at
3-5 per cent of the total price payable by the Board was agreed to be paid
to the firm and Rs. 1'19 lakhs were paid as advance from time to time
till 31st March 1967. The firm was to supply an economic and technically
sound design capable of withstanding the tests prescribed by the Board.
Charges for testing the prototype of each type of tower were payable by
the Board in respect of the first test. As the prototypes of *P’, *Q’ and ‘R’
towers failed (September 1967) in the first tests conducted on them, the
Unit had to conduct more tests in January 1968 at its own cost; Rs 136
lakhs were spent. As the prototype of ‘S’ type tower did not stand the
test, the Board cancelled (December 1971) the order placed on the Unit,
The services of the firm were terminated (December 1971) stating that
its design was faulty and unreliable. The firm claimed Rs. 3:23 lakhs
in November 1972/September 1973 towards charges for designing, pre-
paration of drawings and for designing test bed. In August 1973, the
Unit made a counter claim of Rs. 3:35 lakhs on account of loss in cancel-
lation of orders by the Board for 'S’ type towers and additional charges
for testing ‘P’, ‘Q’ and ‘R’ towers. No action has been taken by the Co-
mpany to pursue the matter (March 19?9}. The Management stated (Febru-
ary 1979) that ‘till the settlement of dispute, no further payment would
be made to the party’.

(i) The guaranteed weight of each type of mer was Prﬁ?crtbcd
by the Board in the order . Any increase in the weight 1?33’011(1 flus limit
was to be borne by the Unit, except in cases where t]:u: 1ncrease in weight
was due to non-availability of the particular steel section mentioned in the
design, necessitating use ofa higher section, Inactual execution the weight



32

of the towers exceeded the designed weight of the towers by 1,452°53 tonnes
in agercgate. This was attributed (August 1973) by the Mﬂﬂ&gf‘:rmt_:nt to
deficiency in design and  use of higher sections of rsteel thﬁan those md:cal.tcd
in design, consequent on  the Board not making a:vatlab!c the required
«teel seciions. The unit preferred, during 1975-76, claim of Rs. 21'55 lakhs
on this account, which has not been settled so far (March 1979).

(iii) The following are the details of steel supplied by O. S. E. B.

and utilised in respect of Stage I i—
(In tonnes)

Supplied by O. S. E. B. e 7,049:543
Utilised by the Unit in fabrication < 5,920'685
Difference Ay 1,128-858

Wastage of steel in fabrication was permissible to an extent of 5 per
cent of steel utilised, out of which 3 per cent was irrecoverable. The 2 per
cent recoverable steel was to be returned to O.S. E. B, as scrap. The
permissible wastage worked out to 296:035 tonnes of which 177:621 tonnes
were irrecoverable and 118'414 tonnes was recoverable. The difference

u;?331'823 tonnes (value : Rs, 961 lakhs) has not been reconciled (March
1979).

Steel account in respect of Stage Il is stated (October 1978) by the Unit

management to be under preparation. Fy .
. rther develo :
(March 1979), pments are awaited

(iv) Asthe Unit did not adhere to the del;
e delivery sche: :
of towers, the Balimela Talcher Trans ty schedule for the supply

mission Line Construction Division

::; ?igségigﬂln 5{0;2 ;!l" t&:: consignees) deducted, during the years 1967-68
b H " 11 . E..l tﬂ\\'al‘ds maximu ;

cent of the unexecuted portion of the o NS0 salculated at 10 per

rder. R : -
of the same made in August 1968, has not b i ierichc Unit forwaiver

(Mareh 19?9}_ In February 1979, the Man;f:lmiiiﬂjta::d b[};] 5 +S : E"B};
to the jrlﬂ:lfvcr}' schedule _b}f Hirakud Industrial Works wa e s.i;c d
rcspenmb]ht_y....that this was the first fabaa ulrd» as r_!ot one Sl.ﬂ:

e Induf.'[nal Works and with limited €Xperience i e DY I
face teething troubles’, ¢ in the line they had to

33

2.34. Supply of towers for 132 KV lines

Against a quotation submitted (July 1974) by the Unit, O.S.E.B. placed
an order (value: Rs. 2,06'85 lakhs) in April }9?5 for the supply of 132 K\T
single circuit transmission line towers weighing 4,179 Lur‘mes. Thc.towcrb
were supplied by September 1977 as scheduled. In this connection the
following points were noticed in a test check conducted( September 1973)

by Audit :

(i) The actual weight of towers supplied was 4,477 tonnes. The
difference (298 tonnes) between the weight as per the order (4,[?9{ tonnes)
and the actual weight (4,477 tonnes) was due to use of steel of. higher *:c,cca
tions and having shown lower weight in quutatic?n than the designed 'ﬂ-:c:ght
by 5 per cent. As the Unit is entitled to rf:ci:|x':: payment on the basis 'o[‘
weight indicated 1n the order (4,179 tonnes), it 1s put to a loss of Rs. 502
lakhs in respect of the excess weight of 298 tonnes.

(i) The actual scrap arising was 332 tonnes, bﬁi".‘;_ 6'9 per cent of steel
used (4,809 tonnes) as against > per cent normally ]'J'E'l'li‘lll[ﬂd: The value of
excess scrap, i. ¢.. 91 tonnes was Rs. 0°62 lJakh. Non-reccipt of standard
size of stecl was mentioned (March 1979) by Management"as the reason
for the excess scrap; particulars in respect thereof are awaited.

2.3.5. Galvanisation

The Unit has a tank to galvanise steel structures and tower members.
The Unit prepares budgets based on prospective wm:k: load and the follow-
ing table gives the comparative details of quantities budgeted and the

actual performance for the five years up to 1977-78 :
1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

(Figures in tonnes)

Quantity budgeted = 2,020 2,700 1,695 4,560 4,200
Quantity galvanised S 1,207 884 2,360 4,207 4,898
Percentage of quantity 60 13 139 92 117

galvanised to quantity
budgeted



4

The comparatively poor performance during 1973-74 44
was stated (December 1978) by the Management to be due to lack o
for fabrication by the tower shop.

1974.7¢

The following other points were noticed:

(a) Zinc used in galvanisation turns out by-products like zip
zinc ash and zinc skimmings having sale value, which cap be ¢ ¢ drogs,
into refined pure zinc for re-use. Till the year 1972-73, the L{;n?:crted
selling the by-products. From the year 1973-74, ’ DIt was

i : the by-pro
being converted into pure zine, through the agency Products were

ofa firm ip
Rupees 2,500 were agreed to be paid for conversion of ope tonnia;?U1+ta'
zine

dross into 935 kilograms of 1
PUIC Zinc. A study of the
€Conomics of

conversion of zinc dross Vis-2-)
urchase wag
45 not made befy
re

. is cost of p
resorting to conversion,

(8) Zine dross recovers hi
(935 kilograms per tonne) against

pertonne only. The following ha
these by-products over the fi

g¢ of pure zincin conversion
C ash recovers
d been the Pattern of rec
Ve years up to 1977-78 -

which zin 220 kilograms
overy of both of
Year

Total Arisin
] 5  Percep- i
Input n A £ ; :
of zinc ﬂgrzlnc tage to of‘n?,’r;‘?: PLtrcentaglc
ox total ach O tota
1973.7 (tonnes) oput o
19?4:?: LR e s {mgtsm)
197576 180'345 29'565 36 23019 19
o D Gy 3 10:954 13
1977-78 277:263 84'504 2 35-037 25
Th IR ooy g; 60771 22
¢ Mﬂﬂﬂ" y 58-
Plantof H.[ W s°ment stated i 419 17

has not in the

; Y 19 z
ma"m”c“:mjﬁ”ﬂﬂ&lysjgof D&*,twc.rkcdin 9 that the fabrication

the arye; 4 Ssteady - :

matle r1sy Y and

r_wn‘uld be kept under yaq ng ﬂt‘dmss and agj S ROLI AN
galvanisation process. aich While 1c; A i, and that this

sophistication in the

e e iy

e T

35

_ Machine shop it L
2‘3-6’1']“: shop has got 23 machines. The following table gIVES

N s » five ycars
details of machine hours available, hours utilised, efe., for s Y

up to 1977-78 :

Year Hours

Hours Mainte- Idle hours Pn,:}rcc_ntagu
available  utilised nance

f idle

RO o ablo
hours
197374 .. 108695 70,483 6,299 i 1l 2 i :; ig
197475 .. 1,08000 62,669 4,113 49,529 8
197576 .. 106800 53,258 4,513 02 i
197677 .. 1,08000 53,315 1,858 ror 2
1977-78 1,19,179 58,468 6,838 !

An analysis of the idle hours revealed the following :

Year Idle for Break-  Want of Other Total 1dla

want of down of operators reasons hours
work machines ike
and power setting
failure time, efc.
(Figures are 1n hours)

(1) (2) 3) “@ () (6)
1973-74 g 1,015 4,070 18,182 8,646 31,913
1974-15 & 5,126 9,188 12,779 14,125 41,218
1975-76 e 4,182 12,132 14,618 18,097 49,029
1976-77 e 5,891 11,320 15,834 19,782 52,827
1977-18 s 8,822 11,608 14,467 18,976 53,873

The Management did not evolve systmp by jf.-'lltcll the posinm} :if‘
idle timeis reviewed with a view to taking remedial actionat the appropt:"l:hc
time. In February 1979, the L-lanag{:‘.mﬁnt stata.:d_ that sm:nc of the
machines are old and are therefore taking more maintenance time.

" Note: 1. Variation in available hours was due to engagement of machines

during third shift. .
2. Figures as per machine utilisation statements of the Umit.



36

2.3.7. Foundry shop

In April 1975 ‘H' of Bokaro, placed an nr'dt:r on the Unit for supply
of 2,000 pieces of cast iron slab at Rs. 340 per piece to be manufactured iy,
accordance with the drawings supplied by them. Supplies were to be comple.
ted by June 1975. OQut of 2,000 pieces manufactured by July 1975 <gp
accepted only 1,582 picces and rejected the balance 418 picces (value:
Rs. 142 lakhs) as they were found to be defective during inspection. Offer
of the Unit made (April 1977) to ‘H’ to accept the pieces with S per cent
reduction in the rate did not evoke any response. No further action for
their disposal was taken (March 1979).

2.3.8. Carpentry shop

This was one of the shops existing at the time of takeover of the work-
:]:Ef from Government. To utilise the facilities available, the Upit had
]m;d uﬂ;tr sngip}?ksi wooden reels to Hira Cable Works (a sister Unit
M )Af:lizﬂﬂdh’ as they were unable to get good reels at
e uncm.n e e I_;m‘:ul‘ﬂmtﬂt of reels from the Unit was later

» Hira Cable Works discontinued procurement of

reels from t :
om the Unit. In respect of orders executed by the Unit. Hira Cable

Works was payin
g at the market rate i

: S, W i £F
of production of the ynit. In resmct, ueh hoviever did not cover the cost

May 1974, Rs. 568 lakhs were spemﬂc{f:"’“fk done between April 1972 and

words cost of production against which I‘{;CL;’;P[ZI}?;:: Dcict ekl
3 were realised.

2.3.9. Manpower

(i) As on 31st )
larch 1978
0ps. The staff strenget » the Unit employed Sy
hjlil'tgs 1?25 ?ancﬂﬂngd from ﬁl‘fm tj Stsm‘: fkilis jll:rla:il:
1ght n e
5 21?115 1;’5%11' The Unit has, however,
er shifts ar 76 and for the third shift,

dssessment made b
y the VN - n the : z
that 33 additionga] ﬁ'orkfzr?maemﬁnt of the basis of overtime. AD

: _ Unit -
which Rs.1°36 Ial are reqyj in June 1978 disclosed
6_ lakhs (excluding lea-q red for working the third shift for
Per year against Rs.1-83 [a e and retiromens b 1¢ third shift Ud
: Spent presen encfit) are require
tly

the sh

37

The Unit has been incurring heavy expenditure on overtime Wages.
The following are the details for three ycars up to 1977-78 :

Year Total  Overtime Percentage
Wages wages of overtime

wages 1o

total wages

(Rupees in lakhs)

1975-76 o 737 1-23 17
1976-77 e 8-:35 2:10 25
1977-78 s 10-20 3-96 39

A private firm of consultants was engaged in May 1978 for making
work-study (December 1978) of differcnt sections of the Unit (with the
exception of security, civil engineering and first aid sections) with a view to
effecting economy in the working. Rupees 6,000 per consultant month
are payable to the consultants towards fees. An amount of Rs. 0°48 lakh
was paid to them till December 1978. The study is still (March 1979)
continuing. The point relating to incidence of overtime is also being studied
by the consultants,

2.3.10. Working results

The following table brings out the working results of the Unit
for the three years up to 1977-78:

Particulars 1975-76  1976-77  1977-78
(Rupees in lakhs)

Sales o 1,28-17 2,47°08 2,25:54

Cost of manufacture 25 80-85 1,70°58 1,71:76

Gross profit S 47:32 76°50 53-78

Percentage of gross profit to sales .. 37 31 24

Net profit A 33:95 54-40 35-31

The Unit had a cumulative profit of Rs. 1,38:66 lakhs as on 3lst
March 1978. The Tower shop and the Loco section together contributed



33

' ' to 197778, as
he major portion of the profits during the three years up to

ails gl below:
per the details given DCIOY T 107677 197118

e (Rupees 10 Jakhs)
32:65 5290 32:45
Tower shop ' 2 i
Machine shop (—)0:47 2@;’:1
Foundry shop (—)207 ()
161 1:72 1-48

Loco section

Total 31:72 56:03 3531

(The figures are based on cost
records)

During 1971-72 to 1977-78, 1743 jobs were exccuted in the machine
shop. An analysis of the expenditure on individual jobs vis-a-vis sale
prices realised from the jobs revealed (September 1978) that in 105 cases the
cost was more than the price realised by a total amount of Rs. 1:68 lakhs.
In case of other jobs the Unit made profits,

23.11. Sundry debtors and advances

The following table indicates the position of book debts and turnover

for the three years up fo 1977-78:

Year Total  Turnover Percentage

amount of of book

book debts to

debts turnover

(Rupees 1n lakhs)

1975-76 : 59:26 1,28-18 46
1976-17 % 8092 24707 33
1977-78 ! 1,25:29 22554 56

Rupees 588 lakhs (Rs. 274 lakhs due from Orissa State Electricity
Board ‘and Rs. 252 lakhs due from the State Government and the balance
from other parties) were more than ten years old. The Unit made provi-
sion of Rs. 3'12 lakhs towards bad and doubtful debts in their accounts faf
1975-176.

Summing up

The Unit primarily deals with fabrication of steel structures and machine

components; its major activity since inception was fabrication of tower

39

members for supply to the State Electricity Boards. The firm capacities of
different shops were not fixed. The budgets were also not prepared uniformly
for all the years, although orders in sufficient quantities were being received
from 1975-76 onwards. There was no system to review performances and
and optimise production with the exiting work force and known level of
orders to maximise profitability. Ad hoc cengagement of personnel on
overtime basis, absence of any control over usage of steel materials
for fabrication job and zinc for galvanisation, delay inexecution
of fabrication orders received from Orissa State Electricity Board
resulting in payment of  penalty, cfc., were few of the points
noticed in audit. The foundry and carpentry shops were closed down due to
uneconomical working.

The paragraphs 2.3.1 to 2.3.11 mentioned above were reported to
Government in November 1978 ; who endorsed the replies of the Manage-
ment of Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Limited.

2.4, Investment in a private company

The Company entered into an agreement on 8th July 1975 with ‘J°, a
private limited Company, to subscribe, on direct participation basis, to the
extent of Rs. 12:75 lakhs (1,27,500 sha res of Rs. 10 each) in the equity share
capital of ‘O’, a limited Company in the private sector, promoted by ‘Y,
for manufacture of refractory materials. Accordingly, the Company paid
(28th July 1975) Rs. 6°38 lakhs to ‘O’ as part payment for 1,27,500 sharee
(total paid-up capital : Rs. 49-83 lakhs). The agreement, inter alia, con-
tained the following two main conditions :

(@) In the course of siX months from the date of public issue made
by ‘O (September 1975, Dby which time the Company would
have paid towards direct participation shares to the extent of
Rs. 638 lakhs, or within nine months from the date of agree-
ment, whichever was earlier, such partly paid-up shares were to
be purchased by the entrepreneurs in their own name or in the
name or names of their nomineces ; and



40

(b) the entreprencurs were {0 purchase back such shares on a further
payment of Rs. 1'00 lakh to the Company or the market value of
the shares on the date of sale, whichcyer was higher.

The promoters paid back Rs. 6:38 lakhs (Rs. 200 lakhs on 15th March
1976 and Rs.4:38 lakhs on 22nd March 1976) and requested the Company
to allow three months’ time to pay the further amount of Rs. 1'00 lakh.
The Board of Directors of the Company decided in March 1976 to charge
interest at 15 per cent and granted time for payment up to 23rd June
1976. This was agreed to by I’ on 20th April 1976. ‘O’ declared (25th
August 1976) a dividend of 10 per cent on paid-up share capital for the year
ended 14th Auvgust 1975 and remitted Rs, 49,087 tothe Company on 1st
October 1976 after deducting Rs. 14,663 towards income tax. In November
1976, they paid Rs, 36,250 and requested the Company to adjust the amount
of dividend (Rs, 63,750) and Rs. 36,250 totalling Rs. 1'00 lakh, towards
the further amount payable on the purchase back of the shares in terms of
the agreement, The Company accepted (November 1976) the request.

Adjustment of dividend towards the further amount was not in accor-
dance with the terms of the agreement, The Company as a registered share
h?]der during the year for which dividend was declared was entitled to the
dividend of Rs. 63,750 inaddition toRs. 1'00 lakh envisaged in the agree-
mer{t, On this being pointed out in auditin March 1978, the Management
replicd in May 1978 that the request of the promoters w;;s acce lﬂd‘ on the
grnund that the agreement envisaged a return of Rs. 1°00 laih on the
mv_ﬁtmenl made by the Company either by way of dividend or oth '1
This was found to be not correct as the amount of Rs. 1°00 lakh w en?r]sfj.
towards further payment in terms of the agrreement, and - W‘_:"-”""c
sharcholder the amount of dividend was received. I;'urthcrasthi ::Zi:rzfri

did not envisage that dividend co i
uld be receiv g i
ment of Rs. 100 lakh. wved 1n lieu of the further pay

In terms of the decision (March 1976) of the Board of Directors, the

Company is also to receive R
{ s. 029 lakh towards i
interest ¢
to December 1978 on the amount remaining unpaid R S

Government to whom the matt .
er was refe : :
(August 1978) the views of the Cumpany‘rrc{l to in June 1978 endorsed

41

SECTION III
ORISSA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LIMITED

3.1. Introduction

The Orissa Construction Corporation Limited was incorporated on
22nd May 1962, in pursuance of a decision of the State Government to
form a corporate body to break the monopoly of contractors in the execu-
tion of departmental works, especially where large capital outlay and use
of heavy machinery werc involved. Its main objects, as mentioned in the
Memorandum of Association, are to construct and execute works of all
kinds and to carry on business as quarry masters and stone merchants.

Mention was made about some aspects of working of the Company
in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1972-73 (Commercial). Results of subsequent test check (June 1978)
are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2. Organisational sct-up

The Company 1S managed by a Board of Directors nominated by the
State ‘Government. The present strength i« ecleven (Junc 1979).
The Company has 2 full-time Chairman and the day-to-day affairs are
managed by the Director-in-charge appointed by Government from among
the Directors. Powers have been delegated by the Board of Directors to
the Chairman and Director-in-charge, for the purpose of managing the
Company. The Director-in-charge is assisted by two Project Englncers
of the rank of Exccutive Engineer at the head office of the Company.
There are 20 field offices (March 1978) mostly at the sites of work, under
the charge of project engineers. There are five Deputy Directors who
are of the rank of Superintending Engineers for supervision of the work
in the field. There is a Finance-cum-Accounting Officer to attend to the
matters relating to finance and accounts, who is also the Secretary to the

Company.

3.3. Actlvities
The main activities of the Company arc :—
(a) canstruction of civil works in the nature of irrigation and power
projects, buildings, roads and bridges, etc., (b) operation of
stone quarrics and {(¢) fabrication of steel structural works.



42

The Company operated four quarrics at 1 3pang, 'Suna‘beda, }_Imdal
Road and Haridaspur and supplied stones for works thc construction nﬂf
Express highway, paradip Port and puildings for Hindustan hcrolnautms
Limited at Sunabeda. Itis presently oprating the qgarry at Haridaspur

only.

3.4. Capital structurc ;

The Company was registered with an authorised capital of Rs. 1,00
lakhs which was increased in November 1977 to Rs. 2,50 lakhs. The paid-up
capital as on 3lst March (978, was Rs. 1,77'14 lakhs.

1.5, Borrowings and works advances

3.5.1. The main sources of the Company’s resources arc loans from the
State Government and commercial banks and advances from the agencies
entrusting the works. Rupees 66:00 lakhs towards loans from the State
Government and Rs. 5,37°39 lakhs as advances received for execution of
works were outstanding for payment/adjustment as on 31st March 1978.

The debt-equity ratio as on 3lst March 1975 was 0:13 : 1 as against
0:06:1 at the end of the previous year.

In this connection, the following points were noticed :

(i) The Company had obtained four loans, totalling Rs. 80 lakhs
between May 1976 and April 1977 from the State Government, to meet
its working capital requirements. The loans carried interest at lé per cent
per annum. Penal interest at 3 per cent was chargeable in case of default to
repay on due dates. The following are the details of amounts of loans
dates of drawal, duc dates for repayment and dates of actual repayment : :

Amount of loan Date of drawal  Due date for Actual date of

(Rupees in lakhs) repayment repayment

10:00
17th May 1976 16th November 24th March 1977

1976
0
-:I;g*ug ?Eﬁhjﬁi;ﬁﬁw SR 24t Masch 1T]
s sl 915t March 1977
prit 1977 25th October 1977 31st March 1978
(Rs. 15 lakhs)

15th  February
1979
(Rs. 5 lakhs)

43

As a result of defaults in repayment of the loans on due dates, the
Company paid (March 1977/March 1978) penal interest of Rs. 0061 lakh.

The Company stated (June 1978) that owing to acute shortage of working
capital, repayment of loans had to be delayed. The Company did not
preparc any cash budget or periodical cash flow statements 1o ascertain the
availability of cash from time to time (March 1979).

(ii) The Company also had availed of cash credit facilities to a limit
of Rs. 20 lakhs (reduced by the bank to Rs. 10 lakhs in March
1975) from a commercial bank. The details of the credit

availed of from 1973-74 onwards are given below :—

Year Maximum limit up to

which cash credit was
availed
(Rupees 1n lakhs)

1973-74 4 20°33

1974-75 5 1668

1975-76 7 19°62

1976-77 . 12:22

1977-78 o 11-:20

Although the limit of cash credit was reduced in March 1975, the
Company continued to keep the balance at a level higher than the reduced
limit. No balance Was outstanding as on 31st March 1978.

3.5.2. Works advances +
The total amount of advances received by the Company for execution

of works, outstanding as on 31st March 1975, was Rs. 1,52:35 lakhs, the
amount outstanding as on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 5,37:39 lakhs (provi-
sional). The Company did not work out year-wisc break-up of the amount
of advances outstanding. Rupees 31°69 lakhs included in the above per-
tains to very old works dating back cven to 1962-63, which have not been
adjusted so far (March 1979).

In their report (March 1978), to the share holders on the accounts for
1974-75, the Statutory Auditors of the Company stated that confirmation/
ertificates in respect of the advances of Rs. 54'08 lakhs received against

nine works were not available.



44
4.6. Financial position ;
1.6.1. Audited accounts of the Company ar¢ available up to 19?4:?5,
The figures mentioned in the paragraphs in respect of subscquent periods

are, therefore, provisional, The position regarding arrears 1n submission

of the accounts was brought to the notice of the Government.

The following table summarises the financial position of the Company i
under the broad headings for the three years up. to 1974-75 :

(Rupees In lakhs)
1972-13 1973-74 1974-75

Liabilities
(a) Paid-up capital 55 92:14 92:14 9214
(b) Reserves and surplus o 2:23 11-31 4:15
(c) Borrowings including cash 1227 12:73 4578
credits !
(d) Current liabilities and provi- 2,66°72 3,35°14 3,59°28
s10NnS
Total e 2773:30 4,51°32 5,01°35
Assets
(E} Gross block s l,ﬁll‘w 1"‘;9»?5 1,9065
(f) Less : depreciation s 56:04 73:36 74-63
(z) Net fixed assets .. 10543 1.06°39 1.16:02
(#) Investments % 462 : 462 / 4:62
(i) Current assets, loans and advan- .
i advan-  2,56°52 3,40:31 3,42:65
()) Profit and loss - ;
(Loss) St 679 Nil 3806
Lot 37336 45132 50135 l
Capital employed :
Net worth g?.zj RIALDO 9044
38 1,0345 5823

Note : (i) Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital

(it) Net worth represents paj
S paid-uy : ;
assets. P capital plus reseryes less intangible

45
3.6.2. Sundry debtors

The following table indicates the position of book debts and turnover
at the end of cach of the three years up to 1974-75 :

Year Total book Turnover  Percentage of
debts at the during the book debts to
end of the year year turnover

(Rupees in lakhs)
1972-73 : 92-28 405-48 228
1973-74 & 123°46 419:69* 204
1974-75 e 122°44 390-94* 313

(* Includes performance bonus of Rs. 16'81 lakhs received against Balimela
dyke works)

Out of Rs. 1,22:44 lakhs due to be received by the Company as on 31st
March 1975, Rs. 1,21°21 lakhs constituting 99 per cent were due from the
State Government; Rs. 3812 lakhs being more than six months old
as indicated below :

Year . Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)
Up to 1970-71 - 18:01
1971-72 . 0°18
1972-73 - 0:30
1973-74 - 631
1974-75 - 13-32

According to an assessment made by the Company i!_l November 1977,
Rs. 41'76 lakhs were receivable from different agencies against works
completed between July 1964 and March 1978. The age-wise details of the

amount are as under :

Number of Amount
works
(Rupees in lakhs)
10—14 years 15: 122?
5—10 years “7 o
S 7 1507
e B 44 4176

Total



46

Out of the 44 works, 25 works werc completed by 31st March 1975
- ccounts are available). Incleven works the Company

date up io which ac ' :
E:: u.naumcint of Rs. 1120 {akhs ;besides, Rs, 1216 lakhs for works already

done stands receivable. Unadjusted works-advances, drawn by the
Company from time to tme against five WOIKS completed up t0'315t March
1975, amounted 10 RS: 13:03 lakhs. These cases afe not being pursued

constantly.

Computed with reference to the date (5) of completion of the works,
“ the amount lost by way of {nterest on the amount (Rs. 4176 lakhs) locked
up worked out 10 about Rs. 2589 lakhs computed up to March 1978 (rate

of interest reckoned at 0 per cent per annuin).

In respect of 40 out of 170 contracts completed between 1967-68 and
1977-78, the Company was unable to assess the amount to be finally received.

3.6.3. At the time of submitting tenders, the Company furnishes
earnest money deposit in respect of works other than those of the State
Government, Further, security deposits, at rates prescribed in the work
agreements, are recovered from the Company’s running account and final
bills, both in the case of works entrusted by the State Government and
other agencies, for due fulfilment of the contracts, The carnest moncy
deposits and the security deposits are refundable after the fulfilment of the
contract and the payment of the final bill. In the case of 14 contracts
relating to agencies other than the State Government, completed betwecn
April 1969 and April 1976, the carnest money deposits could not be got

released (amount : Rs. 2'16 lakhs) mainly because the final bills were not
settled (June 1979). The details are as follows :

Agency Number of  Amount
works (Rupees 10
lakhs
Government of India & 2 021
Autonomous bodies 2 12 1-95

- —

e o

47

Refund of s;:r:urity deposits could not be obtained in 59 cases
(amount : Rs. 2192 lakhs) completed between April 1964 and March 1978,
due to non-settlement of finalbills (June 1979). The details are as below :

Agency Number of  Amount

cases (Rupees in
Jakhs)
Government of Orissa 5 48 15-54
Government of India i 4 1-02
Autonomous bodies a2 7 5:36

In six cases, the Company did not claim the refund of security depo-
sits (amount : Rs. 083 lakh), although the final bills were settled (between
March 1973 and March 1976), reasons for which are not available ( June
1979).

3.6.4. Management of cash

According to the pattern of financial management followed in the
Company, receipts and utilisation of fundsare controlled through Deputy
Directors who directly receive payments of running account bills and
allot funds to the project engineers as and when needed, Any shortages of
funds reported by the Deputy Directors is made good by the head office
according to the requirements intimated to it This pattern of financial
management is stated t0 have been followed to facilitate unhindered flow of
funds to the project engineers after ascertaining the actual requirements.

Under the system prevailing in the Company, itis not possible for
it to know the extent of cash available at a given point of time so that its
utilisation can be planned (o the best advantage of the Company. The
Company stated (November 1978) that “a mechanism for assessing the
availability of cash at 2 given point of time would be most beneficial
when the Corporation has surplus funds and when receipts and transfer of
funds to projects are completely centralised at Head Office™.

During January 1977 to February 1978, the Company made cash
credit arrangements (rate of interest : 158 per cent per annum) with a
nationalised bank for a limit of Rs.10 lakhs. The maximum limit to which



43

the credit was availed of WS Rs828 lakhs (December 1977). Tﬂl Jnge
1978, the Company had also Jefaultcd in repayment of the {ﬂswltgi{;;n?t«s
of ways and means l0ans obtained from the State Government 10 : -78
(rate of interest = 15 per cent per anaum including 3 per cent pcqal interest).
While the Company on the one hand availed cash crednf and E}lsu
defaulted in repayment of loan due, during the corresponding period,
it was noticed (July 1978) In audit that heavy cash balances WerIC held
in current accounts by the ficld office at Talcher (range - Rs.8 lakhs
to Rs.62 lakhs). In another field office at Rasulgarh, Rs.29 lakhs werc
kept in short-term deposits for 45 days/90 days earning interest of 3[4 per
cent per anminit., The Company stated (November 1978) that “diversion
of funds from onc project to the other always affected the progress of
execution and thereafter it was felt necessary that funds of one project
should not normally be transferred to the other”.

3.7. Working results

The working results of the Company for the three years up 10 1974-75
are given below :

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75
(Rupees 10 lakhs)

A. Works
Income
Income from WoOrks e 3,99-75 4.1232  3,83°08
Other income <2 3'88 37:41 13+96

Total o a.03:63 4,49°79 3,97:04
Expenditure
Expenditure on works .. 3,7934 4.0665 4,12:28
Other expenditure - 2550 24-17 27:05

Total
ota rd 4:“‘1"84 4,3[]'32- 4139.33

profit (H)/Loss () o (121 (1897 (2P

ey o ———————— S ——

49
1972-73 1973-74 1974-75
g. Quarry operations (Rupees in L3
Income () ; 7-13 <01 318
Expenditure () 11°10 11°29 11-24
Profit (+4)/Loss(—) . (—)337 (—) 328 (—) 306
Net profit (+-)/Loss (—) (458 (1) 1569 (—) 4535

Adjustment on account of develop- (-+) 181 () 221

ment rebate, provision for tax, pro-
vision for doubtful debts, etc.

Cumulative profit (-+-)/Loss(—) (—) 12742 () 5:08 (—) 38:06

According to the budget estimates for 1977-78 drawn up 11l September

1977 by the Company and revised In September 1978, the following are

the details of working results estimated for the three years from 1975-76
to 1977-78 .

197576 1976-77  1977-78

(Rupees 1n lakhs)

Revenuc ) 3,33°31 3,16:67 4,21°29
Expenditure ; . 3,41:02 4,11°09 5,04:07
Loss e 771 9442 8278

In the absence of accounts for these years, actual performance
against the estumates could not be verified.

e ———————— T —————————————— —— — Tiaaor i
= = o ——————

(x) Regsoung adjustments on account of stock.



30

The Company incurred cumulative losses of Rs.38°06 lakhs up to 31st
March 1975 which amounts to 40 per cent of the paid-up capital and reserves
and surplus. During 1973-74, a nct profit of Rs.15°69 lakhs was made on a
turnover of Rs. 4,19°69 lakhs, representing 4 per cent of the turnover. The
profit was mainly duc to receipt of performance bonus (Rs.11°82 lakhs)
i respect of Balimela Dam dykes I and III works, bulk of the expenditure
in respect of which was debited in earlier years. During 1974-75, the
net loss had been substantial.  The Company stated (September 1978) that
“wmncrease in loss during 1974-75 was due to reduced turnover without
any reduction in fixed expenses and due to low rates at which the corporati-
on was compelled to execute some works; price escalation was also
another reason”. An analysis of the works expenditure, made in  audit
(June 1978), showed that there had been increase in the cost of labour
and site administration expenses, disproportionate  to the income, as indi.
cated below, which has not been investigated (June 1979).

1992-73  1973-74 1974-75
(Rupees in  lakhs)

Income i 3,99-75 4,12°32  3,83°08

Cost of labour : 1,09-29 1,21-03  1,35'79
(27) (29) (35)

Site administration - 42:56 4145 57°57
expenses (11) (10) (15)

(Figures in brackets indicate the percentage of the expenditure to income)

In February 1978, the Board of Directors of the Company
approving the accounts for the year 1974-75, obseryed,
follows witha view to improving its profitability ;

, While
inter afia, as

(1) The turnover of the company should be increa
Rs. 10000 crores during 1978-79 ;

(1) the quarry at Haridaspur should be closed ;

sed to at least

(m) the Company should concentrate on works

at R '
project and Talcher Thermal Power Station ; cngaI_: S

51

(iv) Cash-flow statements based on specific programmes and
budgets for the projects, should be prepared and submitted to Govern-
ment for providing necessary finance to the Company;

(») as the geographical distribution of works undertaken was making
effective supervision difficult, no new project should be taken up in 1solated
locations;

(vi) the accounts of the projects should be computed and processed
at the site offices and the project engineers and Deputy Directors-in-
charge should take responsibility for profit/loss on the projects.

Further developments are awaited (June 1979).

Details of the works executed by the Company since inception up to
31st March 1975 and the financial results thereof, as compiled by the
Company, indicated thatinthe 54 completed works and the 20 incomplete
works the Company incurred loss in 32 works (Rs.1,23°05 lakhs) and earned
profits in the balance 42 works (Rs.2,64'49 lakhs). The cases in which
losses were incurred have not been reviewed by the Company with a view
to locate the rcasons for such losses, and to take remedial measures.

3.8. Construction performance

3.8.1. The Company participates in the tenders f{loated by the State
Government and other agencies. The State Government also calls upon
the Company to quote its rates for specific works, and awards these works
after mutual negotiation.

In March 1972, the State Government decided that the Company,
keing a State owned undertaking with large investment of public funds,
it was essential to give it a minimum annual work load of Rs.24 crores worth
of contracts by negotiation at the prevailing rates to ensure its survival as
a viable cconomic unit. In April 1974, Government observed that compli-
cated works yiclding practically no profit, for which private contractors
were not readily available, were being allotted  to the Company. It was



52

also observed that while competing with private contractors the Company
worked with certain disadvantages., Government, therefore, decided that
the Company would be allowed a price preference up to 3 per cent for works
allotted to it by different departments of Government.

Since its inception in 1962, the Company had undertaken 195 con-
tracts up to March 1978 and completed 170 of them till that date. The
details are as follows:

Contracts secured
by participating in
open tenders
e g it —_ ——— A

Contracts obtained
after negotiation

e, =
Number Value Number Value
(Rupees (Rupees in
i lakhs) lakhs)
Contracts taken up e 134 31,22:07 61 16,4176
Contracts completed i 113 21,03-49 57 9,17-19

Customer-wise details of the contracts undertaken up to March 1978
are given below:

Customer Number of Value
contracts (Rupees
in lakhs)
Government of Orissa Ve 153 35,07-85
GDVﬂrnmEHt ﬂf India T ]-0 1 0783
Government Companies and  Autonomous :
bodies 20 S0
Dthﬁrﬁ ot 2 0:12

The Cﬂrqpuny had not maintained records to show the number of
tenders in which it participated and the number of tenders in which it was
not successful with reasons therefor. The Management stated (November
1978) that it did not find any necessity to maintain such a register. Out
of 153 contracts (value: Rs.35,07°85 lakhs) taken up by the Cump:;ny for

the State Government, 125 contracts (value: Rs 30,6438 lakhs) were receiv-
ed as a result of mutual negotiation.

-

b

I

53

Out of the 170 completed contracts, 54 were completed by 31st March
1975. The following table summarises the financial results of the contracts
completed/in progress as on 31st March 1975:

Number Value of Profit (-+)
of work done Loss (—)
conlracts

(Rupees in lakhs)

Completed contracts on which profit 33 17,2621 (+4)2,24'63
was made

Completed contracts on which loss was 21 53003 (—)52:23
incurred

Contracts in progress on which profit 9 3,29-58 (-+)39:86
was indicated

Contracts in progress on which loss 11 4,13°65 (—)70-82

was indicated

3.9. Execution of works

3.9.1. Works procedure

The works are executed by Company's own establishment, by engaging
job workers, The Design Cell of the Company deals with all the matters
pertaining to processing of tenders and generally it follows the procedures
prescribed in the State Public Works Department in arnving at rates, etc.
The rates to be quoted against tender or the rates for negotiation are pre-
pared by them. The rates are either based on the schedule of rates of the
State Public Works Department or lumpsum rates; the basis on which
the lumpsum rates are arrived at are not available in many cases. A
sub-committee consisting of the Director-in-charge, Additional Chief
Engineer (Irrigation), Chief Engineer (Irrigation) and Chiel Engineer
(Roads and Buildings) scrutinises the tenders before these are submitted
to the Board of Directors. Detailed project estimates indicating financial
ceiling for completing the work, rate of return and time schedule for
completing the different stages of work are not prepared in a majority of



54

cases, There is no procedure by which a systematic review of performance
of the proicct 1s done at any level in the Company, either while the work
is in progress or on its completion.  In December 1972, a standing committee
was constituted to study, after every three months, the physical and finan-
cial performance of the projects and to report the results to the Board
of Directors. No review report has been submitted (June 1979).

The Management stated (November 1978) that *.......... there can
be an improvement by a check-back of actual unit rates while in execution
This is a function of cost analysis, the Corporation at present have no
Tna-:hincry to do this cost analysis”. The Management further stated that
mstructions have been issued to the project c¢ngineers for preparation of

the prﬂ_;el:ti cgnmutcs and getting the same approved Dby the Board and to
make periodical performance reviews.

T

\%‘ﬂrkﬁzr?::a:::;;:c;grf?m[ In writing, dtlﬁiliqg the rates, quantities of
and cxccutia;a of the n.?-ﬂ E”_l'-‘r terms and conditions regulating the award
undertaken by the Corrrl l'ﬂ I,S to be entered into in respect of every work
(contract value: Rs {551‘21{};”]:H Ik'hThe ierms and conditions for eleven works
1973 and April IQT}'I were ey -whw}] w"q"_r‘"‘ completed between April
available (March 1979) Imt finalised; specific reasons for this are not
ﬂgft‘-:mﬂlll;i dre not &ﬁirhb;l the case of a number of works, copies of

allavic and for want of such agreements the Company

has not been able i
to finalise the final bi
In November 1978 that * ¢ final bills, Tt was stated by the Company

have already been executed “I_EE the;;:rms and conditions for works that
; ‘Il not be possibl 2
¢ now”’,

A register of co o
the agency which z::-il:tfjtaﬂmg the salient particulars of each contract,
and the value of the Cﬂntractthc, Same, date(s) scheduled for completion
a result, the Management stage a5 not maintained in the Company- AS
performance p exee 5 (July 1978), it was difficult to review the

ution, co
ele., ¢ - » Completion with ra
» and to initiate corrective action Iiln“;‘.!'th ) (0 schcduled GRS
Ime,

55

Under the procedure followed in the Public Works Department  of
Government, measurement of work done by the contractor 1s taken by
the officers of the department and it is signed by the contractor in token
of acceptance; on the basis of the measurcments the running account/
final bills are prepared by the Department itself. As a contractor, it is
also open to the Company, under the terms of the agreement to record the
measurcments on its own, both in the case of Government works as well as
works of other agencies. There was no system of reconciling the quantity
of work done by the Company itsz1f and submitting the bills. The Company
found (July 1977) that there were a number of cases where final measurcments
were not recorded, by the agency for whom the work was executed. As
measurements were not recorded by the agencics entrusting the work at
the appiopriate time, the Management in acport to the Board of Directors,
expressed doubt whether at the distance of time, the final bills to be prepared
would really cover the actual work done. It was noticed (August 1978)
in audit that the completion drawings duly signed Dby the agencies who
entrusted the woiks were also not kept on record.

The Company does not have a procedure to ascertain the amounts
finally due to it in respect of completed works and to prefer claims within
a reasonable time after the works arc completed. It waits till the agency
which entrusted the works takes final measurements and prepares the
final bill. In cases where the agencies did not prepare the bills, no action
was initiated at the project level of the executing units of the Company.
Regular and systematic follow-up action on final bills presented but dues
remaining unsettled was not taken., The Management informed Govern-
ment (November 1977) that it considered it difficult to present to their
Board of Directors the monetary value of the final bills in some cases as
no dependable record based on which the figures could be correctly ascer-
tained could be found. In cases where projects were closed and the
concerned project engineers who were in charge had left the sorvice of the
Company, without processing the final bills, 1t was noticed by the Manage-
ment that necessary records or information to process the bills were not
available. In such cases, the records of the head office of the Company
were also not complete or clear,



56

Materials-at-site accounts are not maintained, both in respect of
materials issued by the Government departmenis on the works and those
drawn from the Company’s stores. The agencies which had entrusted the
works claimed Rs.21°49 lakhs towards the cost of materials drawn in
excess, in respect of three works, at penal rates (value at normal rate:
Rs,6:05 lakhs). In the absence of stores accounts having been Kept
properly, the Company was unable to get the final bills settled in these
cases (July 1978), The matter 1s stated (November 1978) to be under
correspondence (March 1979).

Materials issued by the contractees against works were not routed
through the stores accounts of the Company at the project level. The
Management reported to Government in June 1978 that in cases where
the 1ssue of materials by Government departments was much in excess of
the permissible consumption and permissible wastages, it was not in a

position to investigate the same in the absence of availability of adequate
records,

Works were exccuted through the agency of Jjob-workers or through

labour engaged directly but record of the quantity of work

done by them
was not kept

: Personal ledger accounts of piece workers and the account
0 \w‘rk .cxecutcd by such agencies have not been kept. The following
table indicates the details of "expenditur s

¢ on labour including payments
to Job workers vis-a-vis the total works expenditure during the ;Iwcc years
up to 1974-75: ' X 2

1972-73  1973-74  1974-75

(Rupees in lakhs)

Expenditure on works
371934 40665 4.12:28

Expenditure  on labour includ; :
ments to job-workers by 1,09:29 [,21'03  1,35:79
Percentage

29:00 3000 3300

€ not been laid dow

Periodical assese
s dAS5C55
depending on the progress of work, with a vi ment

ment of stafl at a given pomnt of time is not

Norms n terms of work load hay
establishments at site of work. PRI
of work load,
W to regulating the require-

done. Stafr were allowed to

57

continue for considerable periods at site even after the work was completed.
The Management stated (September 1978) that it was not always possible
nor desirable to wind up the establishment totally, immediately after the
physical completion of a job. However, a review conducted by a
committee constituted by the Board of Directors to locate surplus perso-
nnel in site establishments, identified (October 1977) 306 persons as surplus
under the category of work charged staff (220) and persons on nominal
muster roll (86) against a total strength of 1,670. Of 306 persons, ninety
belonged to works completed between April 1974 and March 1977. Rupees
0:72 lakh are being spent on the surplus stafl of 306 persons cach month.
The Company stated (November 1978) that some of the staff have since
been transferred to some other works and some had left the Corporation;
details thereof are awaited (June 1979).

Works are executed in longer periods than schedules fixed by the
contractees. The delays ranged from 2 months to 60 months In respect
of 23 works completed between June 1973 and March 1978. As a result
of delays in completion of the works, the Company had to incur expenses
on site establishment for longer periods than what was estimated while
fixing the rates tendered. In the 23 cases referred to above the additional
expenditure so incurred amounted to Rs.50°17 lakhs. The reasons normally
adduced for such delays are (i) lack of finance, (if) lack of proper appre-
ciation of site conditions before tendering for the work, (#i) delays in
supply of designs and drawings, (iv) change of design while the works are
under execution and (v) delays in supply of materials like cement and
steel by the contractees. [n the absence of any escalation clause in the
agreement in respect of the works, the Company had to bear the additional

expenditure.

There have been inordinate delays in the compilation and finalisation
of the accounts, both at the projects and the head office. The financial
results of works completed or works in an advanced stage of completion
for the period beyond 1974-75 are not available (March 1979).

The Company stated (September 1978) that “‘methodology for achiev.
ing greater control was under study”.



58

392 The records pertaining to six works completed and five works
under execution have been reviewed in audit.  Points noticed are discussed
in the succeeding paragraphs:

3.9.2.1. Balimela Dam Profect

The work relating to construction of dykes II and III of Balimela
dam project was initially (October/November 1968) awarded by the Depart-
ment of Irrigation and Power, Government of Orissa to private contractors.
The work was to be completed by October/November 1971. As the
progress of work was slow, the contracts were terminated (January 1971/
February 1971) by Government and the remaining work was entrusted
to the Company in February 1971. A mention about this was made in
paragraph 4,115 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1974-75 (Civil). The position of execution of work
abandoned by the contractors was as under:—

Quantity Quantity Percentage

to be actually
executed  executed

(In lakh cubic metres)

Dyke II Earthwork . 11-70 1:30 11-11
Dyke 11T Earthwork a0 280 2esp

4

The works were entrusted to the Company and accepted by it at the
same rates, terms and conditions as in case of the private contractors, at
Rs, 9985 lakhs and Rs. 2,14'88 lakhs for dykes IT and III respectively. The

works shich were to be completed by June 1974 were completed by the
Company in June/Octaber 1975,

A working estimate prepared (February 1971) by the Company before
taking up the work indicated a possible loss of Rs. 40'67 lakhs (Rs. 20°36
lakhs on dyke 1l and Rs. 2031 lakhs ondyke III). In the absence of the
accounts afier 1974-75, the actual loss incurred finally could not be

59

assessed, According to the provisional figures compiled (October 1975) by the
Company, the total loss was Rs, 9969 lakhs, as under :
Val:.;e of the Actualexps- Value of work  Loss
left over nditure on done as per
work work done agreement rates

(Rupees i lakhs)

Dyke II 4 9965 1,21:48 7385 41°63
Dyke ITI s 2,14:88 2,69:23 2,11°26 5797
Toial - 69-60

The actual expenditnre mentioned did not inclade overhcad expenses,
In September 1977, the Company assesed the overhead expenses to be pro-
vided as Rs. 2498 lakhs, which would further enhance theloss on the works
to Rs. 1,24'58 lakhs. In consideration of heavy losses incurred by the
Company and in recognition of having completed the work enabling the
project to impound water in the reservoir in time, Government granted
performance bonus from time to time between Junc 1972 and April 1978,
totalling Rs. 90-52 Iakhs.

One of the reasons for the heavy losses was that the Company was not
able to estimate its expendifure on different 1tems accurately when
it tendered for the work ia February 1971, Tocite an instance, 24'94 lakh
cubic metres of earth work was executed in dyke ITI, for which an expendi-
ture of Rs, 1,70'45 lakhs (at Rs. 6772 per cubic metre) was wncurred. The
rate per cubic metre estimated was Rs. 411 and the rate obtained was
Rs. 574. The additional amount spent in executing 2494 lakhs cubic
metres of earth work in dyke Il worked out to Rs. 24°44 Iakhs, computed
with reference to the rate obtained against the item of work,

Thc 1"01{0“ ng ﬁu'thﬂl’ Ifh!_}!nts were il[:li.[':'-:d 10 alldlt .

(@) Work valued at Rs. 1,17 94 lakhs (dyke IT : Rs. 6412 lakhs and
dyke IIT : Rs, 5382 lakhs) was got exccuted through job workers, No
competitive quotations were called for. The value of each work so entrusted



60

001 Jakh and RS, 368 lakhs. The rates paid
re as compared to the rates obtained by

a few instances are given below :

ranged between Rs.
to job-workers were found (o be mo
the Company frop* the department ;

Rate obtained
denanvecs Eﬂlizspﬁlirggultli}} Dyke II  Dyke III
: (In rupees per cubic metre)
Coarse sand e 24:20 18:00 20000
Stones aggregate 2 27°50 22:00 22:00
Rock fill-cuni- : 27:50 17-00 1500
rip-rap 16700

The Management stated (September 1978) that the rates paid forsome
items were in excess of the rates that were obtained from the department,
as the Company was offered unworkable rates by the department.

(b) A test-check of job-workers’ bills showed that the Company paid
them a through rate for works connected with supply, carriage and dumping
stones without deducting for voids, The rate paid (Rs. 19 per cubic
metre) to job-workers was higher than that received (Rs. 17 per cubic
metre) from the department; this accounted for a difference of Rs.1°65 lakhs
on 8,659 cubic metres being one sixth of the total quantity of 51,955 cubic

_mr:trcﬁ of total work done, Reasons for not deducting voids In cas¢ of
Job workers are not available,

(¢) Consequent on delay in cxecution, the reasons for which are not

:’i‘;:-‘ﬁfl‘ld,bthe Cf mpany was put to additional expenditure by way of escala-
_ job-worker's, rates (Rs. 1'86 lakhs) and additi ST 5
site establishment (Rs. 1-48 lakhs). additional expenditure

(d) After closure of the work,

site establishme z : ing
July 1975 to October 1976 at an ex R sicontinuedidun

penditure of Rs. 0°40 lakh.

(e) The final bills relatin
g to work g
for Rs. 10'89 lakhs on the worke 2 rk completed in June/October 1975

. Fdt not (Jun =
tain details in respect of recovery staten (June 1979) been settled, as cer

2F 1ents of material > -

cihation/ : erials were under recon
onjcorrespondence between the Company and 1

1979). yand the department- (Junc

61

3.9.2.2. Construction of high level bridge over river Subarnarekha

Against a request made by the Chielf Engineer (Roads and Buildings)
Government of Orissa in November 1972, for the construction of
a high level bridge over the river Subarnarekha between Balasore and Kha-
ragpur on National Highway No. 5, the Company submitted its tender
for Rs. 65:50 lakhs, with provision for escalation in costs. During nego-
tiations (January 1973), the Company agreed to withdraw the escalation
clause. The work was accordingly awarded to the Company in March
1973, at the firm price of Rs. 65:50 lakhs, to be completed by February 1975
subsequently amended to June 1975. The work involved casting of con-
crete steining and sinking of 12 wells of 24’ diameter up to minus 48 RL,
construction of 11 spans (excluding shore spans) and laying of reinforced
concrete deck slab to a length of 1870 feet supported on prestressed concrete
girders. By March 1978, the Company executed work valued at Rs. 4135
lakhs in terms of the contract value, and incurred expenditiure of Rs. 54
lakhs (provisional). The work was in progress (March 1979). According
to the Company, the delay was due to the following reasons :

(/) Delay in acquisition of land by the Department and eventual hand-
ing over to the Company for execution of work;

(ii) release of inadequate funds by the Department; and

(iif) while the work on wells was in execution, it was found by the
Department that the safe bearing capacity of the soil at munus 48 RL was
inadequate. There was delay (about 26 months) on the part of the Depart-
ment in communicating the final foundng levels. While the work was
stopped in December 1974, the final founding levels were communicated

in February 1977.

In the case of this work, the Company assumed tI:m responsibility of
procuring steel and cement, contrary to the normal practice followed by the
Company of getting supplies through the Department. The reasons for
deviation from the normal practice are not on record. Because of with-
drawal of the escalation clause in January 1973, Tfilcrﬁ was no safeguard
for escalations in costs of cement and steel. Against the rates of Rs. 250
and Rs. 1,630 per tonne of cement and steel reckoned, the average cost of



62

procurement till March 1978 worked out to Rs. 301 and Rs. 1,856 per tonnc
respectively; the extra cost 1n respect of 1,703 tonnes of cement and 354
tonnes of steel procured till March 1978 worked out to Rs, 1'67 lakhs.

The Company spent Rs. 1063 lakhs on site establishment charges
il March 1978 (274 per cent of works expenditure of Rs. 38-82 lakhs),
against a provision of Rs. 3:00 lakhs (5°6 per cent) made 1n the lumpsum
contract value,

In the lumpsum contract value, the Company made provision towards
carriage of rock products from quarry to site of work at Rs. 75 per 100
cubic fect. The rate actually paid, on an average, worked out to Rs. 107
per 100 cubie feet; resulting in an extra cost of Rs. 095 lakh in respect
ol 207 lakh cubic feet of products transporied till March 1978,

In July 1975, the Company preferred a claim for Rs, 2565 Iakhs as
extra costs because of price escalation in the context of the delay in execu-
tion of work for reasons attributable to the Department, which was rejected
(July 1976) on the ground that there was no provision for payment of
¢scalation 1in the agreciment.  In September 1977, the Board of Directors
ol the Company decaided to abondon the work in view of mounting losses.
The matter was discussed (October 1977) between Government and the
Company and it was decided that the Department would pay interest
free advance of Rs. 25 lakhs, defer recovery of advances outstanding
(Rs. 19°22 lakhs) and interest thereon (Rs. 1'53 lakhs up to 31st March
1978) and to supply steel and cement (value/quantity not indicated) for
the balance portions of the work. The work was to be completed by Dece-
mber 1975. The Department has been supplying cement and steel and also
deflerred recovery of outstanding advance and interest as decided earlier,
An advance of Rs. 25 lakhs was also paid to the Company in December
1977 to be repid in March 1978, This was interest bearing at 12 per cent
per annwm, which was contrary to the decision taken earlier but the Company
did not take up the matter with the Department, The Company had not
repard (June 1979) the advance, No interest was also paid (June 1979).

The liability on account of interest on the works advances up to
31st March 1978 amounted to Rs. 550 lakhs (including Rs. 080 lakh on
the amount of Rs. 2500 lakhs) against Rs, 1°50 lakhs provided in the
agrecment.

I —————SE U A

63

3.9.2.3. Rengali Dam Project Works

(@) Excavation of foundation—In December 1972, Government asked
the Company to furnish its rates for the composite work of Rengali Dam
project. On the basis of the rates submitted by the Company in January
1973, Government entrusted (March 1974) a part of the work, namely
excavation of foundation, to the Company at a cost of Rs. S1'71 lakhs,
While awarding the work, the Irrigation and Power Department did not
include the work of carriage of excavated rock between a lead of 100 metres
to one kilometre, which was incidental to the work of excavation. On this
being pointed out (January 1973) by the Company, the Department included
(February 1974) the same in the scope of the work which increased its
cost to Rs. 1,15°00 lakhs. An agreement was entered into with the Depart-
ment on 3rd March 1974.

The work, commenced in March 1974, was scheduled to be completed by
January 1976, The work was, however, completed in February 1978,
The delay was attributed (November 1977) by the Company to the following .

(i) belated supply of explosives by the Department; and

(ii) non-complction in time of the cofler dam and diversion channel
by the Department.

The details of actual expenditure incurred on the work are not availa-
ble, in the absence of the accounting records being up to date (June 1979).

The following points were noticed n respect of execution of the work :

(i) According to the terms of the agreement, the rates were vaid
till 30th June 1975; the Company and the Department might arrive at en-
hanced rates for balance work and if no such agreement was reached, the
contract could be determined without any liability on either side subject
to completion of proportionate quantity with reference to time stipulated
in the agreement.  Work valued at Rs, 5447 lakhs was to be completed
by June 1975; the work completed by that date was of the value of Rs, 19:60
lakhs. No enhanced rates were arrived at in terms of the agreement;
the contract was also not determined and the Company continued to do
the work. Only in October 1977, the Company, claimed towards increase



64

in rates of the tems based on the percentage increase 1n cost of labour over
that reckoned while submitting quotation. The claim was not made with
reference to the actual increase in expenditure and the total money value of
the claim was not indicated.

(i) As a result of the delay in execution, the Company incurred addi-
tional expenditure of Rs. 584 lakhs; Rs. 3'44 lakhs on site office expenses
and Rs. 2:40 lakhs on interest up to February 1978 paid to the Department.

(i) The Company received Rs, 98:06 lakhs tll March 1978 on
running account. The final bill has not been preferred (June 1979).

(h)Masonry dam—The work of construction of masonry dam of the
Rengali Project was entrusted (July 1975) by the Irrigation and Power De-
partment to the Company for Rs. 3,36°50 lakhs on the basis of willingness
conveyed by the Company in May 1975. An agreement was entered into
with the Department on 29th July 1975. The work nvolved 2,13,100
cubic metres of masonry work and [,19,830 cubic metres of concrete
work, to be completed by May 1978. Up to March 1978, the Company
completed 46,271 and 16,490 cubic metres of masonry and concrete works
respectively,  In view of the slow progress of work reportedly due to lack
of finance, the Department excluded (Apnl 1978) 1,02,000 cubic metres of
concrete work (value @ Rs. 1,10'40 lakhs approximately) from the scope
of the work entrusted to the Company and decided to execute the same de-
partmentally. The value of the balance work retained with the Company
was Rs. 2,26°10 lakhs.

Till March 1978, the Company executed work of the value of Rs. 6380
lakhs as per contract. It obtained works advances amounting to Rs. 98
lakhs bearing interest at 10 per cent per annum. Rs. 3335 lakhs were
also received aganst running account bills. The records of the Company
relating to booking of the actual expenditure is not complete (March 1979),

In this connection, the following points were noticed :

(i) The Company selected and developed two quarries at Salemundi
and Palemunda for supply of stones required in masonry work. “Sub-
sequently (February 1976), the Department rejected the stones from these

L

L — ——

= e

o

65

quarrics as not suitable for the masonry work. The Company is obtaining
ctones from alternative sources, taken on lease, which are located at a dis-
tance of about 2 to 3 kilometres farther than these quarrics.,

The cost of development of quarries and the cost of raising stone
products from the quarrics was about Rs. 4 lakhs. According to the
Company, the rejected stones, lying partly at dam site and partly at quarry
site, would be utilised elsewhere on works.

(/) The rate quoted for the masonry work was Rs. 8515 per cubic
metre. On the basis of the actual expenditure, the rate worked out to
Rs.125 per cubic metre, mainly due to increase in the cost of stone by
Rs. 2895 per cubic mectlre of which Rs. 984 were on account of extra
transportation involved. The money valuc of the difference over 45,271
cubic metres of masonry work done up to March 1978 worked out to
Rs. 1804 lakhs.

Similarly, for coars¢ rubble stone masonry work, the actual cost
in exccution worked out to Rs.209°13 per cubic metre against Rs.106°86
quoted. On 1,000 cubic mctres of work done up to March 1978 the
difference worked out to Rs, 1'02 lakhs. The increase in the cost and
transportation of stone alone was Rs.124:19 per cubic metre, which is
mainly attributable to change in the quarries.

(iii) In terms of the agreement, after completion of 50 per cent of
each item of work, Government might negotiate with the Company for
revision of rates. The Company claimed (August 1977) upward revision
ranging from 34'5 per cent Lo 71°4 per cent over the quoted rates, although
it completed only 19 per cent of the work in terms of money value.
Decision of Government is awaited (Junc 1979).

3.9.2.4. Construction of non-overflow masonry dam and spillway of Dadara-
ghati Project

In response to invitation of tenders by Government, the Company
submitted (September 1974) its offer for construction of non-overflow
masonry dam and construction of spillway for the Dadargahati Irrigation
Project. Item-wise rates were quoted by the Company, based on the State



67

A study of the reports made by the Company to the Chief Engineer,
Irrigation in October 1977 regarding the actual expenditure incurred showed
that the rate per unit against the main items had shown sharp increase
as compared to the rates quoted. The money value of the increase over

66 [

schedule of rates of 1972 to which 30 per cent was added towards over-
heads. In November 1974, the Company during negotiations agreed
to reduce the rates, and the following was the comparative position:

Tendered Reduced

T s —

value value the quantities executed up to March 1978 worked out to Rs. 9-09 lakhs,
(Rupees in lakhs) ! details are as follows:
Masonry dam o 52-89 5003 " Item ggzﬂgjy qlflgttid pi{ra;: t::;l : rgﬂcfu -{er_lnpas
Spillway S 7263 67-61 Marchc b v Copeadizsérate pe injfakhe)
1978 () metre
Reasons and basis for reduction are not on record, The works were (cubic
awarded to the Company in April 1975. The works were scheduled to g
be completed in 24 working months (July to October are considered as (In rupees per cubic metre)
non-working months), The works commenced in May 1975 and to be 1) 2) €) ) (3) (6)
completed by May 1978, are in progress (June 1979). In the progress Excavation in rock o 28,614 2468 39-75 1507 4:31
reports sent to Government from time to time, the Company attributed the Cement concrete (1:3:6) 8,897 18017 21272 32:55 2:90
delay to shortage of working capital and stoppage of work at the instance | R"::’i“.{{‘}m rubble stone masonry 3,100 13100 18322 . 5222 162
of Government from July to October 1977, It is, however, seen in  audit ! Cement concrete (1:2:4) 5 565 25479 30035 45'56 0-26
that the Company was paid works advances (Rs. 20'81 Ilakhs) in terms of Total - 909

the agreement during the period May 1975 to January 1977 and the work
was required to be stopped only in two out of sixteen blocks and the period
of stoppage was reckoned as non-working season for the purpose of time Computed with reference to the rates worked out on the basis of actual
for completion of the work. expenditure, the execution of the balance of work against the four items
would result in extra expenditure of Rs. 14:75 lakhs over the tendered rates,
as detailed below:

(@ excludes overheads)

The progress of work done up to December 1978 was as under:

Itemn Total Quantity Balance Value  Val
Tender Value of Balance work quantity of work quantity at raltl::'s : ggs?: o;‘ha
value work done  to be done as per dﬂﬂf up quoted expendture
X . agrec- - 1o March i d
( Rupees 1n lakhs) ; ment 1978 ﬁ:ﬁl ;‘553“’
Masonry dam 2 5003 1020 39:83 (In  cubic  metres) (Rupees in lakhs)
Spillway 5 67°61 3765 2994 Excavation in rock .. 35641 28614 7,027 1-73 2:79
Cement concrete (1:3:6) v 14,700 8,897 5,803 1046 12:34
Total 0 1,17°64 47'85 69:79 Randam rubble stone 20,909 3,100 17,809 2333 32:63
masonry (1:4)

The total expenditure incurred on the work s not available (June

; Cemeant concrete (1:2:4) .. 6,078 565 5,513 1405 16°56
1979) in the absence of the accounting records being up-to-date.

Total .. 4957 64:32

S —————_ S



68

Further analysis made by the Company in October 1977 showed that
there has been steep increase in the prices of rock-products and sand as
indicated below:

Material Rate adopted Rate of actual
procurement

(In rupees per cubic metre)

Chips i 5700 78:00
Metal X 33:60 6300
Boulders 2 2900 4635
Sand i 1550 2500

The agreement entered into with the Department did not contain any
clausc enabling the Company to claim escalation in costs; request of the
Company for revision in rates to compensate for the increases is stated
to be under consideration of the Department (June 1979).

In this conncction the following points were also noticed -

(@) In May 1977, the Department asked the Company to postpone
exccution of work in two out of sixteen blocks in the construc-
tion of masonry dam for the purpose of rchabilitating the people
living 1n the areas which would be submerged by water. The
Company stopped the work in all the blocks from July 1977 to
February 1978. They incurred expenditure of Rs. 3-27 lakhs
on idle establishment. The work was stated (September 1978)
by the Company to have been stopped beyond October 1977 for
want of funds: The work was resumed from March 1978.

(b) The work involved construction of coffer dam. OQut of three
seasons involved in construction, the Department constructed
the coffer dam for one season and the Company had to construct
the coffer dam during the other two seasons |
ment. The rate in the agreement did not provide for the same.
According to information given by the site office, the expendi-
ture 1nvolved was dpproximately Rs, 0:19 lakh. ’

n terms of the agree-

69

The work scheduled to be completed by May 1978 has not been completed
(December 1978). The work done up to December 1978 was about 41
per cent of the total value of the work,

3.9.2.5. Talcher Thermal Power Station Expansion works (Stage II)

In November 1975, the Company submitted a {tender (Rs. 8,25:30
lakhs) for the construction of civil and structural works (two units of 110
MW cach) connected with Talcher Thermal Power Station Expansion
(stage IT) of the Orissa State Electricity Board. In April 1976, negotiations
were carried out with the Board, at the instance of the State Government;
the Company reduced the tender value to Rs. 6,75:73 lakhs, the items of
reduction being structural steel work (Rs. 9008 lakhs), form * work for
reinforced concrete (Rs. 21'97 lakhs), road work and yard subgrade
(Rs. 2650 lakhs) and grounding installation (Rs. 11:02 lakhs). Justification
and the basis adopted for reducing the rates against the various items were
not available (June 1979).

The work was awarded to the Company in May 1976 to be completed
by September 1978. On 17th July 1976, an agreement was entered into
with the Board. The progress of work was to be in accordance with the
project construction schedule to ensure commissioning of the first unit by
31st July 1978 and the second unit by 31st January 1979. - The value of the
work executed till March 1978 was Rs. 2,23'58 lakhs (33 per cent),
computed in terms of the tender value, leaving work valued at Rs. 4,52:15
lakhs 1o be exccuted. Details of actual expenditure incurred are not availa-
ble as the accounts have not been compiled.

In terms of the agrecment, the Company was entitled for an advance
of Rs. 90 lakhs. It, however, obtained Rs. 1,40 lakhs as works advance,
during September 1976 to March 1978, bearing interest at 11 per cent per-
annum or the bank rate plus 2 per cent whichever was higher.

Out of this amount, Rs. 1,32:40 lakhs were outstanding (besides Rs. 3:64
lakhs as interest) as on 31st March 1978.

* Centering and shattering for R. C. C./plain concrete work.



70

The following table indicates physical progress of work in respect of
certain important items executed up to March 1978 ;

Item of work Quantity  Quantity Percentage
to be executed of work
executed  till March executed
as per 1978
agreement
Excavation in rock inclusive of 44,000 62,1
lead up to 500 metres (cubic it o
melies) '
Concrete work (cubic metres)
(i) Plain vibrated concrete 7,755 1,061 14
(if) Controlled ¢
M-150 (1: 2: 4)mrm 15510 e !
(#ii) Controlled co Y
M-200 (1:1g: 3) . 2L100 o011 e
Form work (squ;
(square metres) 1,16,000 5,282 5
Gmuting {cubic met
res) 220 22 1

Board that it was not
mentioned in the agree-
and labour and claimed {revision

N 1tems of work at the rates

ment owing to price rise for both Materials

of rates. The ;

Of the increase in respect
Is awaited (Jyne 1979) Decision of State Electricity

—

71

According to the information furnished by the Company in June 1978,
the rates in respect of certain important items, in actual cxecution were
substantially more, when compared to the rates stipulated in the agreement
and the revised rates claimed.

The following are the details:—

Rate as Rate as Rate on
Item of work per tender claimed in  the basis of
October actual
- 1977 analysis
made by the
Company*
(In rupees per cubic metre)
Excavation in rock inclusive of 30.00 52.60 48°56
lead up to 500 metres
Concrete work :
(/) Controlled concrete 23700 29786 _301-00
M-150 (1:2:4)
(if) Controlled  concrete 28800 34936 35300
M-200 (1:14:3) |
Grouting .. 50000 3,850°00 4,075:00

The agreement entered into with the Board stipulated that price adjust-
ments towards variation in cost of labour and material would be made on
the basis of the formulae prescribed therein. No price variation was appli-
cable to work done beyond the originally scheduled period of completion,
viz., September 1978, The Company has not so far (March 1979) preferred
any claim on account of escalation in the cost of labour and material compu-
ted with reference to the formulae laid down in the agreement in respect of
the work done up to the date scheduled for completion. The Company
stated (November 1978) that efforts are being made to prefer a claim as
carly as possible.

Abandonment of the work regarding construction of stack

The work of construction of stack at a cost of Rs. 20°03 lakhs was entrus
ted to the Company as part of the main contract, This involved construc-
tion of a 125 metres high shell chimney with 11°146 metres internal diametre

(*Excludes overhead charges)



72

.t the bottom and gradually tapering to 7:600 metres internal diametre at the
top. The R.C.C. shell is 500 mm. thick at the bottom and 180 mm. at the top.
The detailed designs of the work were to be furnished by the Company, for
the purpose of which it appointed firm ‘A’ of Calcutta at a remuneration of
Rs. 0.40 lakh. The consultants furnished (June 1977) foundation designs
which were submitted (June 1977) to the Board for approval. In July 1977,
the Company assessed that it would lose Rs. 1197 lakhs, in case the job
was exccuted, The Company, therefore, decided (December 1977) to
abandon the work. The Board in April 1978 has taken away the same
from the ‘scope of the work to be executed by the Company. A sum of
Rs. 0°20 Iakh has been paid (January 1977) as advance by the Company
to the consultants and Rs. 0'20 lakh are payable to them. Besides, Rs. 020
lakh were spent towards investigating the soil condition.

3.9.2.6. Works for Paradip Port Trust

; The P;}m{'iip Port Trust entrusted (February 1970) the work of construc-
tion 1and sml-:mg-ﬂf monoliths and construction of the remaining portion
of slipway (left in the middle by a private contractor) to the Company at

Its quoted amount of Rs, 2220 lakhs. Details as to whether the Company had
made any assessment and appreciation of the

up are not available with the Company.,
stated that assessment and appreciation

was certainly m; :
T in };tmull[;: before the Company submitted its tender, but as the
ﬂ;“ I. Prfil y 1;:' and due to change of hands it was possible that some of

¢clevant details were not easily available from the existing records. The

work scheduled to be comp] ' 7 ed b
pleted by April 197] Was actually comple b
, L ai.[
April 1976, reportedly due to the following reasons- :

work before the same was taken
In November 1978, the Company
of the work to the extent possible

(#) Proximity of sca to the site o

f the work sitat] ,
dewatering; necessitating constant

(i) stiffiness of clay in the lower st

difficult; and rata making sinking of monoliths

(iif) difficulties in driving box sheet piles

73

Because of delay in completion of work, the Port Trust recovered (April
1976) Rs. 0°52 lakh towards liquidated damages. The final bill prepared
in November 1976 for Rs, 3:99 lakhs was pending settlement (July 1978)
for want of regularisation of delay in exccution by grant of extension of time
and scttlement of rates for extra items (value : Rs, 3:82 lakhs).

According to provisional figures compiled, the Company incurred an
expenditure of Rs. 31°82 lakhs up to June 1976. The contract amount
received / receivable is Rs. 1936 lakhs; thereby the Company incurred a loss
of Rs, 12'46 lakhs. In this connection, the following points came to notice:

(a) Due to proximity of the sea to the site of work (50 feet as against
300 feet assumed while tendering for the work), constant dewater-
ing, strengthening of coffer dam with sheet piles and construction
of a sheet pile cut-off trench for the entire width of slipway at a
cost of Rs. 473 lakhs became necessary.

(b) Due to longer time taken for construction, additional expenditure
of Rs. 606 lakhs was incurred towards site establishment.

(c) Due to non-availability (rcasons not on record) of “LARSEN
4—A"" sheet piles for use in construction of slipway (estimated
to cost Rs. 200 per square metre), the Company utilised a costlier
alternative (composite box section made out of ISPS 2021 *Zf
section sheet piles at Rs. 641°'67 per square metre) resulting in
an extra cost of Rs, 1'27 lakhs. The Company included it
in their final claim against the Port Trust; decision of Port Trust
1s awaited (June 1979).

3.9.2.7. Works for the Fertiliser Corporation of India Limited

The Company submitted (May 1971 / January 1972) offers for
three works in response to invitation of tenders by the Fertiliser Corporation
of India Limited, Talcher (F. C, I). Negoitations had taken place (June
1971/March 1972) between the two companies in which the Company agreed
to reduce the rates quoted. It was also agreed to withdraw the escalation



74

lause included in the tender submitted. The particulars relating to the
vorks are given below:

Work Tendered  Negotiated ~ Scheduled Actual date
cost cost date of of comple-
completion tion

(Rupees in lakhs)

Execution of Civil 2,0508*% 82:87 November February
works of R. C. C.urea (excluding 1973 1975
storage silo and portion
transfer towers for deleted by
urea silo F. C. L).

Constructionof 14:11 7:68  August 1972 February
boundary wall 1975

Construction of 612 2:65 August 1972 May 1973

temporary sheds

*Note; Although F. C. I. invited tenders for work valued at
Rs. 2,0508 lakhs, in negotiations it reduced the scope to
Rs. 82'87 lakhs by climinating certain portions.

Against Rs, 93:20 lakhs being the value of contracts, the Company
executed work valued at Rs. 73:67 lakhs only, for which it incurred an
expenditure of Rs. 9281 lakhs. In November 1978, the Company stated
that the tender was [based on tentative drawings and during execution
quantities in respect of certain items were reduced, In this connection,
the following points were noticed :

(i) The Company entrusted work valued at Rs. 30:76 lakhs to the job
workers without inviting quotations, As compared to the rates
obtained from the F. C. L. in respect of procurement of materials
like bricks, stone chips, efc., the payments made to job workers
were more and resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1:23 lakhs.

(ii) The delay in the execution ranged between 9 and 30 months.
As against provision of Rs, 3:25 lakhs made in the working estis
mates towards expenditure on establishment for contracts valuing

75

Rs. 93-20 lakhs, the Company spent Rs. 5:93 lakhs on establish-
ment for a turnover of Rs. 73'67 lakhs, resulting in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 3:36 lakhs proportionately.

(iti) The sites of different works were scattered involving heavier
cost on transportation between them. Rupees 3°69 lakhs were
spent on transportation against a provision of Rs. 1'19 lakhs

made in the estimates.

(iv) Duc to heavy rains, the compound wall, 205 metres in length,
collapsed on 13th June 1972 while under construction,
Rupees 0:20 lakh were claimed by the Company towards its
value on the ground that the provision made in the design
towards cross drainage was insufficient. This was rejected by
the F. C. L. stating that had timely action been taken by the
Company to keep the waterways clear of extrancous materials,
in terms of the agreement, the collapse would have been avoided.

(v) Inrespect of construction of civil work, the Company had claimed
(August 1975) Rs. 11-20 lakhs on account of escalation in the

~ cost of materials and wages. The claim was rejected (September

~ 1977) on the ground that there was no provision in the agree-
ment. The Company had earlier withdrawn the escalation
clause during negotiations with F. C. I. before award of the work

and the claim for escalation was made long after execution of
the work.

3.9.2.8. Construction of low cost model houses

In October 1975, the Company had taken up for the State Government
(Political and Services Department) on the basis of negotiation, construc-
tion of 300 low cost model houses in nine flood affected areas, ata
lumpsum cost of Rs. 966 lakhs. Out of these, 182 houses were to be
constructed in accordance with the design evolved by the Company
and the remaining 118 as per a design developed by an architect of Delhi.
Cost estimates per house in the different areas were drawn up by the Company,
on the basis of which the lumpsum cost was fixed. The construction was
scheduled to be completed by June 1976, but was completed between



76

September 1976 and March 1977. In November .19?3, the Ct::mpany
replied that “as completion dates of the houses vary it is not possible to
exactly pin point the reasons for delay in completion of each house or
groups of houses”,

The following table indicates the estimated cost vis-a-vis the actual
cost per house in the nine areas:

Area Number of Estimated  Actual cost
houses cost
L% v r |
per house
(Rupees)
Napanga . - 60 2,712 4,768
Kumargaon e 30 2,987 3,583
Kuansar o 28 2,987 4,554
Pancilo 5 20 3,548 4,408
Nababinga 2 16 3,547 3,514
Adva : - 14 3,547 2,814
Chan?mkm i) 50 3,427 2,957
Rachipur = 40 3,427 3,057
Jagannathprasad £ 42 3,426 3,366

th 31[}]0“: total expenditure incurred by the Company in the construction of
1 E]E louses amnunufd to Rs. 11°17 lakhs, thus incurring a loss of Rs. 1°51
s In this connection,, it was noticed (July 1978) in audit that : ]

f - -
() Consequent on the delay in execution, there was excess expenditure
towards overheads;

ted Rs. 1°83 lakhs against Rs. 0'88 lakh estimas

(ii) At anangfa, the Company had to incur (June 1976) expendi-
:;-:;nm :?:f}' iﬁfﬁcts ifl all walls which showed signs of collapse
o i ns. xP‘:ﬂ‘-’]llUl’t’.‘r Incurred thereon was not available.

© -ompany stated in November 1978 that as the expenditure

. GO o ;
n recuﬁcatmn? 5 not easily identifiable, the actual expenditure
cannot be furnished readily,

77

The Company preferred (October 1977) a claim for Rs.1°51 lakhs
being the expenditure incurred over and above the amount received from
Government, but Government rejected (December 1977) the claim on the
ground that the lumpsum cost was based on the estimates drawn up by the
Company itself. It was stated by the Company (November 1978) that
the claim would be pursued. Further developments arc awaited (March
1979).

3. 9. 2. 9. Construction of water treatment plant

On the basis of a tender submitted by the Company in January 1970,
the Public Health Department entrusted (April 1971) the work relating
to design, construction and crection of a water treatment plant at Rourkela
of one plant of threc million gallons capacity per day, ata lumpsum cost
of Rs.9'44 lakhs. According to the agreement (April 1972), the Company
was to furnish to the Chief Engineer, Public Health, for approval, the
desions and detailed drawings by 30th May 1971. The execution of the
wnr?: including erection was to be completed within 12 and 16 calendar
months respectively from the date of receipt of approved drawings from
the Chief Engineer. The drawings were sent to the Chief Engineer in
June 1972 and received back between 22nd November 1974 and 22nd March
1975. The civil works were completed in August 1976 and other works
(including supply and erection of mechanical ecquipment, piping for
mechanical and filter houses and electrical installation) in June 1977
after delay of 51 months and 57 months respectively (calculated with
reference to the time schedulein the agreement). The delay was attributed
(May 1977) by the Company to the unusual conditions of the soil, change
of design and rectification of clean water base slab, difficulty in procure-
ment of cast iron pipes and mild steel pipes and fittings and delay in supply
of cement by the Department. The following points were noticed :

(@) The clean water base slab already laid lost its water tightness.
The design of the same was, therefore, changed by the Depart-
ment. This had necessitated rectification of work already done.
The Company was put to an extra expenditure of Rs,1°25 lakhs
in rectification. A claim made (December 1975) by the Company



18

in this regard was rejected (April 19_?8} by the Department on
the pround that adequate precautionary measures were not
taken by the Company in the course of execution of the
work, asa result of which revision of design was found necessary,
The Company did not pursuc the matter further (June 1979),

(b) Rupees 0°11 lakh were withheld by the Department for want of
sanction to extension of time.

(¢) Site establishment was continued to be maintained till February
1978, although the work was completed in June 1977. An
extra amount of Rs.0'13 lakh was spent on this account.

(d) The Department did not clear the final bill preferred by the
Company in March 1978, stating that the defects in the con-
struction were to be rectified. The Company requested (May
1978) the Department to have the defects rectified and debit

the cost to them. Further developments are awaited (June
1979).

3.9, 2. 10. Construction of a canal syphon across river Biluakhai

In response to invitation of open tenders by Government in the
Irrigation and Power Department, the Company submitted (November
1974) a quotation of Rs.28'97 lakhs for the aforesaid work. During negotia-
tions (July 1975), the Company reduced the rates and brought down the
value of tender to Rs.22°16 lahkhs, The work was awarded (September
1975) tothe Company at the reduced value. The work was to be completed

by September 1977, butit was stillin progress (June 1979). The Company

attributed (November 1978) the following reasons for the delay in con-
struction :

(i) Delay in finalisation of the designs by the Department;

(i) delay in  supply of cement by the Department:
(i) shortage of funds :

(iv) execution of extra items of work - and

(v) strike by workmen of the Cumpauy,at

the project.
An analy

sis of the expenditure made in audit showed the following:

79

(i) The Company had exccuted 1275 lakh cubic feet
of carthwork up to March 1976, according to a claim preferred
by it in September 1976. The department paid (May 1976)
for 607 lakh cubic feet. When the Department prepared the
running account billin May 1976, the Company did not protest,
The Company claimed in September 1976 for the balance

quantity, but the Department rejected the claim on the ground
that such quantitics were not found at site nor were brought to
its notice. This resulted in a loss of Rs.0'95 lakh on 668 lakh
cubic feet of earth work (0°19 lakh cubic metres). No further
action was taken nor responsibility fixed for the lapse.

(i) On account of delayed execution of work, the Company had to
incur an additional expenditure of Rs.2:32 lakhs on site establish-
ment and additional interest (Rs.0'90 lakh) on work advance
up to July 1978.

(#i7) The Cc-mimny executed eight extra items not contemplated
in the agreement and claimed Rs.10'2]1 lakhs but Rs.6-74 lakhs
were paid by the Department. No supplementary agreement
was concluded for these items. The Company stated (November
1978) that the Department would be moved to accept the rates
quoted by them for the extra items of work. Further develop-
ments are awaited (June 1979).

(iv) Advances to job workers amounting to Rs.3'd4 lakhs were
given up to 3lst March 1978. Adjustments by recovery were
made to an extent of Rs.1'27 lakhs leaving a balance of Rs. 217
lakhs (June 1979). No register showing the position of
advances was maintained to pursue the recoveries effectively.

Advances to job workers were given without reference to the
work to be done.

(v) The internal audit wing of the company pointed out (1977-78) in
relation to the transactions relating to the period the 5th December
1975 and the 30th October 1977, irregular excess payments
(Rs. 0:23 lakh), wrong entries in the cash book, payments



80

without supporting sub-vouchers (Rs.0:89 lakh), payment
without orders of the Project Engineer admitting the
claim and pay orders(Rs.371 lakhs), payments without approval
of competent authority for purchases (Rs.2'74 lakhs), payments
without acknowledgement (Rs.2°18 lakhs) and payments without
indicating any reference to the receipt of the materials (Rs.4-38
lakhs). Cash payments were also made to a tune of Rs0'06
lakh during December 1976 to  October 1977 while advances
taken for the purpose were pending adjustment. No ack-
nowledgement for direct payments were obtained. They
also pointed out instances where cash received onthe Company’s
account by the Project Engincer were taken into the cash book
(amounts ranging from Rs.1,000 to Rs.2,000) with delays ranging
from 27 to 35 days.

(vi) An amount of Rs.6,840 realised on the S5th July 1976 on sale of
5,200 empty cement bags to a firm was accounted for as receipt

in thecash book on the 1st March 1977, i e. after lapse of
8 months.

The Company replied (November 1978) that action to investigate
the irregularitics and to recover the excess payments is being
taken and that the concerned Project  Engineer has been asked to

cxplain the irregularities. Further developments are awaited
(June 1979).

3.10. Operation of quarrics

The Hindol Road quarry and the Sunabeda quarry, worked by
the Company, were closed in 1966-67 and 1968-69 respectively due to

uneconomic wn_::rking. The Tapang quarry was surrendered in October
1968 on expiry of the lease.

| Certain aspects concerning the Haridaspur quarry were discussed
in paragraph 25 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial), The working of this quarry
resulted in cumulative loss of Rs.21°92 lakhs (provisional) as on 3lst

March 1978, which according to the Company was mainly due to poor
turnover. It was assessed (May 1978) by the Company that a turnover of

i i

- L T, S

.

P

T T i

81

Rs.23:00 lakhs per annum is necessary for the quarry to break-even; the
maximum turnover attained was Rs.8'45 lakhs during past five years.
Attempts made by the Company to transfer the quarry back to Government
did not materialise; the Company as per the directive of Government
(April 1978) resumed working of the  quarry from June 1978. Rupees
0:49 lakh was spent on idle establishment during April and May 1978,
when the quarry did not work.

The quarry has three crushers (value: Rs. 0'81 lakh) and their
utilisation had been poor; it ranged between 4 to 20 per cent of actual
production capacity as the production was regulated based on demand
for the rock products. The Company did not consider the desirability
of putting them to alternative and profitable use.

The Company after conducting a study of establishment, the ex-
penditure on which constituted 39 per cent of the turnover during 1972-73
to 1977-78, withdrew the Project Engineer and the Mines Manager
from the establishment of the Mines, in September 1978 leaving the
quarry in charge of a Deputy Project Engineer,

3.11. Central Workshop

A work-shop to design, manufacture and erect hydraulic gates, pen
stocks, heavy structurals and mechanical handling equipment required
for the irrigation and power projects of the State was established (May
1976) at Rasulgarh ncar Bhubaneswar; at a cost of Rs.23'87 lakhs.

During the period of its working from June 1976 to March 1978,
the work-shop fabricated 2,287 tonnes of structurals of different varicties
against its capacity of 2,100 tonnes for the period on the basis of a two
shift working; the extira utilisation was found by working third shift for

sometime.

Three works were completed since inception viz. (i) gates for Salandi
Project, (i) gates for Darjanga Project and (i7) gates for Ghodahada

Project.



82

The Company did not evolve (March 1979) a system of costing to
enable it to control expenditure and to quote for tenders. The work shop
had also not maintained job cards, time records, log books and history cards
for machinery. The following other points were noticed:

(i) In April 1974, the Board of Directors approved the following
‘ ceilings on expenditure, which were exceeded in actual execution in 1976-77:

Ceiling Actuals

approved
Expenditure per tonne fabricated -.  Rs. 500 Rs 571
Personnel for fabrication of 100 tonnes i 242 3587

Expenditurc on personnel for fabrication
of 100 tonnes

Rs. 084 lakh 1:05 lakhs

. While the reasons for increase in case of expenditurc on personnel
was stated (November 1978) by the Company to be due to escalation
in wage rates, the increase in number of personnel was not explained.
Reasons for overall increase in expenditure are also not available (June
1979).

(if) No records of scrap arising in  fabrication were maintained
though a recoverable portion (5 per cent) was to be accounted for to the
clients as per conditions of tender.

_ (1) In case of the work “fabrication of gates for Salandi dam’’
as against the negotiated tender rate of Rs.20°86 lakhs accepted (January
1973), the Company completed the work in June 1976 at Rs.25°12 lakhs
(excluding depreciation and overheads). The Company could not contain
the costs within rates tendered, asfor example, against Rs.3'86 lakhs
prq_wded for transportation and erection of gates expenditure incurred
was Rs.5'90 lakhs. Reasons for excess have not been analysed

In August 1977, the Company claimed Rs.692 lakhs from the
Depurtfncnt, towards wastage at 10 per cent of output (Rs.0:29 lakh),
expenditure on cleaning, painting etc. (Rs.0°16 lakh) and escalation in
wages and materials (Rs.6°47 lakhs); these items were not covered by the
terms of agreement, and reasons for their omission were not availabie. The

83

Company stated that the Department had accepted the claims to an extent
of Rs.3'80 lakhs.

(iv) In the case of the work “fabrication of gates for Darjanga
project’’, as the Department had supplied skin plates of 1250 mm, width
against the stipulated requirement of 2500 mm width, the Company had
to do extra work in fitting them mto the fabrication for which an extra
expenditure of Rs.0°27 lakh was incurred.

The Company claimed Rs.6'75 lakhs extra; Rs.2'00 lakhs for
completion of fabrication works earlier than scheduled (there was saving
of § months), Rs.1'15 lakhs towards the extra work referred to above
and loss of interest on advance for the period of delay in supply
of materials by the Department and keeping work site ready and Rs.3:60
lakhs for escalation in prices of materials and labour. These items are
not covered by the terms of agrecment. Decision of department in the
matter of these claims is awaited (March 1979).

3.12. Purchases, inventory and internal control
3.12.1. The Company has not compiled a purchase manual
detailing the procedure to regulate purchase of stores and equipment.

There is no centralised purchasing system for taking advantage ol
making bulk purchases.

3.12.2. Stores are kept at site. There 1s also a central store at
Bhubaneswar which serves as a transit store for receipt of materials and
transfer the same to site. It also deals with collection and disposal of
surplusfunserviceable stores and cquipment.

No manual detaling the “procedure for handling stores has been
compiled (Junc 1979).

A test audit of stores accounts at Bhubaneswar and two site
stores accounts revealed the following :

Central Stores, Bhubaneswar .. 4,145 1tems of stores (book value : Rs.7°37
lakhs) which consist of shuttering
matenals, pylon towers, etc.,, have
been lying undisposed (March 1979).
These were received {rom the sites of
closed . projects between 1966-67 and
1974-75.



84

Site Stores, Chitrakonda .. Spares of shovels, dozers, jeeps, trucks
(value : Rs.6'07 lakhs), and unservice-
able tyres and batteries, have been
lying  undisposed  (March 1979).
These were received at site stores
between 1970-71 and 1975-76.

Civil stores, Talcher Thermal Copper pipes, galvanised mild steel
Expansion Project pipes (value : Rs.0'85 lakh) purchased
between September 1976 and August
1977 for use on work relating to
construction of stack (vide sub-para-
graph 3.9.2,5.) could not be utilised as
the work was not finally taken up.
Their disposal or utilisation otherwise,
is awaited (March) 1979).

3. 12. 3. The Company started preparing budgets from 1975-76
There is no system of controlling expenditure against specific budget
provisions, reportedly due to the fact that accounts have been in arrears.

3. 12.4. The Company has not prepared an accounts manual (June 1979).

The accounts are centralised. Compilation of annual accounts
have been in arrears since 1975-76; Company stated (September 1978)
that special steps are being taken to cover the arrears.

Developments are awaited (March 1979).

3.12.5. There is no system of cost accounting to know the cost of
each item of work executed for comparison with tendered rate and to help
cost reduction,

3.12.6. An internal audit cell has been functioning since June 1975.
The scope and extent of work to be done by the cell has not been defined
' (March 1979). The cell has not taken up any of the major projects for
audit; only four (Biluakhai project, Kalo project, Central stores and
Haridaspur quarry) out of 20 field units were audited till March 1978,

85
Summing up

During the period of sixteen years of its existence, the Company has
mostly executed works for the State Government (74 per cent of the total
value of the works taken up having been executed for them). The
compilation of accounts has been in arrcars and as such the
results of working are not known precisely at the appropriate time. The
lastest audited account available are for the year 1974-75. In respect of
the works taken up for execution up to March 1975 for the State Govern-
ment, the Company made a net gain of Rs.1,77°65 lakhs. However,
according to estimates of the Management, the cumulative loss for the

Company, as on 31st March 1978, would be Rs.2,23 lakhs against the paid-
up capital of Rs.1,77 lakhs.

Cases of defective estimation, defective tendering and consequent
adverse effect on performance had resulted in heavy losses year after year.
Delays in execution of the works, processing of claims and settlement of
final claims were also noticed. Absence of systems and procedures for
proper cxecution of works have caused these deficiencies.



6

SECTION 1V
ORISSA FOREST CORPORATION LIMITED

4.1 Introduction

The Orissa Forest Corporation  Limited was incorporated on 28th
September 1962 as a wholly owned Government Company, with a view
to undertaking scientific exploitation of the forest resources of the State and
to establish industries based on forest products and to market them. The
forest area in Orissa State is 67,925 square kilometres, which constituted
435 per cent of the total land area (1,55845 square kilometres).
The Company had taken up extraction and sale of timber, sale of kend

leaves, collection and sale of sal seeds and other minor forest produce
and operation of saw mills.

Certain aspects of working of the Company were indicated in Section

E of Chapter 1 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor-General of
India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial).

The Company prepared accounts for the year ended 31st October 1973.
Thereafter, the Company switched over to the accounting year from April to
March. The figures shown for 1972-73 and 1973-75 in this Report, there-
fore, actually relate to the periods November 1972 to October 1973 and
November 1973 to March 1975, respectively. Only provisional accounts
for the period November 1973 to March 1975 and for 1975-76 have been
compiled by the Company (May 1979). They have not yet been approved
by the Board of Directors of the Company (May 1979). The position in

regard to the arrears in accounts has been brought to'the notice of the Govern-
ment from time to time.

The delay 1n finalisation of accounts has been atributed (February 1978)
by the Management to the following lactors ;

(@) non-completion of valuation of closing stocks of timber lying in
vanous divisions 1n the coupes and 1n depots; and

87

(b) non-finalisation of the amounts reimbursable by Government ®
towards administrative charges, reduction in royalty, efc,, on
Kendu leaf trading.

The figures for 1973-75 and 1975-76 are based on the prm'lsmn_ﬂl
accounts and for subscquent two years they are the ‘actuals’ shown in
the budgets.

4.2 Organisational set-up

The Management of the Company is vested in a Board of Directors.
There are eight Directors in the Board, all of whom are appointed by the Statc
Government, It had a part-time Chairman till July 1978 and full time
Chairman thereafter. It’s day to day affairs are managed by a Managing
Director who is assisted by a Secretary. The Financial Adviser and Chief
Accounts Officer looks after the financial and accounting matters under the
control of the Managing Director. Ason 3lst March 1978, the Company.
was having 13 divisions dealing with timber trade, six divisions dealing
with trading in Kendu leaves and a bidi manufacturing unit, each under the
charge of a Divisional Manager/Deputy Divisional Manager. The
transactions in saf sceds are dealt with by the timber divisions. The
Company has four sales centres at Madras, Tirunelvelly, Calcutta and
Aurangabad for disposal of Kendu leaves (March 1979).

4.3 Capital structure

The Company was registered with an authorised capital of Rs. 200
lakhs, divided into two lakhs equity shares of Rs. 100 each. The paid
up capital of the Company as on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 93700 lakhs,
wholly contributed by the State Government,

To finance its activities , the Company obtained cash credit from
different banks from 1972-73. The cash credit facility availed of by the
Company as on 3lst March 1978 amounted to Rs. 2,41.05 lakhs from
three banks against the maximum limit of Rs. 4,90'00 lakhs,



88

4.4. Financial position

4.4.1. The following table shows the financial position of the Company
at the end of the threc years up to 1975-76 :

1972-73 1973-75 1975-76
(Rupees in lakhs)

Liabilities
Paid-up capital A 9300 93-00 93-00
Reserves and surplus v 1°69 1'69 1'69
Borrowings i 1,83:30 1,05:22 1,57-47
Trade dues and 4,32'81 4,7572 4,52°08
other labilities
Total i 7,10°80 6,75:63 7,04:24
Assets
Gross block - 34:40 38-32 3974
Less : depreciation £ 17:90 20739 2209
Net fixed assets <2 1630 - 1793 17'65
Investments < 226 2:26 225
Current assets, loans 6,05:05 5,97°34 6,70°52
and advances
Accumulated loss i 8699 58:10 13:82
Total A 7,10-80 6,75'63 7,04°24
Capital employed o 1,88:74 1,39:55 2,36'09
Net worth a 770 36°59 80-87

NoTE :—(#) Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working
capital,

(i) Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves fes.s'
intangible assets.

89

4.4.2. Working results

The following are the working results of the Company for each of the
three years up to 1975-76 :

1972-73 1973-75 1975-76

(Rupees in lakhs)

Gross income

(f) Sales e 5,22°05 16,36'94 13,24°71
(i) Other income oY 201 16°84 12:55
Total g 5,24'06 16,5378 13,3726

Gross expenditure

(iii) Working expenses in-- 4,81:30 15,3591 12,18:47
cluding purchases

(iv) Other expenses and pro- 38:52 7898 7336
visions

Total ¥ 5,19°82 16,14:89 12,91-83

Net profit o 424 38:89 4843

There was cumulative loss of Rs. 8699 lakhs up to 31st October 1973.
The cumulative loss for the period up to 31st October 1972 was Rs. 87°50
lakhs. The losses up to 1971-72 were attributed (May 1978) to enormous
production of timber in Balimela submersible area during 1963-64 and
1969-70 which could not be absorbed in the market and deteriorated,
belated assessment of royalty by Government at rates higher than that
absorbed in the prices, allotment of inaccessible coupes and serious labour

troubles 1n saw mills.

The working resultsin subsequent years improved on account of taking
up of trading in kendu leaves, The market for timber also had picked up,

resulting in profits to the Company.



90

The working results in respect of the individual activities of the Company,
viz., timber operations, trading in kendu leaves and collection and trading
in sal seeds are indicated below :

1972-73 1973-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

(Rupees in lakhs)
Timber eperations
Receipts from sale of  2,11'66 3,74:53 3,03:46 4,12:89 6,16:92

ﬁml;rcr and other rela-
ted income

Cost of operations * ., 2,42:17 4,73:66 2.93:08 3,50:16 57771
Gross dilference (3051 (49913 (41038 (4-)62:73 (+)39-21
Stock adjustments (+)1:94 (-}-)88:80 {(—)2:50 (—)28:54 (4-)50-27
Surplus (4) (—)28:57 (—)10:33 (--)7-88 (+)34:39 (-+)89-48

Deficit (—)

Trading in Kendu leaves

Income from sales . 2,50-36 12,85:56 9,84 46 11,26:00 11,8629
Expenditure ® 22631 1,218:00 95862 1,047-07 1,196°22
Surplus (--) . (4)24°05 (4-)67:56 (-+)2584  (4-)7893 (=97
Deficit (—)

Collection and frading
in sal seeds

Income from sale .. s 2 40°89 43:27 99-24
Expenditure * : % 2548 2048 1,3929
Surplus () : . : (+)15:41 (+)22:79 (—)40-05
Deficit (—)

* (These do not include head Office overhead expenses.)

01
4.4.3. Sundry debrors

The table below indicates book debts as compared to sales during
cach of the three years ending 1975-76 :

1972-73 1973-75 1975-76

(Rupees in  lakhs)
Book debts at the end of the year O(r 86 1,16°26 1,16'63
Sales during the year - 5,22°05 16,36 94 13,24°71
Percentage of book debts to sales 174 71 8'6

The following points were noticed in audit :

(i) Rupees 16°50 lakhs out of Rs. 2022 lakhs due from 239 private par-
ties were more than three years old.  The Company stated (January 1979)
that the position is under review and steps are being taken for recovery.

(ii) Two Government Companies, viz, Onssa Timber Products
Limited and Orissa Wood Products Limited, which are under lquidation
since 1972, owed to the Company Rs. 246 lakhs and Rs. 0727 lakh res-
pectively (May 1979).

(iii) The amount recoverable from Government departments like

Public Works, Industries, Railways and DGS &D relating to the period
1963-64 to 1968-69 stoad at Rs, 1679 lakhs (March 1979).

The Statutory Auditors observed in their report on accounts for 1972~
73 that debts were not adequately pursued, confirmation of debtors
were not obtained and that deductions made by customers were not written
off. Thev also stated that out of the total outstanding of Rs. 8:04 lakhs
arainst (:;rjgsa Agro and Small Industries Corporation Limited, thf:: debtor
]1:1{1 disowned liil‘]‘:)llltiﬁﬂ on account of different Panchayat Industries Offi-

cers aggregating Rs, 5°82 lakhs.

4.4.4. Observations of the statutery audifors
The important observations of the statutory auditors on the accounts
of the Company for the year ending 31st Ogtober 1973 were that (i) the
system of accounting as followed by the Corporation failed in its basic
objective of praviding relevant information to the management and the



92

baoks of accounts did not provide the detailed financial information as
required under the Companies Act, (if) advance from  customers as well
as advance to contractors, staff and others remain unadjusted for several
years, (some of them related to the years as far back as 1963-64) and (i)
shortages and unsaleables revealedin physical verification at forest, depot
and at saw mills valued at Rs. 568 lakhs had not been disclosed in the
books of accounts and stood automatically written off without specific
approval of the Board for the write off (May 1979).

4.5. Timber operations

4.5.1. The main object of establishing the Company was to undertake
proper and scientific exploitation of the forest resources of the State to obtain
the maximum financial return from forests and to bring exploitation of the
entire forest area progressively under the public sector. Ason3lst March
1978, the Company had been operating about 25 per cent of the total forest
area of the State. The revenue contributed by the Company during the
year 1977-78 to the State on account of royalty on timber was Rs. 19234
lakhs out ofa totalofRs, 11,79'34 lakhs and constituted about 17 per cent
of total receipts on account of royalty.

Forest coupes are allotted by the  State Government, each year, on the
recommendations of the Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa.

The working season for operating the coupes starts in October cach
year and ends in June. According to the instructions of Government, the
Company has to submit its proposals for allotment of coupes in April
each year so that all formalities can be completed by May or first week of
June to enable the Company to plan and take up operation in time for the
working scason.

4.5.2. Targets and performance
The Company commenced its timber operations with four divisions
in 1962-63, increased to 12 divisions by 1970-71 and had 13 divisions as on
31st March 1978. The target for annual production of timber was fixed
by the Company at 50 lakh cubic fect (142 lakh cubic metres) up to 1969-70,
which was increased to 60 lakh cubic feet (1°70 lakh cubic metres) from the
year 1970-71.

93

As against a target of 1,41,580 cubic metres per annum fixed by
the Company prior to 1969-70, the actual production ranged from 41,114
cubic metres to 1,16,142 cubic metres except for the year 1965-66 when
1,62, 446 cubic metres were produced.

The following table gives the details of targets and actual performance
for the five years up to 1977-78 :

Period Target  Achievement Shortfall Percentage

. | | of shortfall
(Figures in cubic metres)

1972-73 - 1,69,900 87,745 82,155 48

1973-75 he 2,40,690 1,82,555 58,135 24

1975-76 e 1,69,900 72,836 97,064 57

1976-77 i 1,69,900 98,072 71,828 42

1977-78 2 1,69,900 1,78,507 o -

The table below gives the details of working of coupes during 1972-
73 to  1977-78 :

Period Number Coupes Total  Number of Number Percenta-
of coupes allotted coupes in of coupes age of
at the begi-  during which op- carried coupesca-
nning the year crations  over to rried over

completed next year ta coupes
during the available
year

1972-73 240 370 610 457 153 235
1973-75 153 820 973 564 409 42
1975-76 409 221 630 269 361 57
1976-77 361 264 625 276 349 56

1977-78 349 *517 866 (Position is not  available)

*Excluding coupes relating to Bhanjanagar, information in respect  of which is
awaited (March 1979).

In connection with shortfall, the Management stated (March 1976)
that the system of granting leases on annual basis and the protracted
method of settlement of royalty « created uncertainities preventing the
Company to plan the timber extraction and sales programme.



94

The efficiency of forest operations depends on timely initiation of
proposals for allotment of coupes (in April each year) to Government,
allotment (during May or first week of June each year ) and exploitation
including transporation of the [elled timbers to the ncarest depots of the
Company during the working season (October to June). There were delays
on the part of the Company in initiating proposals for allotment of
coupes as per details given below @

Year Month of inititation Month of allotment
1972-73 : July 1972 September 1972
1973-74 o June 1974 September 1974
1974-75 < June 1975 September 1975
1975-76 5 August 1975 September 1975
1976-77 s July 1976 October/Nove-
mber 1976
1977-78 o August 1977 August 1977

As the allotment of coupes 1s received just before the commencement
of the working season, the Company has been losing a substantial portion
of the season as operation inthe forest could be started in December

every year. Owing to the delay in submission of the proposals by the Co-

mpany and consequent delay n allotments by Government, 25 to 57 per
cent of the available coupes remained unexploited at the end of cach working
Season.

The reasons for delay in submission of proposals, as stated (February
1978) by the Management, were procedural formalities and review of
coupes to locate unprofitable ones for excluding the same. The records

of the Company and the Government did not indicate any specific action
taken to avoid such delays.

The working of a coupe comprises felling the trees, converting them
mnto logs, dragging the logs through the extraction paths constructed for
the purpose, stacking at suitable sites 1n the coupes and lrunsﬁurlalmu

95

to depots where logs are stocked and sold. The transportation of the logs
from forest to the depotsis made through contrictors while the other
processes are done by the Company itself. through contract labour,

Every year, at the end of the working season, large quantities of timber
were left in the forest owing to failure of the contractors to lift fully the
timber felled during the season. These were transported later at the begin-
ning of the next working scason by taking extensions for woarking of the
coupes.

According to the Company’s assessment (December 1971) 1t loses about
Rs. 0°50 per cubic foot (Rs. 17°66 per cubic metre) of tmber lelt in the forest
due to deterioration in qualty. Computed at this rate, loss to the
Company on 1°04 lakh cubic metres of timber left in the forest at the
end of the different seasons from - 1973-75 to 1977-78 worked out to
Rs. 1829 lakhs. The following points were also noticed :

The Company did not take any action agamnst the transport contra-
ctors for their failure to transport all the timber felled in each season,

‘A’ a transport contractor under Bhubaneswar division was to tra-
nsport an estimated quantity of 83,420 cubic feet (2,362°17 cubic metres)
of timber from Betabi group of coupes to Gangadharpur depot by 31st
Ortober 1978 at the rate of Rs, 1°65 per cubic foot. In Apnl 1978, ‘A’ after
transporting 13,259 cubic feet (375°45 cubic metres ) of timber approached
the Divisional Manager for enhancement of the transport charges as the
untimely rains had created hazards in transportation. The rate was re-
vised by the Regional Marketing Executive, Bhubaneswar, in June [978,
to Rs, 1'90 effective from 27th April 1978 on the condition that the entire
quantity of timber felled should be transported before the onset of mon-
soon. A quanuty of 35,831 cubic feet (1,014.61 cubic metres) of timber
was left in the forest by the contractor at the end of July 1978 and there
was no transportation of timber thereafter. There was a loss of
Rs. 0:34 lakh on the timber left in the forest. Action was also not
taken against ‘A’ for s failure to perform his portion of the contract
recasons for which arc not available. ’



96

The divisional managers send  progress reports to headquarters office
every month which, inter alia, contain the details regarding the quantities
of timber felled in the forest and quantities transported to depots. At the
depots, the receipt register of timber is written from  the transit challans
sent from the forest indicating quantities despatched. A test check (June
1978) of the progress reports and receipt registers relating to one division
(Sambalpur ) for the period April 1975 to March 1978 and those of 6 other
divisions (Rourkela, Jeypore, Nowrangpur, Balliguda, Berhampur, Potteru)
for the year 1977-78 revealed that the quantity of timber accounted
for in the reccipt registers was short by 2,112 cubic metres (value : Rs. 6.
65 lakhs) as compared to quantities indicated in the progress reports. The
discrepancies have not been investigated (January 1979). Reply of the
Managenent is awaited (May 1979).

4.5.3. Cost of operations

The Company has not formulated a system of costing with a view to
ascertaining the cost per cubic metre of timber produced and the costs
of various operations involved in producing the timber . An analysis
has been made in audit to ascertain the costs of operation for the period
of five yearsending 31st March 1978 with the help of the financial accoun-
ting records. The direct expenditure involvedin producing timber can
broadly beclassified under forestexpenses, royalty, costs of transportation
and depot expenses. Royalty is fixed by Government from time to time
and it is, therefore, an item of expense over which the Company does
not have anycontrol. The following are the details of cost per cubic metre
of timber (on simple average basis) under the three other items of direct
expenses during the period of five years up to 1977-78:

Year Forest Expenditure Depot Total
expenses on trans- expenses
portation
(Figures in rupees)
1972-73 e 29°30 56°17 15°05 100°50
1973-75 e 2886 68:52 10'89 108:27
1975-76 z 4306 71°91 1990 13487
1976-77 s 3477 73:58 2507 133:42

1977-78 ey 7351 17-34 125°66

s i P PR s i, P, e I i— .

97
The following table gives division-wise costs per cubic metre of timber :
Name of the Division 1972-73 1973-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

(Figures in rupees)

Nowrangpur e 8528 81'08 12I'57 9137 105-30
Jharsuguda o 088 92'89 12620 13781 14799
Sambalpur .o 81'25 10740 12735 26230 10403
Jajpur Road i 119:28 14250 14733 19986 154'5]
Rourkela 5 101°54 11872 12261 11473 16129
Bhubaneswar A 109°73 122'59 18954 14708 12868
Dhenkanal ~t 15672 13807 17367 22394 10582
Jeypore (North) L 8903 90003 11815 11665 10388
Jeypore (South) & 141°58 116°20 0

Kesinga - 38499 9937 27013 o

Baliguda .. e v 24 82:60 13361
Bhanjanagar e A - e 11352 12869
Berhampur < . e 2 b 114:48
Baripada S e 12570 4946 14646 17752
Potteru e b33 i i % 11477

There had been wide variations in costs as between the various divisions
in an year and as between the different years in the same division.

A further analysis of costs made with reference to expenditure in forest,
transportation and depot revealed very wide variation, The pattern of



98

costs per cubic metre under any item had not been uniform even in the divi-
sion as between the five year period.  The following position emerged :

1972-73 1973-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

(Figures in rupees per cubic metre)
Forest expenses

For the Company . 29-30 2886 4306 3477 3481
Maximum  expenses 7911 5837 131'64 105:76 5448
recorded (Dhenkanal) (Dhenkanal) (Kesinga) (Dhenkanal) {Rourkela)
Minimum  expenses 12:95 17-30 2590 2173 24:55
recorded {Jeypore (Nowrang- (Jeypore (Nowrang- (Jeypore
North) pur) North) pur) North)
Transportation ;
For the Company . 56-17 68:52 7191 7358 73:51
Maximum  expenscs 283-28 101-19 100-05 113:49 121-12
recorded {Kesinga) (Jajpur *  (Baripada) (Sambalpur) (Ba ripada)
Road)
Minimum  expenses 44:81 49:80 62:41 3607 52:71
recorded (Sambalpur) ) (Jeypore (Jha rsuguda) (Balliguda) (Sambalpur)
North)
Depot expenses
For the Company : 1505 10-89 19-96 22:27 17:34
Maximum  expenses 7386 2009 5878 51:39 4588
recorded (Ksinga) (Jevpore (Kesinga)  (Bhubane-  (Bhubane-
North) swar) swar)
Minimum expenses 674 604 582 13:70 544
recorded (Sambalpur) (Kesinga)  (Dhenkanal) (Baripada) (Dhenkanal)

While the Management explained (January 1979) the mereasing trend
In costs to general escalation in the prices of materials, specific reasons for

variations in the same division during different years and in the same year
among different divisions have not been indicated.

The depot expenses did not bear any relative proportion either to timber
receipts or to turnover. For example, m Nowrangpur division, there was

substantial increase in quantity of timber transported and also turnover,
durmﬂlﬁ'}‘?*?b the expenditure came down substantially, In the I)Ilcnkaml
dmsu}n the expenditure recorded Rs. 1630 per cubic metre  during 1976-77,
against Rs. 582 and Rs. 544 during 1975-76 and 1977-78 respectively

e e e e S

99

although there was no substantial variation in receipts and turnover durmi
rihc period. Norms of cost for the different operations have not been fixe
by the Company.

In June 1975, the Chairman of the C-:}r!':pnny circulated djw:r.irmli—ms:
information compiled about the rates for dlfrerenf; F)Pcratlons rcl.mtnngf;n
conversion and extraction of timbers among the divisional m'm‘ngcrsl 1 ;
pointed out that in many cascs the variations as amongst the dms]mnc dic r:jl.
appear to have prima facie justifications especialy 1n cases W w:: 1.2: >
tions of working were similar This data was compiled with referen
estimates drawn up for the year 1975-76.

He proposed - to fix norms for dilferent op-:rnlinnsr I“S'r”c'i':’“j‘_,‘f"f‘?,i&
also issued for maintenance of detailed rccur_ds showing thg |:-I:1c§a n,n':l
estimates of each coupe and a register showing _thc_cxpenduurc mr;l.:;;cg
thercon, These records  were not, huwm-'lcr, m:un_lamcd {Jﬂl‘lllﬂ?-’ als;
in any of the divisions, The matter regarding fixation of norms, has

not been pursued. Reasons for the same are not available.

4.5.4. Shortage of timber

Shortages of timber valued at Rs. 20068 lakhs (12,979 cubic I:E[-l"cs}l
and excesses of Rs. 10°67 lakhs (4,663 cubic metres) _wcrc |1atrced;an ;,;Ecgg
verification of stocks for the years 1972-73 to 1975-76. Qut C.. S,Sh :
lakhs, shortages of Rs. 8:47 lakhs rclzltz:-jl t:a Rourkela and Jeypore South
(now defunct) divisions. Physical varification of stocks for the ycarsr

1976-77 and 1977-78 has been conducted (April 1979)5 the results thereo
are stated to be awaited (May 1979).

The shortages have not been investigated. - According to the pmcedu:;c
followed, the shortages are eliminated from the value of the closing stocks
and thus stand written off. Sanction of the competent authority has not
been obtained before write off of the shortages.

Mention was made in paragraph 93(1) of the Report of the Complirollr:r
and Auditor General of India for the year 1970-71 ahuutslmrm;_ztcs of }ml;cr
valuing Rs, 53'95 lakhs and appointment of a special officer for investigation



100

into the shortages and to fix responsibility. The investigating officer inspec-
ted three out of the ninc divisions where shortages occurred and had given
a report in 1971, He did not cover other divisions as he was given other
assignment by Government in May 1971. The matter regarding appoint-
ment of another officer to enquire into the shortages in the other six divisions
for 1967-68 and also shortages of 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 has been
under correspondence since 1971 with the Government. In January 1977
Government approved creation of a post for the purpose by the Company;
the Company has not appointed any person to the post. During discussions
with Audit (January 1979), the Management stated that ‘regarding the
appointment of a Special Officer to investigate cases for shortages....... /
previously certain charges were framed against certain officers and these
were sent to Government for action. The Government considered the
charges and decided to drop the charges.................... In view of
the Government’s decision it was felt that no useful purpose would be
served in appointing a Special Officer to investigate similar cases. However,
the matter would be placed before the Board of Directors to apprise them
of the Government’s decision for treating the matter as closed”.

4.5.5. Royalty on Timber

Forest coupes are leased out by Government to the Company on pay-
ment of royalty.

While there had been delays on the part of Government in finalising
the royalty, the Company in its turn had been in arrears in payment of royalty
assessed, reportedly due to paucity of funds.

The amount of arrears payable by the Company, according to the records
of the Forest Department, was Rs. 2,31°17 lakhs as on 3lst March 1977,
whereas the Company’s books show (January 1979) an amount of Rs. 2,03'36
lakhs. The difference was under reconciliation (April 1979).

The Company was not paying interest on the amount of arrears out-
standing. In February 1977, Government ordered that interest has to be
charged from the Company for default in payment. A provision of
Rs. 969 lakhs has been made in the accounts of the Company for 1975-76.

101

4.5.6. Average sale price Vvis-a-vis cost of sales

A comparison of the figures of costs of sales, compiled in the Company,
with average sale price realised in respect of four divisions for the period
November 1973 to March 1976 in respect of round timber, revealed that
sales realisation was less by Rs. 26-36 lakhs on 19,651 cubic metres of timber
sold. Details are as follows :

Division Quantity Cost of Sales Difference
sold sales realisation
(Cubic metres) (Rupees in lakhs)

Rourkela o 9,911 44-69 3402 10°67
(1972-73)

Bhubaneswar i 255 169 1°05 064

(1972-73)

Sambalpur P 3,171 1875 1443 432
(1972-73)

Dhenkanal 6,314 2606 15:33 10°73
(1975-76)

A study made in Audit about the comparative position of average sales
realisation with reference to cost of sales for the years 1976-77 and 1977-78
revealed that in the case of the following divisions, the sales realisation
per cubic metre of timber sold was less:

: Cost of sales  Average Difference Quantity Total
Diyision per cubic  sale price  per cubic sald difference
metre realised per metire
cubic metre

(Figures in rupecs) {Cubic  {Rupees
metre) in lakhs)
1976-77
Jharsuguda s 29691 271-91 2500 9,974 2:49
Sambalpur = 1,096:49 221-48 87501 - 8,082 70-72
Dhenkanal 4 584°55 200177 38378 4,418 1696
Bhanjanagar nE 08860 39199 596:61 3,495 20-85
1977-78
Sambalpur . 32721 24763 79-53 4,841 3-85
Dhenkanal A 32767 279:13 48-54 5,965 290
Bhanjanagar 5 482:53 42068 61'85 5,919 366
Berhampur o 364-61 331'93 3268 3,317 1:08

Baripada ‘e 39066 367:07 23:59 4,081 096



102 4

The difference between the cost of sales and average sale price realised
over 50,092 cubic metres of timber sold amounted to Rs, 1,23'47 lakhs of
which the divisions at Bhanjanagar, Sambalpur and Dhenkanal accounted
for Rs. 1,18'94 lakhs over the two years. These abnormal variations have not
been investigated (October 1978) nor any reply to the paragraph has been
furnished to audit (May 1979).

4.5.7. Working of saw mills

With a view to maximising proper utilisation of timber and supplying
sleepers to the Railways, the Company established/acquired from time to
time saw mills at different places, The Company is operating (January 1979)
eight saw mills at Sambalpur, Bamra, Jagannathpur, Boipariguda, Mathili,
Cuttack, Berhampur and Papadahandi through contractors who are required
to saw only logs for the Company at an agreed price. The saw mills at
Rourkela, Kalunga and Nowrangpur are operated by the Company directly
by engaging workers. In places where the Company had no saw mills of 1ts
own, sawing work was done in private saw mulls, after inviting tenders/
quotations.

Pro forma accounts arc not compiled to work out the financial results
of the working of the saw mills.

A study of the working of the three saw mills operated by the Company
at Rourkela, Kalunga and Nowrangpur.divisions revealed that the percentage
utilisation was low, the maximum utilisation attained during the period of
five years up to 1977-78 being 70 per cent as per details given below :

Year Percentage of outturn
Rourkela Kalunga Nowrangpur
1972-73 e 39 i 57 49
1973-75 3 66 55 56
19?'_5-?13 4% 70 53 57
1976-77 ;. - 6l 52 : 52
1977-78 A RESSE R 65 67 51

103

L The Management stated (April 1977/July 1978) that low utilisation in
different years was due to the following reasons :

1973-75 Want of timber for sawing.
1975-76 (Rourkela and Kalunga)

() Mechanical and labour troubles, and
(1) Want of round logs for sawing.

1977-78 Want of round timber for sawing due to increased sale of round
timber.

The Management stated (April 1977) that the outturn mostly dependS
on the quality of the logs fed into the saw mull.

Comparative cost of sawing per cubic metre in the saw mills operated
by the Company (at Rourkela and Nowrangpur during 1972-73 to 1975-76)
and those run throuch contractors is shown below :

Range of cost

(Rupees per cubic metre)

: From To

| Rourkela 79°45 102/41
|, Nowrangpur 40°34 9566
! Mills run through contractors 37:07 5297

! The variations have not been investigated.

4.6. Trading in Kendu leaves
i 4.6.1. Kendu (Dyos pyres mela noxylon) grows in the Sal forests in
| Orissa, mostly in the districts of Sambalpur, Bolangir and Kalahandi.
| Cendu leaf is used as the wrapper in the manufacture of bidis. From January
1973, Government nationalised the Kendu feaf operations (hitherto done
through private agencies) ; under which the collection and processing of
Kendu leaves were taken up departmentally and the Company was entrusted
with the marketing of processed Kendu leaves purchased from Government
as their sole selling agent. Agreements are entered into between Govern-
ment and the Company which contained the various terms and conditions
in regard to delivering of Kendu leaves by Government and their disposal
by the Company, PR



104

As per the agreements for 1973-74 and 1974-75, the Company was
getting Rs. 25 lakhs each year towards administrative expenses, bank interest
on loans obtained for the operations at actuals, besides a margin of Rs. 25
per quintal towards sale operations carried out by the Company. Effective
from 1975-76 the Company was allowed a margin of Rs. 25 per quintal ;
reasons for stopping payment of administrative expenses and reimbursement
of bank interest are not on record. The following are the details of quanti-
ties of Kendu leaves disposed, amount received/receivable from Government,
expenses incurred by the Company on the operations and the amount of

surplus left for the period from 1973-74 to 1977-78 :

Year Quantity Amount Actual Surplus

received/  expenditure
receivable incurred

(In lakh quintals) (Rupees in lakhs)
1973-74 3:52 1,33:26 62'71 70°49
1974-75 3:39 1,11°50 4939 62°11
1975-76 s 398 9950 5647 4303
1976-77 s 4:13 1,03:25 9814 5:11
1977-78 12 390 9750 91'16 634

Reasons for abnormal increase in actual expenditure progressively
are not available (March 1979),

In terms of the agreement, the Company is required to lift the processed
Kendu leaves proposed for delivery by the Forest Department within 45
days from receipt of such intimation from the Deputy Conservator of
Forests in charge of production failing which the Company is liable to pay
godown rent, expenditure on watch and ward, insurance charges and other
incidental expenses in respect of the stocks so intimated. A test check
revealed that the Forest Department claimed Rs, 3:36 lakhs towards such
expenses during May 1974 to December 1977 in respect of the period from

1973-74 to 1975-76; out of which Rs. 0:24 lakh was paid between March
1977 and May 1978,

105

4.6.2. Sale of Kendu leaves : -
Kendu leaves are sold by conducting periodical auctions, 8 to 10 times

in a year. Sale to bulk consumers is conducted through negotiations and
also for exports to countries like Sri Lanka and Pakistan. The sales centres
at Calcutta and Madras also arranged sale of Kendu leaves.

Although, Kendu leaves are taken delivery of by the Company during a
particular year, the entire quantitics were not disposed of in the sanl'rc year and,
therefore, carried over to subsequent years for sale. As the quality of leaves
deteriorate during long storage, the average sales realisation was found to
be less when compared to average realisations of the particular years when
they were taken delivery of

The following table shows the quantity avilable for sale, quantity ?old
during the year, quantity carried over and sold during subseqent Years:

i i i Year of sal¢
a uanti Quantity Quantity Percentage L
e Smilﬂbg sold Carriecd  of quantity of quantity
for sale over carried over carried over
to quantity
available for

for sale
M @ 3 Oy kBt (O
(Quantities in lakh quintals)

1973-74 S 3-50 242 108 31 1974-75
1974-75 i 445 353 092 21 1975-76
1975-76 S 485 367 1"15 B < 1976-77
0-03 j 1977-18

1976-77 e 525 4-25 0-95 1 o 1977-78
005 1978-79

1977-78 o 494 3:84 1-10 22 1978-79

The Management did not furnish any reasons for not effecting sales
during the same year in which they were taken delivery. In respect of hS*ZS
lakh quintals of stocks carried over and disposed of in subsequent periods,
the Company realised Rs. 224:26 lakhs less computed with reference to the
average prices obtained in the respective crop years. (Simple average prices
were taken into consideration for comparison).



106

4.6.3. Export of Kendu leaves

4.6.3.1. The Company had taken up export of Kendu leaves dl.l'ﬂﬂt]}'
to Sri Lanka and through State Trading Corporation of India Limited
(STC) to Pakistan. The following are the details :

Country Year Quantity exported
(Quintals)
Sri Lanka 1972-73 25,000
1973-74 35,000
1976-77 24,000
Pakistan 1975-76 2,500
1977-78 5,000

Points noticed in the export of Kendu leaves are indicated below :

4.6.3.2. Export to Sri Lanka
The Company entered into three agreements with ‘S’ of Sri Lanka for
supply of 0'84 lakh quintals Kendu leaves (mixed grade).

. The following points were noticed in connection with the execution of
the agreements :

(/) ‘S’ claimed (January 1976) Rs. 2:09 [akhs from the Company on
account of short receipt of 587'50 quintals of Kendu lcaves against the agree-
ment of Apnil 1972. The Company did not investigate into the shortages.
The claim has not been finally settled (May 1979).

(i) According to the terms and conditions stipulated in the agreement
_of July 1973, the Company was required to despatch Kendu leaves to Madras
by rail and from Madras to Tuticorin by road for onward shipment. The
Company was entitled t6 reimbursement of transportation charges. The
Company despatched (during September 1974 to December 1974) 9,360
quintals of kendu leaves from Orissa to Tuticorin directly by road (due to
shortage of wagons) mvolving an additional expenditure of Rs. 22:56 per
quintal. Of the quantity despatched 8,788 quintals of kendu leves were
shipped (during December 1974 to March 1975) and the Company claimed
(June 1975) Rs. 198 lakhs towards additional transportation charges.

107

The claims were discussed during January 1976 between ‘S’ and the
Company. The Chairman of the Company indicated in the discussions
that he would place the suggestion of ‘S to set off their claim for shortages
aganst the Company’s claim for transportation charges before the Board of

Directors for obtaining their approval. Further developments are awaited |
(May 1979),

(#i) Due to delay on the part of ‘S’ in opening letters of credit with
State Bank of India 1n terms of the agreement of July 1973, the leaves which
arrived at Tuticorin had to be stored for longer periods. In the meantime,
there was also increase in freight rates. The Company incurred expenditure
of Rs, 0'84 lakh towards additional railway freight, insurance and additional
godown rent for the period November 1974 to June 1976. Claims made
between January 1976 and June 1977 against °S” in this regard have not been
settled (May 1979). Specific reasons for non settlement are not avai-
lable.

(#v) Three hundred and sixty quintals of Kendu leaves of nuxed grade
(value : Rs. 093 lakh), rejected by the representative of *S' at Tuticorin
on the ground that they were inferior in quality, were sold (June 1[975) to
a private party at Rs. 0'41 lakh by auction. The reasons for despatching
inferior quality of kendu leaves to Tuticorin by the Divisional offices were
not investigated by the Company (January 1979).

4.6.3.3. Export to Pakistan

The Company supplied (December 1977) 508 tonnes of kenduw leaves
(254 tonnes of Grade I and 254 tonnes of Grade II) to ‘T of Pakistan
through the STC at US$ 507 per tonne, F, O. B, Paradip against the rates
offered by the Company 1n June 1977, as indicated below. Four per cent
commission on F. O B, price was payable to the ST C.

Quality Price F. O. B. Freight to C & F on
Paradip Port Karach liner terms
(Per tonne in US dollars)
Grade 1 450 03 515
Grade Il 400 65 465



108

Two contracts, one between the STC and *T” and the other between the
STC and the Company were concluded onthe 27th September 1977 and
10th October 1977 respectively. According to the terms of the contracts, the
Company completed the shipment by 31st December 1977 and mnegotiated
the documents on 10th January 1978. In this connection the following
points were noticed (October 1978) in audit :

(i) As against ocean freight of US $65 per tonne anticipated from
Paradip Port to Karachi, the Company paid US$73"72 per tonne,
resulting in an additional expenditure of US$4432:64 (Rs. 0-38
lakhs) on 508:330 tonnes of leaves despatched.

(ii) There was delay of sixty nine days in realising the sale proceeds
of Rs. 19:72 lakhs due to certain descrepancies in the shipping
documents. Loss of interest for the period of delay computed

at 13:75 per cent per annum (the borrowing rate), amounted to
to Rs. 0'51 lakh.

(iii) ‘T had lodged a claim for US $73,158 in May 1978 towards short-
receipt of 61571 tonnes and towards damage of 82-725 tonnes
of leaves. The claim is yet to be settled (May 1979). The
shortage has also not been investigated.

4.6.4. Non-forefeiture of earnest money deposit

The general terms and conditions indicated in tender notice stipulate
that every intending bidder has to deposit Rs. 1,000 as ecarnest money
deposit. The successful bidder is required to deposit 15 per cent of the
value of the lot as security deposit, failing which the earnest money deposit
would be forfeited. A review of the auction sales in one division (Jharsu-
guda) for the years 1976-77 and 1977-78 revealed that in case of 118 lots
(7,816°32 quintals) the successful bidders did not pay the 15 per cent security
deposit and lift the stocks; earnest money deposit amounting to Rs, 0:12
lakh was not forfeited. No reasons have been furnished. (June 1979).

4.6.5. Non-realisation of interest
As per auction sale notice of kendu leaves, in cases -where payment
of sale price in full i1s delayed beyond a period of two months (where the

buyer had furnished bank guarntee) / one month from the date of issue of
ratification order, interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum is to be

109

collected on the amount of sale value. In the course of test check of the
auction sales during June 1976 to March 1978, in two divisions (Jharsuguda
and Sambalpur) it was noticed (June 1978) that interest charges amounting
to Rs. 035 lakh were not levied in 53 cases; delay ranged between 15 days
to 18 months. The Divisional Manager of one division (Jharsuguda) stated

(July 1978) that interest charges were not recovered to keep up business
relationships with the purchasers.

4.6.6. Avoidable expenditure on interest

The Company entered (February 1976) into an agrement with State
Trading Corporation of India Limited for supply of 250 tonnes of
kendu leaves (Grade I) to ‘T’ of Pakistan at US $703:74 per tonne F. O. B.
Paradip. Commission at 2 per cent on F. O. B. price was payable to the
STC which should pay the Company the sale proceeds less their commi-
ssion on negotiation of shipping documents. The Company completed
the shipments of the entire quantity in one lot on 27th March 1976 and
negotiated the documents on 3rd April 1976. Although the STC
obtained the payment on 5th April 1976 from °T’, it released the amount
(Rs. 1545 lakhs) on 7th June 1976 to the Company due to certain
discrepancies in the shipping documents like want of import licence number
and discrepancy in weight. Had the amount been credited into the cash
credit account of the Company as soon as it was received by the STC,
Rs. 0-38 lakh being interest paid on cash credit, at 1375 per cent per
annum for the period 5th Apnl 1976 to 6th June 1976 could have been
saved.

4.6.7. Sales centres

For augmenting the sale of kendu leaves outside the state, the Company
opened sales centres at Caleutta and Madras in July 1975 and July 1976,
respectively.

The following table shows the turnover, the expenditure and the percen-
tage of expenditure to the turnover at the two centres, for 1976-77 and 1977-78 :

Name of the Turnover Expenditure

Percentage of

expenditure to
the turnoyer

1976-77 1977-78  1976-77 1977-78  1976-77 1977-78
(Rupees in  lakhs)
Calcutta 5 8588 79-00 650 2:97 160 176
Madras - 26:37 74-52 425 724 1600 9-70
(Figures are provisional)



110

The percentage of expenses te turnover was high in Madras centre
compared to Calcutta in both the years. The Company did not investigate

the reasons for high incidence of expenditure on the Madras centre (January
1979).

4.6.8. Insurance of kendu leaves

The Company functions as the sole sclling agent of the State Govern-
ment for trading in the kendu leaves.

AS p{:r" terms of the agreements entered into between the State Govern-
ment and the Company regarding sale of kendu leaves, Government under-
took to insure all stocks of processed leaves and leaves packed in phali bags
kept in different central godowns of Government. The Company was to
insure the stocks delivery of which is taken by it. The central godowns
of Government are insured against fire, generally, for a period of one year,
the insurance coverage for the kendu leaves stored therein was not always
linked to the value of the leaves, with the result that the stocks of leaves
were under-insured.  Again, when the kendu leaves were delivered to the
Company, the responsibility for taking insurance devolved on them from the
point of time the delivery had taken place. The Company did not formulate
any system by which the extent of coverage in insurance made by Depart-
ment was reviewed at the time of taking delivery so that in cases where such
revicw revealed under-insurance or non-insurance, the same could be made
up . Cases have come to notice, where the Company was put to loss conse-
quent on under-insurance and non-insurance of stocks by Government
and failure on the part of the Company to cover the stock adequately after
they had taken delivery. In three such cases noticed in audit pertaining

to the period April 1974 to March 1976, the Company was put to loss of
Rs. 4:38 lakhs.

469, Bidi factory, Angul

With a view to providing employment to people of the area and to
facilitate disposal of kendu leaves by the Company, a bidi factory was set
up at Angul, which started functioning from May 1977.

Only one out of ten units of the factory was organised in which produc-
tion started in May [977. Up to June 19?‘,%, the unit manufatured 129:03
lakh bidis, giving an average of 9:22 lakhraﬁainst 25 lakhs per month

N

e

111

envisaged in the scheme report prepared in connection with establishment
of the factory. The umit employed 28 to 70 workers in different months
against 100 as envisaged. The Company incurred a total expenditure
of Rs. 1'87 lakhs up to June 1978. A quantity of 25:36 lakh bidis were
sold at Rs. 0.24 lakh, against which the cost of production worked out to
Rs. 0°37 lakh. The stock of bidis lying unsold as on 30th June 1978
was 10367 lakhs (value Rs. [-50 lakhs). Since bidi will become brittle
with passage of time, thereby losing its quality, the stocks are likely
to result in total loss,

4.7. Collection and trading in sal seeds

Sal trees abound in the forests of Orissa.  They blossom in the middle
of April and the seeds fall in May and June when they arc collected. *Sal fat’,
is used in soap making and as a substitute to vegctable oill. The Forest
department leases out the right of collection of Sal sceds on payment of
royalty.

The following table gives details of Sal seeds collected by the Company
directly, sceds sold and the balance for four years from 1974 to 1977 :

Crop year Numberof Seeds Sceds  Balance

divisions collected sold

taken on

lease
(In  tonnes)

1974 Lo 12% 70 70 o
1975 : 5 6,282 6,039 243
1976 : 2 3,717 3,505 212
1977 - 10 23,681 23,681

* The Company directly collected sceds in one division only, the
others having been sub-leased,

In this connection the following points were noticed (April—October
1978) 1n audit.:

(i) The balances of 243 tonnes and 212 tonnes against 1975 and 1976
crops were shortages, which have not been investigated
(May 1979). Computed with reference to the sale price
realised (Rs. 6,67 and Rs. 1,200 per tonne respectively) during
the years 1975 and 1976, the value of the shortages worked out
to Rs. 416 lakhs.



112

(ii) In the crop year 1977, the Nowrangpur division had collected
16,600 tonnes of seeds which constituted 70 per cent of the total
collection of the Company for the year. An analysis of the
transactions, made in Audit (April 1978), revealed the follow-
ing points :

(@) In terms of the agreement entered into with ‘H’ in October
1977 for sale of seeds, the moisture content and refraction
content of the seeds should not exceed 10 per cent and 4
per cent respectively, In case the analysis shows higher
percentage in this regard, rebate calculated proratais payable
to ‘H’. As the refraction percentage was higher (up to 17-5
per cent) than the prescribed percentage ( 4 per cent )in
Eﬁgﬁm of 1,492 tonnes, a rebate of 'Rs. 0'40 lakh had to be

(b) There was shortage of 83 tonnes (value : Rs. 0-66 lakh)

during transit by railway, which has not !
(March 1979) Y not been pursued;

(¢) in connection with the supply of seeds to ‘H’ the Company
purchased during January to April 1978, 56,507 second
hand gunny bags at Rs. 1'41 lakhs. 5,660 bags (value :
Rs. 0°14 lakh) received were found to be torn and damaged.
No action was taken against the supplier.,

The internal_ audit wing of the Company pointed out (February / March
19'}'8} Ihc following irregularities in connection with the transactions in two
subdivisions of the division (Nowrangpur and Debugaon) :

(i) 1927 tonnes (value : Rs. 060 lakh) of seeds were not accounted.

(i) ‘A’ in-charge of
Rs. 0-23 lakh.

(iii) Amoqu were advanced to field staff without insisting on
rendering of complete accounts for advances drawn earlier,

(iv) Petrol purchased was not accounted for,

V) Callccti::n centres were opencd without approval of competent
authority / late in the season. '

Dongra collection centre misappropriated

i o Pt o e

113

(vi) Excess collection of seeds of 3:40 tonncs was noticed in one
sub-division (Nowrangpur).
(vii) Expenditure exceeded cash balances held.
The internal audit reports were under consideration of Management
(May 1979).
4.8. Budgets and internal audit

4.8.1. Preparation of budgels

The preparation of annual budgets and watching the expenditure therea-
gainst was not in vouge prior to 1975-76. The Company started preparing
budgets from 1975-76. In the absence of the initial accounts like ledgers and
journal and final accounts whose compilation has been in arrears, the Company
consolidates the figures called for and received from the field unmits for
preparation of budgets. No attempt is made to analyse the actuals and
investigate the variations with reference to budgets for the reason that the
final figures of actuals are not available.

4.8.2. Internal audit
The internal audit ccll has been functioning since May 1970,
under the charge of an Audit Officer who reports to the Financial Advisor.
The internal audit of all the timber and kendu leaf divisions and head-
quarters were completed only up to March 1975. The audit of sal seed
transactions for the 1977 season  Was also completed. The progress of
internal audit of the divisions for the subsequent years is as under :
Audit completed for all divisions except in
case of Jharsuguda and Nowrangpur
where it is in arrears since 1975-76.

Timber divisions

Audit in arears since 1976-77.

In progress (April
1979).

Calcutta, Aurangabad Audit in arrears
since nception.

Kendu leafl divisions

Sales centres Madras, Tirunelvely

Important points arc brought to the notice of the Managing Director/
Chairman. There 1s no procedure by which important findings of internal

audit are brought to the notice of the Board of Directors.



114

4.9. Other points of intercst

4.9.1. Vouchers withheld

A test check made during 1977-78 in four divisions of the Company
revealed that vouchers amounting to Rs. 100 lakh remained unadjusted
as on 31st March 1978, as detailed below :

Name of the Division Amount Period to which
(Rupees in lakhs)  the amounts

relate

Kesinga Division (Now defunct) .. 008 1972-73
Rourkela o 067 1967-68 to
1975-76

Sambalpur s 015 1975-76
Jeypore i 0:10 1972-73 to
1973-75

Total < 1:00

Tllg matter is not being pursued by the Company with the concerned
sub-divisional officers (March 1979). Reasons for this are not available
on record.

4.9.2. Misappropriation of cash

(i) A scnior accountant of a division who was handling cash in the
absence of a regular cashier entered in the cash book payment of Rs.6,227-50
to a customer in February 1975 as Rs. 16,227°50 and this was detected (8th
July 1976) by the Divisional Manager while checking the cash book and
other connected records. He reported (July 1976) the matter to the Police
who expressed (5th August 1976) their inability to take up the case on the
ground that there was no concurrance from the District Magistrate and the
report of the internal auditors was not available. The 1nternal audit party
which conducted a detailed audit during December 1976 to March 1977
reported, inter alia, that the said officer, while in-charge of cash (from April
1973) misappropriated Rs. 10,044:25 (Rs. 10,000 in February 1975 and
Rs. 44:25 during April 1975). According to them, physical verification of
cash had never been done by the Divisional Manager and the duplicate

115

keys of the cash chest were allowed to be kept with the officer handling cash.
[t was also pointed out that no security for handling cash was obtained
from him. He was under suspension since February 1976.

A copy of the report of the internal auditors was sent to the Police
(Vigilance) in May 1977 and the case is still under Police investigation
(March 1979).

(ii) While reconciling the bank balance as per the cash book and the
bank pass book, the Bhubaneswar Division detected (July 1976) misappro-
priation of Rs. 19,400 in the Bhubaneswar Sales Depot during March
1975 to November 1975. Against amounts indicated in the cash book
s remitted to the bank, lesser amounts were actually remitted on five
occasions by changing the figures in the pay-m slips. The matter was
reported to the Police on 15th July 1976 and the official concerned was
placed under suspension. Further developments were awaited (May
1979). The cases were detected late due to delay(s) 1n reconciling  bank
balances with those in cash book.

(i) Thirteen other cases of misappropriation of moncy by falsification
of vouchers, etc., during the period 1972-73 to 1975-76 involying an aggre-
gatc amount of Rs. 498 lakhs were reported to the Company's head office
by different Divisional Officers/internal audit from time to time. In one
case misappropriation of Rs. 3:30 lakhs by falsification of vouchers came
to notice in November 1972 ; no enquiry wits made as the delinquent official
had left India (1973). The other cases were in different stages of investi-

gation/linalisation (January 1979).

4.9.3. Inter-divisional transfer

During 1970-71 to 1973-74 the Kesinga Division despatched 221°58
cubic metres (cost : Rs. 0:94 lakh) of teak wood, in the form of logs, to the
Qales Division, Cuttack for the purpose of manufacture of furniture for
cale to public, In April 1975, the Sales Duvision complained to Kesinga
Division that all the logs received were either hollow, burnt or defective and
the outturn O CONVErSION Was only 20 per cent of the quantity sent,
The Divisional Manager, Cuttack, therefore, paid only Rs, 0-45 lakh (during



i ing in Sal seeds
: In 1974, the Company had taken up collection and trading in Sa ;
‘32 cubic metres of sawn i3 ' -
Deccmhi: 11971ht-:1h5:ptﬁ1:3; :1?:[?3 f;rnt:;phtcd (September 1976) to Although initially, the working result was encouraging, the Company lost
sizes. Althoug ¢ DHianage i ; in 1977.
1 1 tter, no action has been taken in this regard (March | :
T;’?;;lgam S The para was referred to Government in January 1979 ; they replied

(April 1979) as follows :
Summing up

iew 1t may
: by Governmnt on the Draft Review 1

The main features regarding the working of the Company, as brought ‘Iz: rcg;igic??]ﬁ:nltge yorissa R

1 =2 me _ ;

naR nomous body managed by a Board of Directors. As Eufi:‘h‘, Go;e:;

| i ' ' jated with the day-to-day affairs of the

The Company has been primarily engaged in timber operations, trading ment ﬂm‘not {IIIEE:}' fg?‘cﬁ:;m:: e

in kendu leaves and collection and trading in sal seeds. Audited accounts C(}]jp?fﬂt!ﬂ]:l and]: ;lr_bgorL, T e

are available only up to 1972-73. The final working results in respect of mdw:dur}l irregulari led t}{ﬂ D T ey

subsequent periods are not available. The accounts at the head office observations of the ;lm l-smhﬂfwcr B

of the Company had been in arrears. Although budgets are drawn up, -.r.mg mana_gcmc;t_pc']ﬂxi::rimld = ;mimom deeatte
variations are not investigated. The Company has been losing and the 11031 1S bcmgfz v:zc‘ fo s

cumulative loss up to October 1973 was Rs. 8699 lakhs against the paid-up pointed out in the

capital of Rs. 9300 lakhs,

About 25 per cent of the total forest area is worked b
which contributes about 17 per cent of the total royalty on account of
timber to the state. The timber operation is the main activity of the Company
but due to its inability to work the coupes taken on lease fully in a year and
to transport the timber felled in the forest fully at the end of the season,
the working results in timber had not been favourable. There was also
no system to ascertain cost and monitor it to the various exccuting autho-

- mities working in the ficld, with the result that wide variations were noticed
in costs of operation. No norms or ceilings were fixed for various clements
of cost involved in forest operations, Shortages noticed in physical verifi-

cation remain without investigation. Costs of sales in several divisions
were morc than average sale price realised.

y the Company

Trading in kendu leaves has been the primary source of surplus to the
Company. The Company, however, could not get the quantitics as stipu-
lated in the agreements for sale with consequent repurcussions on turnover. ;
Stocks also accumulated at the end of each year, with the result that dis- |
posals at a later stage yielded logser revenue, :




118

SECTION Y

INDUSTRIAL PROMOTION AND INVESTMENT CORPORATION
OF ORISSA LIMITED

5.1, Introduction

For rapid industrialisation of the State by providing financial and
technical assistance to entrepreneurs, Industrial Promotion and Invest-
ment Corporation of Orissa Limited was incorporated as a wholly-owned
Government Company in April 1973. The other objects, according to
the Memorandum of Association of the Company, arc to carry on the
business of an investment Company for providing finance to industrial
enterprises in the State, to undertake or assist investigation of problems
concerning any industry in particular or concerning industrialisation in

general and to prepare or cause to be prepared project and other reports
useful to such entreprises.

lr; pursuance of these objectives the Company has undertaken the
following activities:—

(/) feasibility studies to identily profitable projects
(if) preparation of project reports to offer them to prospective
entreprencurs  for implementation

Dl e -

(iv) technical assistance
assistance to entrepre : :
- ne w - B .
mentation, preneurs in the project imple-

(») development of
infrastructure facihiti
7 acilities : .1
tal - growtl) conpit s for industries in poten
(vi) setting up joint sector projects

[n {\UEHSI 1974, Government directed
confine itself to developing medium a lL 1
scale industries should be provided ‘nf' large
preparation of feasibility reports, 8

The overall manage

Company that it should
rge scale industries : the small
with technical guidance including

: ment of the :
Directors. As on 31st March 1978 ﬂiﬂgja? 15 vested In
’ ard con

nine of the Directors we

a  Board of

r¢ nominees of th sisted of ten directors :
the State Government and one of

119

Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI). Out of the directors nomi=
nated by Government, one is appointed as full time Chairman and another
as Managing Director L0 attend to day to day management. The finan-
cial matters arc attended to by the Secretary,

5,2, Capital structure

The authorised capital of the Company is Rs. 5,00 lakhs divided mto
5 lakh equity shares of Rs. 100 cach : the paid-up capital as on 31st March
1978 was Rs. 2,33:62 lakhs.

In August 1976, the Company made arrangements with IDBI for
refinancing loans. The Company sanctions term loans to the industrial
concerns and disburses the money in the first instance and applies 1n turn
to IDBI for refinance. IDBI in its turn reimburses the amount
to the Company subject to the norms fixed by them and the usual terms
and conditions regulating the number of instalments of repayment, rate of
interest, efc. The total amount of refinance loans availed of from IDBI
during 1977-78 was Rs. 14:11 lakhs. These loans are repayable in instal-
ments over a period of 8 to 10 years and carry interest at 6 per cent per annin
for backward areas and 9 per cent  per annum for others, As on 3lst
March 1978, Rs. 4:89 lakhs disbursed by the Company under these arrage-
ments were awaiting reimbursement from IDBL
5.3, Financial position

The financial position of the Company for the three years up to 1977-78
is shown below:i—

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
Liabilities (Rupees in lakhs)
(@) Paid -up capital k 1,10:50 1,54:37 2,33:62
(b) Reserves and surplus 283 474 3°14
(c) Borrowings . i i 14:11
(d) Current liabilities and .. 14:19 13:07 20010
provisions
Total 5 1,2752 1,72'18 2.72:97




120
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
{Rufmcs in lakhs)

Assets
(¢) Fixed assets . 329 424 4:38
(f) Less : depreciation o 049 094 1-35
(g) Net fixed assets 2:80 3:30 303
(i) Investment in  shares of 299 812 26'99
companics
() Loans to industries e 10:85 41:84 94'96
(j) Cash and bank balance inclu-  1,0597 1,0502 1,09:40
ding short-term deposits ;
(k) Other current assets i 300 13:15 37:92
(/) Miscellaneous expenses i 191 075 067
Total Fo 1,27'52 1,72°18 2,712'9]
C ltq. ) ’
NT,,:;;;IPMW e 76'00 1,36:22 2,0599
o7 1,1142 1,58:36 2,38:09

Note : 1. Capital employed represents the mean of the opening and closing

balances of paid-u :
p capital,
borrowings. P resetves and surplus and

2. Net worth re -
presents the paid-up capit
- - a
minus intangible assets. p capital, reserves and surplus

5.4. Working results
The w

orking results of the C
om
1977-78 are summarised below ,__Pan}' for the three years up to

1975-76 197677  1977-78

“ Income (RUP‘I’S in lakhs)
erest on loans and
and short-term dgpns?g‘i’ﬂnceﬁ 1003 12:71 15:53

Other receipts
051 0:79 1:58
Total
10°54 13-50 17-11

121
1975.76  1976-77  1977-78

(Rupees in lakhs)

Expenditure
Administration and other expendi- 7:73 1024 14:45
ture

Depreciation 5 028 044 041

Total £ 8§01 1068 14'86
(a) Profit before tax 5 2°53 2-82 2:25
(b) Provision for tax > i 060 097
(c) Profit after tax S 2'53 2:22 1+28

The Company had a cumulative net profit of Rs. 3'99 lakhs as on 31st
March 1978. It had incurred loss of Rs. 3'61 lakhs in the first two years
of its working which was cleared in the subsequent years. The main source
of income for the Company during the four years was from interest on inyest-
ments and short-term deposits  of which the latter amounted to Rs. 2791

lakhs.

5.5. Procedure for rendering financial assistance

55.1. The Company follows the following procedure for processing
the applications received from industrial entreprencurs for financial

assistance

The entrepreneurs requiring financial assistance either in the form of
participation in equity share capital or as a term loan are to submit appli-
cations giving details about the installed capacity and estimated cost of the
project, location and availability of the infrastructure facilities, market-
ability of the products, the existing financial arrangements, €ic. The
Company makes technical and financial appraisals to ascertain the feasi-
bility of the project and also ascertains the background of the entreprencur.

Sanction for financial assistance Is accorded after satisfying iteself about the



122

viability of the project. Disbursement of the finance sanctioned is made
after entering into an agreement with the entreprencus. Till 1976, share
capital contributions were disbursed on the basis of the matching contri-
butions agreed to be made by the entreprencurs thereafter, it is being
made only after the entrepreneurs have actually brought in their contributions.
In cases where financial assistance is rendered in the form of term loan,
security of fixed assets is insisted upon.

As a measure of follow-up action, the entreprencurs in terms of the
agreement are required to furnish half yearly reports indicating progress of
construction, achievement of production and copies of annual accounts,
The Company reserves the right to nominate persons on the Board of Direc-

tors of the concern to which assistance is rendered and inspect their plant
and accounts periodically.

5.5.2. Financial assistance (o Industries—Although the Company
commenced business in July 1973, the first case of financial assistance was
processed in September 1974, reportedly due to lack of applications. During
the period from September 1974 to March 1978, the Company received
42 applications for particiption in share capital and loan assitance for
amounts tﬂtlalling Rs. 2,84'04 lakhs, all of which were sanctioned. In eight
cases, sanctions were given for reduced amounts. The total amount of

share capital anr:i loan sanctioned was Rs, 2,76:60 lakhs, The following
are the yearwise details :(—

Year Applications

P : Appllmtiﬂﬁs sanctioned »"'l.nru::nm_t}L disbursed
Bl e N i ey f i
> R |;1'l:l>lr:r ;k;::‘:l Loan Total Shan‘: Loan Total
mber ount sapiial
(l 2 :
) {}R 3) (4) (5) 6 (7) ® © (0
: (Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees 1n lakhs)
197475 6 1372 5 222 . 585 807 300 300
197576 © - 5§ F
e 29'50 9 1700 1350 3050 299 685 984
13 %471 10 913 3439 4352 483 334 817
1977-78 :
14 14601 18 2570 16881 19451 387 2524 2911
Total 42 2,844 42 :

2 5405 22255 27660 1169 3843 50'12

5.5.3. Participation in share capital—Till 31st March 1978, the Company
cubscribed to the share capital in 23 companies for Rs.54:05 lakhs, in three
cases Rs. 252 lakhs were disbursed towards full subscription and 1 §
cases Rs. 9°17 lakhs were disbursed towards part of the share moncy.

The amounts (Rs. 3306 lakhs) have not been disbursed for reasons
like the promoters not having brought in theic own contributions fully and
some companies under construction not availing of the funds in full,

In the case of three companies, sanction (amount : Rs. 9:30 lakhs)
for subscriptions werc withdrawn and sanctions were aiven for revised
amounts.

Rupees 23:20 lakhs due for full disbursement 1n nine cases and Rs.
9:86 lakhs due for partial disbursement in cight cases as on 3lst March
1978 have not been disbursed (February 1979).

The following points were also noticed —

(@) Share certificates from the Companies (total share subscription:
Rs379 lakhs) have not been received (December 1978) even
though full share value was paid between April 1976 and January
1978.

(h) Out of eleven Companies (o ¥ hich the Company had disbursed
share subscription either full or partly, seven werc under various
stages of construction (December 1978) and the other four
had gone into production; one in 1973, two in 1975 and one In
1978, Two out of these four Companies had already started
production by the time the Company participated in their share
capital. Qut ol these, one incurred loss .of Rs.11°87 lakhs and
another Rs.13:67 lakhs since the date (s5) when the Company
invested 1n the share capital tll  3lst October 1977
and _3lst July 1077 respectively, being the year (s) up to which
accounts arc available. None of the four Companies which had
gone 1o production had declared dividends (April 1979).

554, Loan assistance—Belween April 1974 and March 1978,
the Company sanctioned RS 3 2255 lakhs as term loans to 33 institutions of
which _N,:"m'mm in two cases (amount : Rs.7'80 lakhs) were cancelled



124

subsequently, leaving 31 cases (amount: Rs.2,1475 lakhs). The loang
carrying interest ranging between 14 and 14:5 per cent per annum; and are
repayable in 16 to 18 half-yearly 1nstalments.

Loans amounting to Rs.38'43 lakhs were disbursed in 11 cases;
fully in seven cases (Rs.1976 lakhs) and partly in four cases (Rs.18'67
lakhs). In 20 cases (amount; Rs.1,76'32 lakhs), disbursements had not
been made (March 1978) as the loanees did not commence construction,

5. 5. 5. Recovery of principal and interest—QOut of Rs.38'43 lakhs
disbursed up to 3Ist March 1978, recovery of principal (Rs.4'95 lakhs)
and interest (Rs.4'52 lakhs) had fallen due; details of the amounts due,
amount recovered and balance are given below:—

Year of disbursement Amount due up to Amount recovered Balance as on

of loan 3Ist March 1978 up to 31st March1978 31st March 1978
Principal Interest  Principal  Interest Principal Interest

(Rupees in lakhs)
1975-76 A Nil

0'51 Nil 051 Nil Nil
(2) (2)

1976-77 : 335 1°30 0'75* 1'20** 260 010

(2) (7) (1) (7) (2) (1)

1977718 1'60 271 2'35 1°61***  1'85 120

(2) (8) ) (7) (1) (5)

(Figures in brackets indicate number of loances)

In  this connection, the following points were noticed :—

(@) *M'a soft drink manufacturing
went into  production in April
for a loan of Rs, 185 lahkhs
for the year [975. While
1975, it was antici
market potential
in the State

company at Rourkela, which
1973, approached the Company
towards working capital assistance
sanctioning the loan in February
pated by the Company that there was adequate
f'ﬂlr the loanee’s product in the various districts
asalso in the neighbouring industrial areas including
It was also anticipated in the feasibility study

1 AW
loan that 111-? 79 by the Company before sanctioning the

S G S loanee would start earning profits from 1975
.Dﬂc pariy Dﬂld p.lr[ amount _-_-___-T-_-___-_'__“"-—"—_""——.__ ey
**One party paid part amount

***Three parties paid part amount

e S —

125

onwards. The loan amount was disbursed in July 1975 with
the condition that the amount should be kept in fixed deposit
with a bank to serve aslien against advance to be made by the
bank to the loanee towards working capital. The amount was
repayable in July 1976. This was not repaid on the due date
and the Company also did not pursue the matter. In November
1975, the Company had also invested Rs.1 lakh in the Inupeﬂ
company towards cquity. In June 1978, Dln.n representation
from the loanee aboutits difficult financial position, the Company
converted the amount of working capital asssistance (Rs.185
lakhs) together with interest accrued up to 30th June 1978
(Rs.0'49 lakh) into a term loan repayable 1n ecightecn half-yearly
instalments beginning from 31st December 1979,

Though it was expected that the sale of the product of the loanee
company would pick up and the loanee would make profit from
1975 onwards, the actual sales during 1975 to 1977 were only
between 14 and 25 per cent of the sn!gs projected (by the loanee
in the application) at the time of sanction of loan; the accumulated
loss up to the year ended 3lst Qctober 1977 was Rs.20°51 | la[fhs
against the paid-up capital of Rs. 1426 lakhs. While reviewing
the case of the loanee in June 1978, the Company ‘:':’"':]‘_"_]cd
that the loanee’s product could ry::n: mml:t the cqmpﬂm_g.n
from the other bottling company functioning n the I:l(:lghbourmg
areas which included one at Jamshedpur. The circumstances
under which this aspect could not be t"ur-::s;m while sanctioning
the loan and participation in the equity capitalare not on record.

(b) A term loan of Rs.1'80 lakhs was sanctioned (Junc 1976)

toa Company engaged in motor cycle assembling achcnkanuI,
repayable in 10 half-yearly instalments commencing from
December 1978. The rate ofinterest was 14 per cent per annum
payable every half year. The loan was disbursed in two mst;fl.
ments, Rs.0:52 lakh in December 1976 and Rs.1°'12 lakhs in
February 1977. The balance amount ﬂi_' Rs.0°16 lallzh 11;13 not
been disbursed (February 1979). There 1s no mention in the
loan agreement about the target dates for completion and



126

commencement of production, According to the schedule givep
by the loance for the implementation of the project, production
should have commenced by January 1977, Onthe ground that
the loanee had not completed construction and commenced
production, the interest of Rs.0:30 lakh accrued and due as on
30th Junc 1978 but not paid, was converted (June 1978) into
a term loan and made payable along with the  loan

(¢) Firm ‘Z' was formed to produce carbon electrode paste in a
project to be established at Khandagirt (near Bhubaneswar). The
firm approached the Company for financial assistance. Accor-
ding to agreement entered to in August 1976, the Company
agreed to provide assistance of Rs.1:90 lakhs in the form of share
capital and Rs.2'50 lakhs in the shape of loan. The Company
paid  (August 1976) Rs.095 lakh towards share capital and
Rs.1°89 lakhs as loan up to December 1977. The loan is
repayable within a period of five years in five cqual half-yearly
instalments, the first instalment being  payable two -and -a -half
years .nﬁer the remstration of loan agreement, According to
the time schedule indicated by the loanee, the project should
h:,tw:. gone into production within six months from the date of
qeauisition of land (i. e.) by December 1976, land having been
acquired by June 1976, In terms of the agreement, half-yearly

| PTOgTess reports arcto be furnished by the firm about progress
- On the project to the Company, besides the annual accounts.

s The fi £7 :
rcli?nr:;m;rlmnsf t1:, S o Production; half-yearly progress
cing furnished, Annual - LSt
beyond 30th June 1976 p nnual accounts for period

. : ave also not been furnished. The firm
}L:;E-?g dillddﬂﬂf-]rcp&y the first instalment of loan due 1n February
ancé also did not pay the interest ( March 1979 )s
3. 5. 6. Providing bridge finance
'|UF

IS an engineering firm at Tale
al b "
of ferrous, Cher dealing with the manufacture

non-ferrous and alloy castings, with
2,000 tonnes per anmum. On the basis of

1972-73 1n the project report that it would

an nstalled capacity of
an estimate made by ‘U’ in
Produce and market castings of

127

2,000 tonnes per annum, the Company invested Rs1'00 lakh in the share
capital of ‘U’, during June 1975/September 1976. In Scptﬂm{?cr
1976, ‘U’ reported that it received and executed only small orders, which
did not even enable it to mect the expenses on salarics and Wages.. It
further represented that it had procured orders for manufacture of castings
valued at Rs.10:15 lakhs from some major consumers. To enable ‘U’
to meet the working expenses connected with execution of these orders,
a short-term loan of Rs.1:50 lakhs, repayable within four months and
bearing interest at 14 per cent per annum, Was paid in November 1976,
against bank guarantec. Itwas anticipated by the Company that
execution of the orders purported to have been recetved by ‘U would
enable it to rtepay the loan in four months.

FE,

The loance defaulted in repaying the loan and paying the interest
on the due dates; it repaid up to March 1977 only Rs. 0:31 lakh towards
principal and Rs.0'06 lakh towards interest. In March 1977, the date of
repayment was extended till 10th July 1977 on thg ground that the loanee
could not get alternative finance and it did not attain the level of produc-
tion as estimated, The loance reported in July 1977 that owing to Iuck_ of
machinery, orders valued at Rs.3:94 lakhs only could be executed during
November 1976 and May 1977. On 1l1th July 1977, the Company sanc-
tioned a further loan of Rs3:91 lakhs to the loance towards _workmg
capital repayable in cight cqual half-yearly instalments commencing from
31st December 1978 in view of the investment already made in the project,
its stage of progress, potentialitics and the promotional role that 1tl1c
Company was expected to play. The loan was secured by charge against
assets, besides personal guarantee by a solvent guarantor. The amount
was disbursed in  August 1977. Recovery of the balance amount of
loan (Rs.l-l?]akhs} sanctioned in November 1976 and interest thereon
was further postponed.  Rupees 085 lakh were rc:c:m'r:re.lble as
aterest from the loanee firm up to June 1978 onthe two loans (April 1979).
Up to 3lst July 1977, accumulated loss incurred by the loanece was
Rs.20:32 lakhs against capital and reserves amounting to Rs.11:29 lakhs.

5.6. Promotion of projects in the joint sector
The Company had (September 1978) 21 letters ofintent issued by

the Government of India for implementation of projects in the joint
sector: ning Wwerc obtained by the Industrial Development Corporation



128

of Orissa Limited between February 1969 and February 1974 apqg
transferred to the Company for implementation, 11 were obtained by t}e
Company between November 1975 and December 1977 and one was takep
from a private party in April 1974. Five out of the 21 projects, on which
Rs0'51 lakh were spent on preliminary work were not pursued,
Reasons for not pursuing the projects are awaited (May 1978). The
progress on the remaining 16 projects up to September 1978 is indicated
in Appendix IIL. The position is summarised below:—

Number Date of issue of Estimated Expendi-
of letters of intent cost of ture in-
pro- the pro-  curred
jects jects by the

Company
up to
March

1978

(Rupees in lakhs)

Projects for which finan-
cial collaboration has
been tied up and sepa-
rate companies formed
for implementation

5 Between  Dece- 47,52 18:02
mber 1970 to
November 1975

Praj::cts for which finan-
cial collaboration has

10° Between February 55,92 1098
not been finalised

1969 a n d
December 1977

Projects for which finan-
cial collaboration has
been tied up but no
scparate  company has
been formed for imple-
mentation

11 September 1970 2360 38l

129

schedule for the completion of two of these projects. The progress made
by each of them is indicated below :—

Project Progress

Project for manufacture of Rupees 1500 lakhs  were contributed
automobile tyres and (November 1974) by the Company and
tubes at Bhubaneswar the collaborator towards share capital.

92-04 acres of land were acquired from
the State Government at Bhubaneswar
in February 1975 and godown and
fencing were constructed (June 1978) at
a cost of Rs.2:92 lakhs. In June 1978,
the leading financial Institution (IDBI)
advised, that in view of the lack of
demand for the product, implementation
of the project might be deferred to 1980.
Revised project is estimated (December
1977) to cost Rs.33,59 lakhs against the
initial estimate of Rs.26,00 lakhs.

Rupees 16'92 lakhs were spent up to March
1978 on establishment, assests and other
charges.

Refractory project Registered in September 1977, the project
(estimated cost : Rs.700 lakhs) in colla-
boration with a private company 1s to
come up at Dhenkanal. Land acquisition
is in progress (September 1978). The
Company spent Rs. 0.80 lakh till March
1978.

Tool room and englocering This is a joint venture of the Company,
project Orissa Small Industries Corporation
Limited (@ Government of Orissa

Company) and a private entrepreneur,

registered in March 1974 and located at

Sunabeda. The project i1s estimated to



130 13]

Project Progress
roj

ing an
367 lak s. 1'00 lakh was for erecting
' contribution. Out of Rs. 367 lakhs, Rs
cost Rs, 100 lakhs. It went into

At as for use as margin
ial Rairangpur. The balance was :
Partiaj rical sub-station at Yo BI for developing land in
production 1n August 1978 Cﬂmpany C;C;-;E; for obtaining financial assistance from 1D g
. 1
spent Rs, 0'81 lakhs on the Project ]

March 1978.

.:‘I.rE;. "

of electrolytic manganese  with a private entreprencur was INCOrpo-
dioxide rated in January 1978 (estimated c¢ost
of the Project at Rairangpur : Rs. 350
lakhs),  Both parties  contributed
(January/March 1978) Rs.2 lakhs each
towards share capital. The Company
spent Rs, 046 lakh during 1976-77.

The project report is under preparation
(September 1978).

baneswar, the money received for dcvc]opmc'nt wurrl-:

(1} At Bhubane b"--h: s the cost of the project was

was found tGR 1'6()"?? akhs against which only Rg_]D'S(}-iﬂkh‘i

Ciahes ﬂ.l 1.5'““1 {}) at DI;cnknnai the Company ﬂn[il:l[liltt'.:l

Ve .rcctnm';t::ncc from IDBI for developing land and provi-

e ﬂ,SSI. tural facilities which it was not able to secure,

ging mﬁl-a::.l:rl.l'i d that it would not assist schemes that did not

o I_DBI mdli;:tcructinn of sheds for [factories. Rs, 2'44

?n:l:iag:pr;?m‘onaﬁl were spent by the Company up to March
ak ‘

& stafl nected with this work.
ari d allowance of stafl con

1978 on salaries an

Fatty acid complex project

Thisis promoted in the place of a synthetic

detergent project, letter of intent in

respect of which lapsed in April 1975.
The collaboration s with a pnvate

entrepreneur  (estimated cost - Rs.2,43
lakhs). The Company  contributed
(March

1977) Rs. 0:20 lakh in the share
capital of the neyw company,

infrastructyre

With a view to altracting entrepreneyrs to set up industries, Govern-
ment transferred between September 1976 and July 1977, 45-89 acres of land
to; the Company in Cutiack gpq Dhenkanal districts. Infrastructure
facilities like water-

» SEWerage, road communications
8¢ Were 1o be provideq by the Company in the land.

A separate branch to deal with t : »
'€ connected magter formed in the
Company from June 197 R 5.0

5.7. Development of

Up to March 1978,
from Gnvernmcnt; Rs. 10
86 acres of la nd ip Bhubap

the Company j,
30 lakhs i Nov
CSWar area, Rs,

ad also received Rs. 1417 1*‘“‘7"’
ember 1975 for developing ah.out
3°67 lakhs towards share Cﬁp‘ml

e — e

——— e
i i

" vehicles and other
e ent in purchase of ve
ses 1°32 lakhs were spent 1
R.UPLLS 13-. H
assets for this branch.

5.8. Incentive scheme for preparation of feasibility reports

: ts Industrial Policy (1971) the State Gm'crrfntlmlnt

Accu:-erE to Its 50 per cent of the cost of preparation of l“c:ﬂs:blhl}'
was to contribute “pfn ¢ jTn:p&n:d in connection with the establishment
S pmj??tmrt‘;imStarm In October 1974, Government clt::xdcc% lhﬂ:t
o ne':;* m:usti;:ii-h was hitherto operated by the Director of Industries,
E.vh:uf; ]1'2: ,opcr:ucd through the ~ Company.

the scheme, an entrepreneur desirous of availing asssistance

Under 1*-‘ Company with details of the proposal. The Cnmpan:,r.

i1sto apprnach;h':i about prima facie viability of the proposed project is

on }?mng satljs 1e feasiblity report prepared by a reputed consultant, It

required to get a r cent of the cost of the report from the entrepreneur and

ISto realien Pg i’cmmcnt. The feasibility report becomes th_c property

50 per cent i'mml 0 the event of non-implementation of the project by the

of the Companll} 111:; project 1s 1mplemented, the share of the cost of the
¢ntreprencur.



132

report borne by Government would be treated as the contribution of the
Company to the equity capital of the newly formed company for imple-
mentation of the project; in case the organisation so formed is : not a
company Government's share of cost of the report would be treated as

loan by the company.

The Company operated the scheme from 1974-75 onwards. Up
to March 1978, 15 feasibility reports, at a total cost of Rs.4'08 lakhs, were
got prepared (13 for private entreprencurs, one for Orissa Agro Industries
Corporation Limited, a Government company, and one for a co-operative
gsociety). Of these, eight (including the one prepared for the Government

Company) were not taken up for implementation by the concerned entre- -

prencurs for reasons, like lack of inerest on its part after the preparation
of the reports, lack of assured supply of raw materials, etc.. Rupees
2:58 lakhs were spent on preparing the reports, of which Rs. 1:29
lakhs were paid by Government. :

In this connection, it was noticed that out of seven reports
taken up tjnr implementation, companies were formed in the case of five
and onc 1s 4 co-operative society. Fifty per cent of the cost of these six
reports (Rs.62,500) borne by Government has not (December 1978 ) b
treated as share capital contribution/loan by the Company to tha) n;vi?

formed units as envisaged in the
Y scheme. As e :
could be earned (May 1979). aresult, no dividend/interest

5.9, Other services

iy Eﬁ;l_des the services rendered to the industries mentioned in the
industrialistgaﬁiaptz S Far package consultancy services to small
€0 up from January 1974. 17 . :

- : , . 174 project profiles
;:}iuﬁgpm“i“" March 1978, Under another scheme, t[ﬂ: JManaI;ement
e ncy Xrogramme was launched in December 1975, and it cod

ndustries t1ll March 1978 and prepared seven feasibilit.y 1eports i

Summing up
The Industrial Promotion and

Orlis-a‘Limitcci was incorporated to indu
providing financial and technical

Im:fcstmcnt Corporation  of
_ strialise the State rapidly by
assistance and to develop infrastructure

133

in identified arcas to attract entréprencurs. Since its inception in April
1973, the Company subscribed to the share capital of 23 companics, gave
loan assistance to 31 institutions and provided bridge finance. It formed
five companics in the joint scctor to start different industries, which
are yet to go on stream (April 1979). Eleven industries proposed to be
started in joint sector are in different stages of processing. The projects
range from refractories, sponge iron, caustic soda to tool room and

electrolytic mangancse dioxide.

The Company made a start for developing infrastructure facilities in
the districts of Cuttack and Dhenkanal in September 1976, but not much

progress could be made so far.

From October 1974, the Company had takenup the scheme for prepara-
tion of feasibility reports for entreprencurs desirous of starting industries
and prepared 15 reports till March 1978; cight of them were not taken up

for implementation by the entreprencurs.



134

SECTION V1
ORISSA SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

6.1. Loan to a private firm

The Company paid on the 28th April 1975 a short-term loan of
Rs. 1:50 lakhs to a private firm, for a period of six months against hypothecca-
tion of 1,500 bags of soda ash imported (value : Rs. 1'75 lakhs) and kept
in the godown of the loanee. The loan carried interest at 14'5 per cent
per annum and penal interest of 25 per cent per annum was leviable in
case of default in repayment of principal and payment of intercst on
the due date (27th October 1975). The firm paid Rs. 0:20 lakh in June 1976,
which was adjusted by the Company towards interest. The balance
amount of interest and the amount of loan was not paid even though the
firm was given extension of time till December 1977. Rupees 2:46 lakhs
were outstanding ; Rs. 1'50 lakhs towards principal and Rs.0:96 lakh
towards interest (May 1978). In terms of the loan agreement the
Company was at liberty to have the goods inspected and valued at any
time by the Company’s officers or  appraisers appointed for the purpose.
The first inspection was conducted 1n December 1975, and according
to the Management, stocks were in order. The second inspection was
conducted in February 1977 and the Management stated that only
approximate calculation was done this time as the exact number of
bags could not be counted. Inspection of stocks of soda ash by the
officers of the Company in March 1977 revealed that against 1,500 bags
hypothecated, only 600 bags (value : Rs. 0:75 lakh) were lying in stock.
According to the terms and conditions of loan agreement, the firm,
when it needs for utilisation any quantity of soda ash hypothecated against
the Iln;m, was to intimate the requirement to the Company and
obtflln a }vritten release order of the quantity from its godown before
utilising it. The Management stated (April  1978) that “the firm
appears to have utilised some quantity of soda ash without permission of

O. 8. I C. and thereby violated the terms and conditions of the
agreement”,

Government stated in September 1978, that “the 0. S, L C..has ot

realised its loan and interest from the firm. [t has recently issued legal

135

notice under Section 434 of the Companies Act, 1956 to the firm as well as
to the Managing Director of the firm”.

In this connection, reference is invited to paragraph 2.4.1 of the R::p_crt
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1976-77 (CDITII'I:IQI:CIHI)
in which case the same firm defaulted in paying the dues of another Govern-
ment Company and a civil suit for recovery of Rs. 102 lakhs w

January 1978.

as filed n

6.2. Investment in short-term deposits
The Company has been drawing funds from the State Government,
for financing various schemes, in the shape of cquity capital ami loans.
The amounts found surplus after meeting the requirements arc invested In
short-term deposits. A review of the investments made by the Cmmpan}:
in short-term deposits between March 1974 and August 1977, revealed the

following :— _
(i) Investment of Rs. 18 lakhs, initially for a period of 12 months

from 7th March 1974(interest : 6 per cent per annimny), wa_s rencwed

for periods ranging from 45 days to 12 months on leght occa-

sions up to 24th February 1978, interest on which ranged

from 31 to 8 per cent per ainum.

(ii) Investment of Rs. g lakhs , initially for 12 months from. 19th

December 1974 (interest : 8 per cent per arnnum), was renewed

on four occasions up 1o December 1976, for three months each

time at interest of 3} per cent per anmini. .

(#if) Investment of Rs. 10 lakhs, initially for 46 days from Zzgd Apn!

1976 (intercst 3% per cent per annwm), was rencwed, th& ]::

lakhs on two occasions up to 3lst Ilvia[-:;h 1977 for 91 days cach

time and Rs. 5 lakhs on four occasions up to 27th A}lgust‘ 1977,

for periods ranging from 43 days to © m-a‘ntha", interest on
renewed investment ranged from 3} to 6 per cent per arul‘mu.

Company invested the funds in term-deoposits for

s '[3:1  in case of item (i) and for over onc ycar to two

}t‘(i:; and (iif) an additional interest of Rs. 2:75 lakhs

er cent) would have been carned,

longer periods, four
years in case of 1tems
(at higher rates of 8 to 0p



136

The Management stated (June 1978) that the funds continued to remain
surplus due to external factors such as lack of adequate demand for
industrial sheds and lack of matching finance for the entrepreneurs from
banks to cnable them to aval facility of seed capital loan from the
Campany. Government to whom the matter was referred in March
1978, endorsed (August 1978) the views of the Company. In this
connection it may be stated that even if the funds were required to meet
unanticipated demands, it was always open for the Company to obtain
loans against the term deposits or even encash the same prematurely.

The course would have been more beneficial to the Company than investing
in deposits of very short durations,

6.3. Seed Capital loan

Mention was made in paragraph 3.6, ofthe Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76 (Commercial)
that the Company reccived loans from the State Government, totalling
Rs. 5061 lakhs up to March 1976, in connection with the scheme of
assistance to educated unemployed entrepreneurs.  The loans werce repayable
by the Companyin ten or fifteen equal annual instalments cnnimencing from
the first anniversary of disbursement of the loan and carried interest of 625
to 6'5 per cent per annum. The Company was entitled to a rebate of 2 to
25 per cent for timely repayment of the loans and payment of interest.
Loans amounting to Rs. 76:00 lakhs were sanctioned by the Company

to the entrepreneurs (351 parties) of which Rs. 67:97 lakhs were disbursed
up to December 1978,

Rupees 1311 lakhs became due from the entrepreneurs towards in-

terest up to 31st December 1978, but Rs. 2:05 lakhs only were reccived
(December  1978),

The Company stated (September 1978) that “the rcasons for non-
payment of the dues varies from case to case. Many of the units are not

doing well and as such are not in a position to make any repayment, A
few of them are however capable but do not make payment of our dues,

In such cases we may have to take more vigorous steps of pursuing with
them",

137

Government to whom the matter was referred to in March 1978,
endorsed (January 1979) the views of the Company.

6.4. Theft of brass ingots

The Company keeps its stock of raw materials for sale to industrial
consumers in five of its depots in the State. Physical verification of the
stock held at the Cuttack depot, conducted on 16th April 1976, revealed
shortage of 95 pieces of brass ingots (weight : 1167 tonnes valued at Rs.
0'25 lakh). The police , with whom a complaint of theft of ingots Fr'om the
store was lodged by the store-keeper on 18th April 1976, reported in July
1976 that the complaint was false. Police, however, reopened the case at
the instance of the complainant subsequently in August 1977 and reported
(December 1977) that no clue could be found.

The Company had lodged (May 1976) a claim ['nflr Rs. 0°25 lakh with
the insurers; the settlement of the claim was awaited (February 1979).

No security was taken from the Store-kecper. Departmental pro-
ceedings against the store-keeper were instituted in July 1976; Gwer;fmcnf
stated (September 1978) that the Enquiry Officer had completed s_f.:nd
quiry and was yet to submit his report. Further developments are awaile

(May 1979).

6.5, ‘Utkalika’ :
‘Utkalika’, the sales emporium of the State Governmen{ at fow Delh;

for marketing handloom and handicraft articles produced in Orissa, wa

i 1974. The Emporium also took
by the Company in October 8
i o on sets manufactured in one of the units of the

up marketing of televis! 977, when the Company made

Company and attended to it up to August 1 P ha
alternative arrangements for the purpose. Certain asp

i in par: h 3.9 of the Report of the Comptro-
ium were mentioned in paragrap ‘
lllzr::[?izﬂufuditor General of India for the year 1975-76 (Commercial).

RO ocedure to be
: ulate and prescribe any pr

The Company did not form 25 of accourt
followed i thg Emporium n rcgard to mmntmauce of bonksh e
fﬂ D“Eh n-:i tocks, or for submission of periodical returns to tac ficad o

or cash and s ’

of the Company. y



138

The Emporium was placed in charge of an Officer taken on erutation
from the State Government from November 1974, who was designated as
Manager. He continued to be in charge of the Emporium till August 1977,
when he reverted to Government and another official was posted 1n his
place.

In April 1974, the Company opened a current account with the State
Bank of India, New Delhi, for the Emporium, to be opetated by its Manager.
Detailed instructions as to the money limits for cash to be kept in hand, the
extent to which the sale proceeds could be utilised for day to day expenses,
limits for drawal of funds by the Manager from the current account for
different purposes, etc., were not issued by the Company to the Manager. It
was only in February 1977, the headquarters of the Company opened another
current account (No. 2) with the same bank. The existing account was
called account No. 1, into which all sale proceeds of the Emporium were
to be credited and this account was to be operated by the head office of the
Company. Funds were to be transferred periodically by the head office
from account No. I’ into account No, 2 to be operated by the Manager
towards the day to day requircment of the Emporium.

Audit of the records of the Emporium conducted in December 1977
and April 1978 showed the following points ;

() The Manager incurred expenditure for the Emporium out of the
sale proceeds of articles and also drew funds from the current account,
He did not maintain a cash book or any other record indicating receipts of
cash and expenditure incurred. The Company got the cash book written
by the Accountant and Senior Auditor from its head office for the period
C'ictcber 1974 to March 1975. A Senior Auditor was deputed to the Empo-
rium between January 1976 and April 1976 who compiled the cash book
for the period April 1975 to March 1976 with the help of the vouchers, bank

scrolls and cash memoranda. It was found that no details for an amount
of Rs. 16,116'57 were available.

(.'.‘rm’f:rnmcnt stated (January 1979) that the Manager, Utkalika could
not maintain proper accounts during 1975-76 for want of suitable hands.

: (i) Funds were drawn from the bank and kept in the cash chest
Without reference to the anticipated expenditure, Daily cash balance

139

ranged from Rs. 3,000 to Rs. 44,000 during the period from June
1975 to February 1976.

(i) The Manager drew advances from time to time on his personal
account for purpose of salary, travelling allowance. Rupees 32,000 drawn
by him during the period April 1976 to August 1977 had not been recovered/
adjusted (July 1978). Government stated in January 1979 that the salary
and other benefits of the ex-manager are yet to be finalised. After this is

done the advance shall be adjusted. Final action in the matter is awaited
(June 1979).

(iv) During 1975-76 and 1976-77, the Manager sold articles on credit
out of which an amount of Rs, 0-46 lakh is stated (January 1979) to be out-
standing against five parties. In addition, Rs. 0'07 lakh were outstanding
to be recovercd from two parties (July 1978), in respect of television
sets sold to them, The Management stated (June 1978) that the Assistant
Financial Manager of the Company was deputed to the Emoprium in
August 1977 to ascertain the position regarding dues and to collect them
to the extent possible. Rupees 0:04 lakh out of the amount outstanding is
stated (January 1979) to have been recovered and that legal proceeding have
been initiated against the defaulters. |

The Management stated (August 1978) that a team of officers consi-
sting of General Manager, Assistant Manager (Handloom and I-Ianth-
cralt) of the Company, and two officers belonging toa sister organisation
had been sent (July 1978) to the emporium (o check its transactions 1n the
light of audit observation. It was further stated (December 1978) that
their report is under the consideration of the Company.



140
SECTION VII
ORISSA AGRO INDUSTRIES CORPORATION
LIMITED

7.1, Supply of machinery to cducated unemployed

A scheme for supply of machinery to the educated unemployed, sponso-
red by the Government of India in March 1971, was entrusted by the State
Government to the Company for implementation. Mention about the scheme
was made in paragraph 2.12 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1975-76 (Commercial) wherein it was stated
that Rs. 10 lakhs was obtained as loan by the Company from the State
Government and machinery worth Rs, 10 lakhs was supplied on hire-
purchase basis to 33 entreprencurs. According to the terms of agreements

entered into with the entrepreneurs, the value of machinery supplied is to
be repaid together with interest in 13 equal instalments.

In this connection the following points were noticed :—

(f) Three entreprencurs to whom machinery valued at Rs. 093
lakh was supplied between February 1975 and July 1977,

to the Company between May 1976 and January 1978, as they were not

able to start business, According to the terms of agreement governing

the hire-purchase, the Company is to sell the machinery by auction or by

other means and if the resale value of the machines falls short of the balance
outstanding on the hirer’s account, the resultant loss is to be made good
by the hirer. Action on these lines had not been taken by the Company

and the machines were kept in  store. The Company stated

(December 1978) that they are endevouring to identify fresh entre-

prencurs to dispose of the machinery, Further developments are awaited
(June 1979),

returned the same

(#) Ten entreprencurs repaid partly the instalments duec and de-

faulted thereafter. Out of Rs. 2:01 lakhs due to be reccived from them
tm_'.'ards principal and interest, as on 3]st March 1978, Rs. 0-43 lakh were
paid by them leaving a balanee of Rs, 1'58 lakhs. The Company . stated
(February 1979) that legal action has been intitated against the parties.

Further developments are awaited (June 1979).

141

(fii) Twenty entreprencurs, from whom Rs, 520 lakhs were to be
received towards principal and interest as on 31st March 1978, did not pay
even a single instalment. The Company issued demand notices to the par-
tics. The machines supplied have not also been taken possession of by the
Company as stipulated in the agreements. The Company stated (December

1978) that they are examining the matter to file suits, Further develop-
ments are awaited (June 1979).

The matter was reported to Government in August 1978: who offered
(June 1979) no remarks.

7.2. Disposal of raw materials

Mention was made in paragraph 2.17 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year _.EEP?:?-?G (Commercial) about the
establishment of cattle and poultry feed-miX centres by the Company at
Bhubaneswar and Berhampur. The Company procured during 1973-74 ?—nd
1§?4_7 5, maize, kulthi and jowar for use as raw materials at the CEE[II:E"S, _b:l:-.mg
the requirement on the capacity of the plants installed at t!m centres, w:t[mut:

king any survey of the market for the finished product, A'Zh
hlm%:fc;}::?ur the feed-mix prepared at the centres was poor, the A
tlv;: 0 od turned out to be surplus to requirements, fmd were disposed of
als Pm““fs tember 1976 and August 1977, afier inviting open tenders
zftr‘:te:: bclzrl:ve;:'lﬁcurcmcnt cost, resulting in 2 loss of Rs. 0°55 lakh; details

: v below (— ;
of W].'ll(ih are given Quantity Quanuty Cost o‘f Am:l:-_uné Loss
Material ety found  procure-  realise
procure surplus ment of the

and quantity
disposed  found

surplus
) (Rupees in lakhs)
s
({.'; g }?01 204 171 033
Maize :Sﬂ 100 128 1°15 013
Kulthi . s 22 032 023 0-09
Jowar

Total .. 0'55



142

The Management stated in June 1978 /August 1978 that the stocks
were disposed of to prevent higher losses on account of infestation
and loss in quantity/ quality and that assessment of the requirement of
raw materials was made on the basis of production capacity. They further
stated in December 1978 that “fluctuation of this Kind are inherent in
manufacturing and trading activities of this nature despite minute and
detailed planning of materials”, Reasons for procuring the raw mate-
rials without reference to demand for the finished product are not available
(May 1979).

The matter was reported to Government in September 1978, who

endorsed (January 1979) the reply of the Company given in December
1978.

7.3. Dues recoverable

Under the scheme for establishment of Agro-service centres sptﬂ}'n-
sored (1970) by the Government of India and implemented by the Com-
pany, training 1n operation and servicing of agricultural machinery was
imparted to 30 educated unemployed engineers at L1 centres, between
June 1971 and March 1976. According to the arrangements m;ldr:; by the
Company, the engineers after completion of training which ranged from
21013 months, were to work for a period of one year at the sr:rwc; centres
during which period they were to be on the pay roll of the :
Their work at the service centre included sale of
::md hiring of tractors to agriculturists. Although these engineers were
in the employ of the Company on a purely temporary basis, the
Complun}r entrusted to them with cash transactions without cnl[t;cling
any kind of security from them. The Company al,so did not formulate
any procedurc by which the monies collected by them at the centres as

sale proceeds and hire charges we :
reto be remitted periodi i
bank/to headquarters of the Company Besosically anto tihe

Company.
agricultural implements

Four engineers stationed at the service centres at
Pattamundai, Balasore and

sale proceeds

AT Kendrapara,
e : thabira collected Rs, 1:19 lakhs towards
gricultural implements and hire charges of tractors while

e

143

in charge of the service centres between June 1971 and March 1976 as
per the details given below —

Centre Amount
(Rupees in

lakhs)

Kendrapara i 042
Balasore 7 0-48
Athabira 4 0-18
Pattamundai e 011
Total i 1:19

They did not remit the same to the Company. _Thﬁy left the service of
the Company between September 1972 and April 1976. The Company
did not take action to recover the monies before they were allowed to
Company. Money suits for recovery ~of the dues have been

leave the : ‘
978) against them in the Munsiff

filed (between December 1977 to April |
Court, Cuttack.

The Company stated in February 1979 that thisﬁ 15 one of the dcvclcip-
mental activities of the Corporation for building of entreprencurial
skills of the educated unemployed and also for c_rca.tmg cmplu}m‘cnt
opportunitics in the rural arcas. Reasons for omitting to take action
to recover the dues from the individuals before relieving them from the

service of the Company have not been intimated.

The matter Wwas referred to Government in July 1978, and they
endorsed (March 1979) the reply of the Company.




144
SECTION VII

ORISSA STATE COMMERCIAL TRANSPORT
CORPORATION LIMITED

8'1. Transportation of iron ore

Ironore is exported by the Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation
of India Limited (MMTC) from Paradip Port. With the opening of a
railway line between Cuttack and Paradip portin July 1973, iron ore
15 transported by rail up to Atharbanki railway siding (the railway ter-
minal for Paradip port, from where it has to be transported to iron ore
stacking yard necar the iron ore berth atthe porl for loading ships through
the iron ore handling plant. The distance between Atharbanki railvg
siding and the ironore stackingyardin the port areais about six kilomct:(j

In September 1973, the Company had take 3 -
of iron ore from Atharbanki raif:.-.-a}- sidinz ":?:h:?h‘:’irnl«;;;r l:z;ﬁlmf'tatmn
tonne on the basis of tenders, for MMTC; the loading i t o 203 1::3::
from the tractor-trailers of the Ccmpan:f were 1o gbcn domf: db Ul;{{ﬂﬂdfng
E:; i'lf;lf;lg Dcsl:matcd the rf*ntc on the basis of lranspr.z:rlf:uis;r i‘dTC
: ‘ re by 15 Mitsubishi tractor-trailers for 2 _n e
mvolving fixed expenses of Rs. 20:10 ok m”;';” 50 days ina year,

After working for a period of abou
to Aprnill 1974 and transporting 019 |
were s.us:pendcd temporarily due to nop-g
way siding. The operations were resum
In_ April 1974, on a request made by tl
crease in the direct running costs, MM
tation to Rs, 535 per tonne.
The agreement did not, however

t four months from January 1974
ulfh tonnes of ore, the operations
rrn:'ai of iron ore rakes at the rail-
:::ét;n:\fiay 1974, In the meantime,
7 mcmpnnd}r, consequent on the. in-
sl 45¢d the rate for transpor-
e ~1.*-*3.?» {:}{E(.El.ltt‘:d In May 1974,
AR ‘f-ompcn.sauun to the Company
> AISIng out of failure on the part

quantities to ensure uninterrupted

and adequate facilities for loading and unloadj
ing,

145

The Management stated (October 1978) that the agrecment with MMTC
was one sided and the Company had accepted the terms and conditions
of MMTC for transportation of iron ore from Atharbanki railway siding
to Paradip port as otherwise the vehicles had to remain idle. Therefore,
it had no alternative than to depend on the supply of iron ore arranged
by MMTC. In cas¢ of failure in supply of sufficient quantity of iron ore
for transportation, the Company had to sustain loss as the terms and
conditions did not envisage provision for reimbursement in the event of

such losses.

The following are the details of the tractor-trailors actually utilised
on the operations and the extent of their actual utilisation during the
period May 1974 to November 1976, when the operations were actually

carried out with tractor-trailors :—

Particulars 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
(From (Up to
May 1974) November
1976)
Number of tractor trailers 11 12 6
deployed on the work
Number of trips available at 50,417 @ 60,000 20,000@

20 trips a day reckoning 250
days in a year

Capacity of each vehicle (tonnes) 30 30 3n
Tonnage that could have been 15:13 18:00 600
carried (in lakh tonnes) :
Tonnage actually transported
during the peried (in lakh
tonnes)
31 21 21

Percentage of utilisation

@Note:—The figures are worked out on proportionate basis for
period of operation.



146

During the period May 1974 to November 1976 the Company trans.-
ported 971 lakh tonnes of iron ore carning a revenue of Rs. 51'95 lakhs.
The particulars of actual running costs and fixed costs as estimated
were as under :

Period Quantity  Running  Fixed costs as
transported cost estimated by

(In lakh the Company

tonnes) in April 1974

(Rupees in lakhs)

May 1974 to March 1975 .. 471 4:07 1843
April _19?5 to March 1976 .. 375 4'48 20°10
April 1976 to November 1976 1°25 1:25 1340

Total Se 971 0:80 51'93

After mecting the running cost of Rs. 9
: - 9°80 lakhs the '
left with Rs. 42°15 lakhs for contribution towards fixed costsczfl:n ;asnyi;v;;

lakhs, resulting in under-recove
: : ry of Rs. 978 lakl _
transportation was attributed (October 1978) b: Elc- eSOt

non-availability of pay-loader of M Management to

: MTC. The agreement di
vide for regular supply of pay-loader by MMTC‘E{. Then Cdld s I;]I'ﬂ-
not also made regular arrangements with MMTC t ompany had
supply of pay-loader. O ensure prompt

Transportation through private agencies

To su : :
e E:Iim:;t ztran?purmtmn of iron ore by its own vehicles. the
gag I private transport agencies between Februar;r 1975

and February 1 :
The rate xw.*asy scflid S ID, per tonne. No tenders were invited.
A tt:u:n the consideration that even after paying Rs. 5°10

ntof Rs, 0°25 per tonne would be left with the Company

et il

C

147

as margin out of the rates contracted for with the MMTC. An aggregate
quantity of 3'04 lakh tonncs (in addition to the quantity trasnsported
by tractor-trailors) was transported during the period for which Rs. 15:50
lakhs were paid by the Company to the private transporters, The matter
regarding entrusting the work to the private operators was not placed
before the Board of Directors of the Company. The feasibility of
utilising  the tractor-trailors deployed on these operations fully by
making necessary arrangements for pay-loader, instead of entrusting
the work to private agencics, Was not considered, with the result that
the tractor-trailors continued to be under-utilised to a great extent.
Had this been done, the operation would have resulted ina gain of Rs. 3'42
lakhs as shown below —

(Rupees
in lakhs)
Total income on transportation of 304
lakh tonnes 16°27
Less total running costs on 3'04 lakh tonnes
at Rs, 1'01 per tonne 3:07
Balance 13220
Less fixed costs left uncovered R g 978
Balance profit . 3'42

The matter was reported to Government in July 1978; reply is
awaited (June 1979).

g.2. Shortages of high speed diesel oil ,

High speed diesel oil required for use in the vehicles of the Company
is procured from Indian Oil Corporation Limited and stored in the under-
ground tanks at Baliparbat and Paradip units of the Company. The
oil is delivered by the suppliers in tankers of nine to ten kilo-litres capacity.
According to the terms of sale, if the dip and seal of the tanker is found
intact at the time of delivery, the suppliers do not entertain claims

towards short deliveries.




148

A test check of the records of the paradip unit of the Company
made by Audit in July 1977, for the years 1972-73 to 19?5-76,5howc¢i
that there were discrepancies between the quantities of oil shown in the
delivery challans of the suppliers and the actual quantities shown on
the office copies of the delivery challan-cum-invoices retained with the
unit office as received from the supplier, after dip =easurement of the
undf:rgruund tanks. Although the unit recorded the acutual quantities
reccived on the copies of the delivery challan-cum-invoices, retained
with it, the quantities, as indicated by the supplier in the deliver
challan-Cum-invoices, were acknowledged and paid for. There wvf;
no n?tcrd to indicate whether at the time of taking de]ive;
f]‘-ﬂ dip and seal of the tankers were verified and found to t::’
Entact. The unit also did not measure the tanker by dip-measureme ;
Estzad the dip-measurement  was taken of the uudargr[:;;z:i
nk. Reasons for the same are not available. The total shortages

during the said period worked
: out to 25355 I 3
Rs. 0:26 lakh). The shortages were not investigated. itres (value :

s Ii;f f;::ge;::;ﬂst;tid (August 1978) that the Manager of Paradip
g ed to make a thorough investigati
ages. Further developments are awaited (June 19?53'-‘) R

Reply from Government
3 to
1978 is awaited (June 1979). whom the matter was reported in July

e S —

149

SECTION IX
ORISSA MINING CORPORATION LIMITED

9, Payment of penalty

An agreement for a period of five years, for supply of cartridges
soaked in liquid oxygen, for machine-mining blasting purpose al Daitari
Iron Ore Project, was entered into in September 1975 by the Company
with Firm “I' of Calcutta. Competitive tenders were not invited. The
agreement stipulated that a minimum quantity of 400 full cartridges or
its equivalent would be lifted every month for the first two ycars and
the quantity to be increased to 500 such cartridges or 1ts equivalent
per month thereafter.

In the event of failure to lift the minimum guaranteed quantity, the
agreement stipulated that the Company Was liable to pay penalty atthe
rate of 50 per cent of the value of the shortfall. The minimum ofi-take
was reduced to 300 cartridges per month from October 1977 by mutual
agreement. :

While the requirement indicated in the agreement wWas based on an
anticipated annual production of 7/8 lakh tonnes of ore, the actual produc-
tion during 1974-75 was only 1-48 lakh tonnes and the annual production by
Ore Handling Plant budgetted for 1973-76 and 1976-77 was only 3:00

lakh tonnés.

It was noticed (April 1978) in audit that during the thirty months
ending March 1978, the Company lifted the minimum quantities only -
in December 1976, March 1977 and November 1977; the average monthly
consumption being 249 full cartridges or equivalent between September
1975 and August 1976 and 280 full cartridges or equivalent between
September 1976 and August 1977. A penalty of Rs. 1°71 lakhs was paid
during January 1976 to August 1978 in view of the low off-take in the

remaining months.

The Management stated in Junc 1978 that the Company was not
able to producc more than threc lakh tonnes of ore per year, resulting
in low off take of the cartridges.

The matter was referred to Government in July 1978; reply is awaited

(June 1979).



150 151

: ' tion. The
India and the Agricultural Refinance Development Corpora
* -
CHAE long-term loans outstanding as on 31st March 1978 were Rs. 2,48,87°30
| lakhs, the break-up of which by the source of finance 1S given below :—
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS

Ason3lst Ason3lst Increase

March 1977 March 1978 over the

SECTION X prc;u;:;.lﬁ

10.1, General (Rupees in lakhs)

* -
There were four Statutory Corporations in the State ason 31st March (@) L“i}fmﬁﬂg‘f ??;;“ﬁ:ﬂ_ 63,7578 63,75°18 Nil
1978, namely (i) Orissa State Electricity Board, (if) Orissa State Financial ferred
Corporation, (i) Orissa State Warchousing Corporation and (iv) Orissa 45.15:92 64,9422 19,78:30
State Road Transport Corporation. Cash loans 7 '

- 65:17
Investment in loan bonds 48,97-34 57,62:51 8,65

. ‘47
10.2, Orissa State Electricity Board \ Total (a) . 1,57,89'04 1,86,32°51 28,43

10.2.1. Loan Capital—The Orissa State Electricity, Board was formed
in March 1961 by transfer of the assets and liabilities of the then Electricity

{(b) Other Loans—
Department. The value of the assets transferred to the Board up to 3lst

: 26,71:50 2.89:75
: : rance Cor- 23,8175 ;
Ma{'ch 1978, according to the declarations issued by Government under Life poﬁgﬂlun of India
5:*.311011 60 (2) of the Electricity (Supply) Act 1948 was Rs. 65,9947 lakhs;t . i o 210866 6.38'19
this amount has been treated as a loan from Government under section Rural Elcr{trlﬁcﬁmg / )
60 (2) of the Electricity (Supply) Act 1948, gﬁrpcmtmn L
. / -1 1,06°36
i Eale oy . ' | dustrial Development 2,49:82 3,96°18
1 overnment granted loans in cash also to the Board. , In usB & of India
Further the Board has raised funds from time to time by issuing bonds ] ¥ 550 2345 15-95
and b?rrowing from the Life Insurance Corporation of India, the Rural | Agriculturﬂl Refinance 12
Electrification Corporation Limited, the Industrial Development Bank of ' D cvcltq? r:; ment
. rporatlo
| 2 Pl ® 52,04:54 62,5479 10,50°25
e Tota zs : s
 The figure differs from that shown (Rs. 6550 crores) in sub-para () under ool (a)-%—(b) 2 2,09,93:58 2,48,87-30 38,93
I:g-fﬂ e ﬂ:‘t Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India : L
overnment of Orissa (Civil) for 1977-78, d : i —_‘_d______________f-—-—-—-‘—"_'
Betweco b iha e s I u¢ to difference (Rs. 1'49 lakhs) :

declared by Government and a ' 1
. ctual expenditure . details of Io
S ! : - eis from de
e in Governmsnt accounts and also on account of withdrawal of | Dl[rkh) The difference
3. 2l'01 1ikhs from Government account subsequently. s

hown in Finance Accounts for 1977-78 (Rs, 1,31,33:97
Eﬁ 55: 9854 lakhs) is under reconciliation.
s, 24,



152

10.2.2. Guarantee—Under the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, the State
Government have to guarantee the repayment of principal and payment of
interest in respect of loans raised by the Board. Government had guaranteed
the repayment of loans aggregating Rs, 93,98'16 lakhs raised by the
Board up to 31st March 1978 and payment of intérest. “The guarantee
cammission payable to Government but not paid was Rs. 0°17 lakh
as on the 31st March 1978.

10.2,3. Working results—The working results of the Board for 1977-78,
with comparative figures for the preceding two years, are shown below :—

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
(Rupees in lakhs)

(f) Revenue receipts oL 31,5386 34,05:94 35,3569
() Expenses on revenue 30,0768 34,31-87 32,54°48
account

(i) Net surplus (+) deficit (+)1,46:18  (—)250 21
(—) as per consolidated ( (—)2593  (+)2,81
revenue account

{(iv) (a) Subsidy receivable 017
from Government

1_”-::sr power intensive
industries

(&) Subsidy claimed for 5,00:00
loss on rural electri-
fication

6,70'00 5,00:00

{v) Amount available f
) or . : :
appropriation  under 2:4695 7,4807 7,81'21

section 67 of the

Electricity (Suppl
T y (Supply) Act,

(vi) Appropriation toy
interest on | o ;::,lrdss 6,21:23 7,48:07 7,81:21
general  reserve  and
other reserves

(vii) Balance availaple
‘ f : |
Appropriation  towards 2512 Nj Nil

interest on Joa
ns fr
Government e

153

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
(Rupees in lakhs)

(vili) Deficit for the year 3,82'61 4,84:07 11,80:38

(ix) Progressive deficit at
the end of each year

(a) Arrears of interest 15,72:55 20,5662 28,61°64
due to Government

(b) Arrears of deprecia- e 7 2,97-29
tion :

10.3. Other Statutory Corporations

Out of the remaining three Corporations, the accounts of Orissa State
Road Transport Corporation for the years 1976-77 and onwards are in
arrears (June 1979),

10.3.1. Orissa State Warchousing Corporation

The authorised capital of the Corporation is Rs 1 crore, consisting of
one lakh shares of Rs. 100 each. The paid-up capital of the Corporation as
on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 47:76 lakhs contributed by the State Govern-
ment and the Central Warehousing Corporation as follows :—

Number of Amount
shares of (Rupees in
Rs. 100 each lakhs)

State Government - 25,880 2588
Central Warehousing Corporation < 21,880 21-88

10.3.2. Orissa State Road Transport Corporation
The total paid -up capital of the Corporation as at the end of 1975-76,

_ : y : s follows :—
was Rs. 8,61'11 lakhs contributed as S (Rupees  in Iakhs)

8,07:59*
53752

Government of Orissa
Government of India

—

* Differs from Finance Accounts (Rs. 334'00 lakhs). The differeace N ialan

is under reconciliation.



154

The Corporation obtained (July 1975) ways and means loans amounting
to Rs. 30 lakhs from the State Government which were repaid fn Ry
1976. The Corporation sustained a loss of Rs. 8322 lakhs during the year
1975-76.

10.3.3. Orissa State Financial Corporation

(1) Share Capital—The authorised capital of the Corporation 1s [3:5'3
crores consisting of three lakh shares of Rs. 100 each. The paid-up capital
as on 3lst March 1978 was Rs. 1,41'50 lakhs consisting of 1'415 lakh
shares of Rs, 100 cach. The composition of share capital is as under :

Ason3lst Percentage Ason3lst Percentage
March 1977 of paid-up March 1978 of paid-up

capital capital
(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)
State  Govern- 66°17 636 8566 60'S
ment
Industrial 22:00 21-2 4000 28°3
Developm e n t
Bank of India
Others 5 15'83 152 15-83 11:2
Total . 1,04:00 1000 1,41°50 1000

(2) Loans—Long term loans, including bonds, debentures and deposits
obtained by the Corporation, were as follows '—

On 3lst On 3lst

Source March 1977 March 19 78
(Rupees in lakhs)
Open market loans by issue of bonds and 5,75:00 6,85'00
debentures
Reserve Bank of India A 5000
Industrial Development Bank of India 46599 63467

Total 10,4099 13,6967

135

Government have guaranteed the repayment of open market loans

obtained and payment of interest thereon under section 7 (1) of the State
Financial Corporations Act, 195]. As on 31st March 1978, Government

had guaranteed the repayment of loans aggregating Rs. 7,75 lakhs, besides
payment of interest.

The State Government had glso guaranteed the repayment of capital and
payment of minimum dividend at 3'5 per cent on the share capital of Rs. 82
lakhs (initial share capital of Rs. 50 lakhs and additional share capital of
Rs. 32 lakhs) and at 4 per cent on the additional share capital of Rs. 50 lakhs.

10.4. A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results
of the Statutory Corporations, on the basis of the latest available accounts,
is given in Appendix IV.



156

SECTION XI
ORISSA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

11.1, Billing and Collection :
11.1.1. Introduction—The Board supplies energy to various categories
of consumers. The number of consumers increased from 2,65,537 on  3lst

March 1976 to 3,08,171 on 31st March 1977 and 3,50,677 on 3lst
March 1978.

Charges are collected from all the consumers through monthly bills
prepared on the basis of consumption of energy as recorded in the meters.
The tariff schedule of the Board was once revised in November 1974,

effective from Ist January 1975; and again revised in August 1978,
effective from Ist October 1978,

The Board has introduced a manual called ¢‘Revenue Accounting
Prm:d_ure" frgm the year 1968, which was supplimented by orders issued
from time to time, regulating the procedure to be followed in the matter of

billing, collectlon and accounting of the revenues of the Board from sale
of energy.

The figures of demand raised and collection of revenue for the five years
up to 1977-78 are given below :—

Year Balance  Demand .
outstan-  raised Total ~ Amount Closing  Percent-

: 2 amount  collected Balance age of
ding at durin - 4
the begin— tht'. 8 duc for  during collection

nir;gcglt:thc L) collection  the year 1o d&i’:"
(Rupees in  lakhs)

1973-74 o AAETT 157497 202174 14,8983 53191 74

1974-75 o 33191 185425 2386116 17,36'50  5.99'66 ITS

1975-76 - 9966 303573 36,3539 27,2050  9,05°89 713

1976-77 - 90589 32,4901 41,5490 31,3316 10,21'74* 75

1977-78 - 10274 339305 44,1479 23,6318 10,51°61® 76

Nore "R e
OTE—Electricity Board has not prepared year-wise break-up of sundry debtors.
* Rs. 381'12 lakhs during 1976-77 an
for as revenue but taken to

the closing balance.

f'l Rs. 44‘1'65 lakhs during 1977-78 not accounted
Bills receivable® by the Board was not included in

157

The trend of arrears of revenue has not shown any improvement.

11.1.2. The work of assessment, billing and collection of revenue in
respect of all the categories of consumers is dealt with by the various distri-
bution divisions of the Board. There were 21 such divisions as on 3lst
March 1978. Besides, this work is also dealt with, to a limited extent, in

the 13 construction divisions entrusted with execution of the works under
rural electrification schemes, -

11.1.3. Billing procedure—Meter readings in respect of largei ndustrial
consumers are to be taken by the sub-divisional officers concerned and those

in respect of categories other than domestic and commercial are to be taken
by meter readers, on the last day of every month.

In the case of domestic and commercial consumers, spot billing system
was introduced from August 1969 in urban areas; later the system was
extended progressively to other areas, This system is prevailling in all the
distribution divisions except in the divisions at Bhawanipatna, Jeypore
and Jajpur Road.

11.1.4. Billing and collection—A study of the detailed pmcec_lum for
billing and collection of energy charges with reference to the tariff of the
Board and other related orders issued from time to time, has been made
(August 1978) in the following three distribution divisions of the Board :(—

(i) Sambalpur Electrical Division, 'Samh;llp.iur‘
(ii) Sundargarh Electrical Division, Rajgangpur.
(iif) Rourkela Electrical Division, Rourkela.

The points noticed 10 the study, together with those noticed on the
subject in the course of audit of other divisions conducted ;‘rcﬁ? _t1me: to
fime in 107778, are discussed in the sucocoding pAragrapis <

A. Billing ction is given, & test report is prepared

ice conne :

a n after a4 new service : A R
: ( }_SGD e officers responsible for giving service connections
I L et or allotment of consumer number

and sent to the divisional office col::,ﬂf;ubc;lfng. In 474 cases delays ranging
and for bringing the consume el occurred in sending the test

between one monih and [ﬁsixt}'l‘i;'eihg s e e
divisional offices 1 e
;‘;Pt?;tz t::l t;l:dj:_- during the period October 1975 and Jun



158

(b) Even after receipt of test reports, there was delay in the divisional
office in allotment of consumer numbers, and arranging for issue of first
bills to the consumer.

In 1,573 cases (1,372 domestic and commercial consumers, 201 indu-
strial consumers) delays ranging from 45 days to 605 days, (period: April
1977 to March 1978) occurred in the three divisions in issuing the first
bill, reckoned from the date of receipt of test reports.

The reason for the delay in billing the consumers was attributed
(August 1978) by the divisional offices to paucity of staff.

(¢) Energy bills are to be issued to the consumers either on the dates
allotted beforchand under the spot billing system or immediately after
taking the reading asthe case may be. A review of the bills issued by the

three divisions between April 1977 and March 1978 revealed that in 1,836,538
cases the delays ranged from 15 daysto 365 days.

Inadequacy of staff and non-sanctioning of leave reserve were attri-

buted by the divisional offices (August 1978) as reasons for delay in issue
of bills.

(d) Meter rent at Re. 050 per month is recoverable in the case of
domestic and commercial consumers, which is to be included in the energy
bills of the consumers each month. In Bhubaneswar Division.t duting
January 1975 to December 1977, 10 bills were issued to all the aomestic
aae cc_:mmcrcin! consumers in a year as against 12 bills, Since there was
delay in issue of monthly bills, the bills when issued covered consumption
of energy for periods of more than 30 days, Consequently, meter rent was
recovered for 10 months in a year and the under recove;y amounted to

Re. I per consumer per year, For the
. three years, t £
ted to Rs, 066 lakh. Y he under recovery amoun

(e) Assessment of revenue for the
be made on the basis of the units
premises of the consumer and demand

If the meter becomes defect

basis of average meter readings
defective or the minimum

Cncrgy consumed by a consumer is t0

ﬂccfrdcd in the meter installed in the
taised there against.

IYC, energy consumed is charged on the
: for three months prior to its becoming
charges as per tanff, whichever is more. Tho

159

defective meter is required to be replaced as soon as possible.  Out of 50,361
accounts of consumers, 9,682 accounts (19 per cent) were subjected to test
check in the three divisions. It showed that 1,036 consumers were
continued to be billed on the basis of average consumption, continuously
for periods ranging from 3 months to 36 months.

In Bhawanipatna Electrical Division, 62 defective meters were not
replaced since 1972 and 27 since 1973 (June 1979).

The divisional offices stated (August/September 1978) )that defective
meters could not be replaced due to short supply of meters.

(f) Industrial consumers are required to maintain average power factor
of not less than 90 per cent. Failure to maintain the power factor at this
level attracts penalty. Inthe case of large industrial consumers, the Board
has to fix trivector meters or the consumer may proyvide for it for recording
power factor. A test check of bills of large industrial consumers for
March 1978 revealed that power factor could not be ascertained, in 74 out
of 109 large industrial consumers in four divisions (at Bhubaneswar,
Sambalpur, Rajgangpur and Rourkela) as trivector meters to record power
factor were not fixed.

Penalty for overdrawal of power over contract demand 1s leviable 1n
case of large industrial consumers at Rs. 10 per KVA of excess drawal per
Conth. Maximum demand indicators are to be fixed by the Board to
record the demand. In 23 out of 109 cases of large :'ndu‘s:rial consumers
drawing supply reviewed for March 1978 in the four divisions, maximum
demand indicators were not fixed.

(¢) During the course of test check of enzrgy bills in six divisions at
Bhubaneswar, Rajgangpur, Rourkela, Ganjam South, Jeypore and
Dhenkanal for the period April 1977 to DccmnbeF 1977, 25 cases of under-
billing/non-billing of charges were noticed, Details are as follows :—

Reasons Number of  Amount

cases (Rupees)

Application of wrong tarift e 11 29,714

Non-levy of power factor penalty .. 2 1,062

Incorrect levy or non-levy of delayed payment 5 4,76,277
surcharge ;

Arithmetical 1naccuracies N 7 3,852



160

T he cases were reported to the Board from time to time.

(1) According to the revised tariff effective from Ist January 1975,
inthe case of latge industrial consumers, delayed payment surcharge of one
fifteenth part of one per cent on the amount remaining unpaid for each
day is to belevied, in case of default in making payment of the bill within
the prescribed period of 15 days, computed with effect from the date (s) of
issue of the bill. In four caszs, two in the Cuttack Electrical Division, one
cach in Sambalpur Electrical Division, and Rourkela Electrical Division

there was short levy of surcharge aggregating Rs. 0'64 lakh during the period
May 1976 to June 1978.

(1) An agreement entered (August 1977) into with a power intensive
consumer at Hirakud provided for levy of interest at 15 per cent per annum if
the bills for encrgy charges are not paid within 25 days from the date of the
delivery of the bill, A test check of the consumer’s account for 1977-78
revealed that the consumer delayed payment of energy bills of April, May

and June 1977 by 94,90 and 34 days respectively, Interest amounting to
Rs. 1°62 lakhs was not levied by the Sambalpur Division.

(j) Inthe case of medium and small industrial consumers the energy
charges are payable within 15 days from the date of the bill failing which
de!ay::d payment surcharge of 2 paise per unit is recoverable on the total
units supplied during the month. This is to be levied in the month next to
the mfmth for which payment has been delayed by the consumers, In 20
:asa;m the Rourkela Electrical Division, delays ranging from 2' months
1:1<h) dz?;hslai;;isfakcn Place in the levy of the surcharge (Rs, 031

B, Collection

i su?—?ﬁfﬁiﬁil c:;i? f-rff cul!ectcii bl'?, bill.cal[.cctors and section officers
e Amoum_;rwb]?uﬂ cashmrs!n; divisional offices and by autho-
the same da): or on the ne{'::: dmmq Ryt ¢Dl_!cctors are to be remitted on
office as the ca At day into the sectional office or subdivisional

s¢ may be. A test check of records for March 1978 in three

fivie :
divisions (at Sambalpur, Rajangpur and Rourkela) revealed that the delay
10 remittance ranged from 2 to 13 days,

161

(b) In Sambalpur Division the delays in remittance of the day's collec-
tion into the bank by the revenue cashier ranged from 2 to 7 days.

(©) Each collecting bank in the mofussil areas was instructed (April
1969) by the Board, to transfer the daily collections on the day following
the day of collection into the central account of the Board at the branches
of the banks at Bhubaneswar, keeping a balance of Rs. 500. A test check
of bank pass books of two collecting banks in Sambalpur division for
1977-78 disclosed that the collections were not transferred accordingly,
During the period November 1977 to March 1978 delays ranging between
one day and forty-cight days occurred in transfer of the balances.

(d) In Jharsuguda sub-division (under Sundergarh Electrical Division,
Rajgangpur) ‘X’ a ‘B’ grade clerk entrusted with collection of revenue, did
not remit into the sub-division, the amount of revenue collected by him
between 31st May and 26th June 1976, amounted to Rs. 36,274, This
was rendered possible as ‘X’ did not remit monies on the same or the
following day after collection and its remittance into the sub-division was
also not watched by the sub-divisional officer. On 24th July 1976, “X*
remitted Rs. 16,024 leaving a balance of Rs. 20,251 which has not been
recovered (June 1979).

In the same sub-division, ‘Y’ another ‘B* grade clerk working as
cashier received monies remitted into the sub-division by the bill
collectors between 30th June and 19th July 1976, amounting to Rs. 8,232,
but did not account for the same in the sub-divisional cash book and
misappropriated the same, The sub-divisional officer who was responsible
for maintaining the cash book and check the revenue receipts daily did not
comply with these requirements. On a complaint made in August 1976 to
the Police, ‘X' was arrested in September 1976. ‘Y’ was reported to be
absconding. Investigation by the Police was in progress (June 1979).

According to the information furnished by the Board in September
1978, the fidelity. guarantce insurance taken for ‘X’ expired by 31st July
1975 and the same was not rencwed thereafter; no insurance was taken for
oy’ The reasons for these omissions have not been furnished (June
1979), The Board stated (S{:ptcn?bcr 1978) lh.:ut “the various lapses of
different functioneries associated with the collection, custody, accounting




162
and deposit of Board's money are under exmination and final responsi-
bility in this regard will be fixed after due consideration of the responsi-

bilities and duties devolved upon them”. Further developments are
awaited (June 1979).

Reply from Governmen(, to whom the matter was referred to in
March 1978, 1s awaited (June 1979).

11.1.5. Security Deposits —Consumers of electricity have to ‘pay
security deposit at  the following rates :(—

Type of consumers Rate per KVA/

KW of maxi-

mum demand
contracted

(Rupecs)
Large industrial 103 per KVA
‘Medium and small industrial

72 per KVA
Commercial (Power)

32 per KW
Bulk supply <« 34 per KW
Commercial (Light and fan) 20‘}‘

1 -
{&E Domestic (Light and fan) Eﬂj Upto 1 KW

.

The Revenue Accounting Procedure

ol ¥ 1 r o =
mount of security deposit of each consumer should be reviewed once in

CVEry year, say i : 1
y Year, say in October, with reference to the energy consumption in
any three or two consecutive months in which :

the maximum f

gL ‘ : _ amount o
.b}r as consumed  during the previous 12 months and demand for
enhanced deposit made and  collected oo

has, however, been conducted i
; ’ ed in any of the three divic:

Raio: ; iree divisions (at Sambalpur,
b:i‘IJf‘:;'gt[]);r Eﬁlld R{j’“rl:cm) subjected to test audit, F\rcvi:‘:w( of the en:r"}'
fec divisions by audit, for th o
September 1977, revenls = © period from October 1976 to
wa[:-ds shortfai[, .;3,1-’:‘::1‘E,ﬂ,h(E that Rs. 2,23-97 lakhs were due to be reailised to-
security deposits from 43 large industrial cn.nsun'tcrﬂ

It was stated (A il .
anuual review i: '-'.;5;51 eRiember1978) by the divisional officers that the
ould not be conducted due to shortage of stafr i

of the Board stipulates that the

Wherever necessary.  No such review

L

Security deposits can be made by large industrial consumers in the
form of bank guarantees which should be kept current from time to time.
In respect of 20 large industrial consumers in three divisions (at Sambalpur,
Rajeangpur and Rourkela) the validity period of bank guarantees had
expired and the same were not renewed (August 1978).

163

11.1.6, Sundry Debtors for energy supplied—The following are the
details regarding the total gross revenuc and the total book-debts at the
end of cach of the five years up to 1977-78 :—

Year Total gross Tatal book- Percentage
revenuc  debtsatthe  of book-
during the cndofthe  debts to
year year gross re-
venue

(Rupees in lakhs)

1973-74 % 15,7497 5,31:91 3377
1974-75 o 18,5425 5,99:66 32:33
1975-76 .. S 303573 9,05'89 29:84
1976-77 - L 32,49:01 10,21:74 31-44
1977-78 339305 10,516l 30:99

In 1973, the Planning Commission had indicated that arrears i‘n colicf}l
tion of révenue should not generally be more than 6 per f"“” 'f’itlf':‘- “‘""?:tl
assessment, The arrears during the periodio NG TSt hﬁtwur' ‘;;’-ng:-., 2
between 29-84 per cent and 3377 pers cent of the nnnugl a:s1c:,s.mcm rt}];mb
the years. While party-wise :uuﬂ}'_:ns has been ma.flc‘srn tu, Cgsﬁli—; :i:;l%
industrial consumers, itis not available for ulh_cr 9-11.%0““?- ; l:i‘
arrears haye not been reviewed with a view to initiating legal action belore
e ecame time-barred.  Pravision for bad and doubtful debtsis
1sis without reference to the age of debts and pros-

As acainst the arrears of Rs. 10,51°01 lakhs as on

the dues be

being made on ad hoc b
ote of their recovery. as

grci{imh 1978, the total provision for bad and doubtful debtswas Rs. 3°10
S Lvlkd ]

lakhs.



164

The Revenue Accounting Procedurc stipulated that the figure of
sundry debtors appearing in the general ledger and the sum total of out
standing balances lying in consumers Jedgers as on 31st March each year
should be reconciled. There was a difference of Rs. 106°15 lakhs as on
31st March 1978 between the two sets of figures.

There were 111 large industrial consumers and bulk consumers
against whom the ducs outstanding were Rs.10,29-86 lakhs as on 3lst
March 1978. In four cascs (Rs.7,66°58 lakhs), the dues outstanding were

der :—
as under (Rupees in lakhs)

(i) Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board e 9721

" (i) Indian Metals and Ferro-alloys Limited o 174°67
(iii)} Jayasree Chemicals Limited i 26993
(iv) Ferro-Chrome Plant ey 19471
Total = 766°38

Claims in respect of 33 consumers (aggregate amountdue: Rs.9,3349
lakhs) including three cases (amount due : Rs.1,23°78 lakhs) of supply 10
other States were under dispute. The points of dispute are summarised
below = —

(i) Applicability  of revised tariff introduced with eflect from Ist
January 1975;

(#) levy of surcharge for defayed payment, and levy of cod
surcharge; : :

(iif) defective meter readin :
ading and imposition q v pow
1 wer
factor than prescribed: of penalty forlow P

) draws el
(v) drawal of power in excess over the quota  fixed:

(v) quantum of power drawn by Andhra P
r

Board from joint projects of M adesh State Electricity

achkund and Balimela.




165

The cases were discussed in paragraph 24 and 26 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74
(Commiercial) and paragraph 11 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76 (Commrcial). Thess
continue to be under dispuite June 1979).

Summing up

The Board was serving 3:51 lakh consumers of all categories as
on 31st March 1978 ; the demand raised during the year 1977-78 was Rs, 33:93
crores. Revenue is billed and collected by field divisions, A test-check
of the records relating to billing and collection in three divisions and general
review of records conducted in other divisions disclosed the following:—

(i) Consumers to whom  mew service conmncctions were given are
not brought to billing promptly; there were delays in assessing
the encrgy charges and raising the bills.

(ii) Casesof under assessment of energy charges, non-levy of charges
in accordance with the stipulations in tarifl were noticed.

(iii) Energy charges collected were not credited immediately into
the Board’s account.

(iv) Security deposits  collected  from the consumers were not
adequate.

(v) Cases of non-payment of encrgy charges were not properly
pursued.

11.2. Avoidable expenditure on staff

The assests of Hirakud power house were transferred by Govern-
ment to the Board in 1969. These included a wireless station (value not
known). The power house Management closed the xvir::lcss station
in October 1973 after they established carrier communication system at
the power house for transmitting MCSSAZCS. (?m: foru{nan, one chargeman
and two operators attached to the wireless station continued to be employed
even after October 1973. The Board stated (August 1978) that from May

1977, their services were utilized in the teleprinter section of the Hirakud




166

Power station. The specific purposcs on which their services  were
utilized till April 1977 have not been indicated by the Board. Expenditure
ncurred on their pay and allowances (up to Apnl 1977 ) amounted to
Rs. 1:12 lakhs (approximately).

The matter was referred to Government in June 1978; reply is
awaited (June 1979).

11.3. Recovery of house rent

' Nine stafl quarters at Bhubaneswar, belonging to the State Electri-
city Board, were under occupation of officials of the State Government
from different dates during the period from April 1962 to May 1974. The
officials came on deputationftransfer from the State Guvcrmncntim the
Board and returned back to their parent departments. The department
of the State Government, where the officials had been wurkinﬂpl wcr*nts
recover rent from the salaries of the officials on the basis u?d* ; iﬂ
raised by the Board from time to time and remit the 5:11;1;3 Ilo lh;;];:::ds

Although demands for recovery of rent were raised monthly by the Board

:1 . = L Ll
nd sent to the concerned departments, amounts were not received

;:-.:.;mdmg to t:llc information compiled by the Board, an amount of Rs. 071
akh was pending to be received towards .
‘ | . ards rent up to January 1979
:;::spm]:t of two officials from whom Rs, 025 Jakh were due to bc}' rec ; I(;I
i > : ccovered,
qum[; ;r.:f llv‘: department (Chief Engineer, Electricity-cum-Electrical
jects) expressed (April 1976) inability to recover the amount on the

ground that the oflicials wer 1
i ¢ not 1n occupati Jry
quarters, pation of State Government

No legal action has beer C
gal « a 1 taken (December [
of rent or ejection of tenants. : e ) oo for e

i The matter was referred to the Board and Gov
. ‘8 _whf: rep‘.md (May 1979) that action to
civil suts is being taken; further developments

: ernment in March
evict the occupants/launch
are awaited (June 1979),

167

SECTION XII
ORISSA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

12.1. Tyre retreading plant

With a view to achieving self sufficiency in retreading used tyres,
the erstwhile State Transport Service had set up a Lyre retreading plant at
Sambalpur in July 1964. The plant has three moulds for retreading tyres
of 9:00 ¥ 20 size (two moulds added in June 1972), onc mould for tyres
of 825 % 20 size and three sectional repair moulds, besides other ancilliary
equipment like boiler, air compressors, stitching machine, etc. Rupees
3-32 lakhs have been invested on the plant including cost of building
(Rs. 2:97 lakhs on plant and machinery and Rs.0°35 lakh on buildings),
The plant is under the charge of Works Enginecr of Central Workshop

of the Corporation at Sambalpur.

The plant has been working on single shift of 8 hours a day. It
has a rated capacity to retread 4,800 tyres per anium  On the basis of one
shift. During the period from 1964-65 to 1972-73, the plant retreaded a
total number of 12,708 tyres; percentage of actual retreading to the rated
capacity cach year ranged between 32 and 65 per cent.

The folloing table gives the details of tyres retreaded vis-a-vis the

rated capacity during the five years up to 1977-78:—

Rated Tyres  Percentage of tyres

e capacity retreaded retreaded to capacity
1973-74 4,800 1,443 30
1974-75 4,800 1,210 25
1975-76 5 4,300 939 21
1976-17 4,800 992 21
4,800 876 18

197778 '



168 :

Fach mould is to retread four tyres in an eight hﬂ'—‘; 52’“: The '
table below indicates details of outturn of the four moulds during the
five years up to 1977-78 :—

Retreading of tyres in

169

Based on the experience, it was found by the M:lnngcm'-?ﬂt' that
the quantity of slab rubber (the main raw-material) I’EE{UII’EJ. _fir
retreading one tyre of 9:00:X 20 size is 9°5 ke. and for tyre _c.-.f‘ 3:25 X 2 sid
it is 8 kg.  The actual consumption has not been uniform. Compu 4
with reference to this requirement, there had been excess Eﬂﬂﬂufl'ﬂ]:;":'n“cd
5,048 kg. valued at Rs.0°73 lakh durjng five years up to 1977-78, as dcta
below:—

e o Bt |
TGS ek b seoxm  owu
ava i!ahl*:r# 2 LR L I e A
Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual
(1) (2) (3) ) (5) (6) (7 (8) ©) (10)
(Number of tyres)
1973-74 287 1,148 134 1,148 462 1,148 459 1,148 1388
1974-75 291 1,164 34 1,164 424 1,164 420 1,164 412
1975-76 304 17216 1,216 392 1,216 380 1,216 307
1976-77 302 1,208 1,208 280 1,208 348 1,208 364
1977-78 306 1,224 1,224 263 1,224 308 1,224 305

Note—The increase in number of shifts over 300 during 1975-76 to 1977-78 was
due to working the plant beyond shift hours on different occasions,

The short-fall in out-turn a

5 stated by the Works FEngineer in July
1978, was due to : 1

(i) non-receipt of casings (used tyres) for retreading from zones,

(i) transport problems for bringing the used tyres from zonal
headquarters for retreading and

: taking them back after retread-
ng,

(iii) short supply of new tyres,

(iv) non-receipt of tyres of 8:25
as the old makes of vchicles 1
tyres of this size were requj
and Leyland makes

g¢, Fargo, etc. for which
red had gone out of the flect. Tata
NOW in use require tyres of9:00 X 20 size.

Number of Require Actual Excess  Rate t:’:!::;;
co - - 1y xees
Year tyres retrcated rﬁf‘:?llrs \.LS&%I'III :3; - Eﬁa- cnn:g;:mp-
refere- tion gram tion
ence to
produc-
LoD
825 9'00 (Kilograms) (Rupees)
(size) .
(1) (2) 3 @ (5) (6) (7 (E)
y 700
1973-74 134 1,309 13,507 14,351 844 1079 2,10
- | o
75 34 1176 11,444 12,875 1431 1485 21,250
1974- - ‘
0890 9,396 10,116 720 1771 12,751'00
1975-76 S ‘
992 9,424 9,784 60 14’85  5,346'00
1976-77 - T
876 87322 10,015 1,603 1452 2458200
1977-18
73,036°'00

= - # n um

ption was under investigation.

Cost of production
No cost records t i
batch of tyres are mmntamcd.‘ o
economics of the cost of retrea

ive at the actual cost of retreadine a tyre or
a 1 ; . :

S Management did not examine the
tyres in their plant vis-a-vis rates

prevailing outside.



170

The Works Engincer, Central Workshop submitted proposals in
October 1975/December 1975/April 1976 to the head office for the closure
of the unit due to its uneconomical working consequent on inadequate
work load. Efforts made (Nm-émbcr 1976) to sell the plant by advertisement
in papers, did not bring any result, Further developments are awaited
(May 1979).

171

SECTION XIII
ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

13.1, Financing the purchase of fishing trawlers

In the year 1972-73, the Corporation had taken up financing the
purchase of fishing trawlers by sanctioning loans to the interested  parhics.
The applicants were not many till 1974-75. A study was made (November
1975) by the Director of Fisheries, Governmeit of Orissa, according (O
which exploitation of 13,000 tonnes of fish per anrtim from the sca by
introducing 200 mechanised fishing trawlers  was feasible. Thercupon
applications started forthcoming. The Corporation sanctioned  loans
on the recommendation of the Director of Fisheries in regard to the techni-
cal feasibility of proposals made by the applicants for loans.  The amount
of loans sanctioned was to be limited to the estimated cost of the trawlcrs;
estimates having been drawn up by a sub-commitiee consisting of the
Chief Technical Officer and the Mechanical Engineer of the Corporation
and a Deputy Dircctor and an Assistant Director from the Small Industries
Services Institute.  Loans were 10 be sanctioned in such a way that the
loanees finance 30 per cent cost of the trawler {(s) and the Corporation finances
the balance. The trawlers were 10 be hypothecated to the Corporation
till repayment of the loan and payment of interest and the loanees were 10
insure them against fire and cyclone. The loances were to be partnership
partner furnmishing personal guarantee for repayment of

firms with each
if any, to the Corporation.

Joan and payment of interest and other dues,
The Corporation sanctioned Rs4.37'89 lakhs as loans to 133
parties till March 1978 for purchasing trawlers. The following arc the

ctails of loans sanctioned and disbursed ‘—
Number of  Amount of Amount of

year-wis¢ d

Year

applications loans loans
sanctioned disbursed
(Rupees in lakhs)
5 1 12:00 Nil
2- L2
{3353_1 2 Nil Nil 1165
1974-73 i 2 15 0-70
1975-76 s 13 50018 11:70
1976-77 Tel 132 3,70°56 1,36'45
1;??:73 7 Nil Nil 1,49°46
133 4,37 89 3,09:96

Total ‘e



172

The amount of total loans disburs.c;_l constitoted 71 per cent of the tota)
loans sanctioned during the above period.

A test cheek (August 1978) of the accounts of the Corporation revealed
the following points :

(i) Out of 128 cases reviewed in audit, 38 loanees did not insure
the trawlers. The Corporation itself insured the trawlers and paid premium
totalling Rs. 2:17 lakhs from time to time up to March 1978; the accounts of
the loanees were debited with the amount, but recovery was not made
(December 1978). The Corporation stated in January 1979 that “in the
case of trawlers the hypothecated assets are susceptible to  sea-hazards

and the Corporation having a major share of the insurable interest
in the asscts had no other alternative than {0 pay the premia in
all the defaulting cases.  As such the payment of premia was in the best
interst of the Corporation®,

(ii) In July 1975, the Corporation estimated that each tr
earn Rs. 1,325 per day (net carning) and taking 200 operating
days in an year, the total earnings would bz Rs, 1'33 Jakhs per

trawler, which would enable the loanee to repay the loan and pay
the interest.

awler would

‘ Loans were repayable within a period of 73 to 8 years, in half-yearly
1nstalments commencing from the second year after

peg, registration of loan
agreement and carried interest at 155 per cent per annum, subject to rebate
position of overdue

instalments of principal end i
AT ¢ nierest as on 3lst
March 1978 is indicated below:—

Priacipal Interest Total
(Rupees in lakhs)

Amount due for payment 21-19 61:55 8274
Amount repaid/paid 7:56 13:32 20:88
Amount overdye 13-63 4823 61°86

The Corporation stated in Jany -

ary 1979 . ¢

PP et sy ry that Rs, 1414 Jakhs had

1978 out of the overdue a
] { mounts, The
entire amount was adjusted by the Corporation towards interest,

173

In January 1978 the Board of Directors decided to seize the trawlers
from the parties chronically defaulting in payment of dues and give them on
hire to third partics. But the decision was not implemented by the Manage-
ment. A review (September 1978) by the Corporation of the cases of
loaneces from whom the amounts were overdue disclosed that ‘_:Icﬁlult gn th_-::
part of loanees was wilful and that they were adopting various devices in
evading the payment of dues. It was again decided by the Board 'of
Directors in September 1978 to seize the trawlers from the defaulting
loances; further developments are awaited (June 1979.)

(iii) The Corporation did not fix any ceiling on the amountdﬂ: I(;a.n
: n
to be sanctioned or on the number of trawlers to be sanctione 0 f'j’
2 l anctioned Rs 1200 lakhs for acquiring six
single party; one parly was sanclione 3 i et L
tr't:vlcrs Review (July 1978) made by the Cmpﬁmlm; IE‘--‘..nbL thas
i = - ; =
the o anctioned  between ovember
of Rs. 1707 lakhs were  sanc < m .
1'33;15 November 1976 to scven  parinersiip firms ""h":jh “‘3(';‘3
a2 trolled by the same family. Of this, Rs. 16:04 lakhs were d'sb.“ffe'i
S 7-80 lakhs were over  due (December 1978) on account of prm_fl:;p:s.
?‘ 360 ]hakhsl and interest (Rs. 4:20 lakhs). The tr:Lwln;:s '.l.*dur» b;t ;r;
Eirby 7o pS ame - aradip. W
Ehc boat building yard owned by the same family fatﬁrms inI()lul-'ed =
1 i: und by li1c Corporation that this group O S
also fo OTE
: ca of trawlers.
rer-invoicing the price 0 ; : 7 R
anre t to whom the above points were rc['r.,rrcdfmc S-.ptcr:.ldb;r
ki : - orporation.
19?8€Dvccr§1nlr1cuitq andorsed the replies (January 1979) o P
or "ty W

; a Company “ 3 ] alk
13.2. Lﬂﬂél to a ;?:Uﬂncttt‘““l (February 1973) a loan of Rs. §:70 lakhs
The Corpor: i

. 1973) into a private limited
- pem, later converted (May 1973) ““"i’ Tp' i
to a partnership firm, r hotel at Bhubaneswar. The. s ; 48
CLLE - : the Indus-
compaty: St LM““tj:l; on Bazar Bhubaneswar, was msl'f:,c;cti béorcamtmn
: atl L e .
hotel situated at 3 ] :ﬁﬁl‘;‘.lﬂﬂ[ Secretary (Processing ) o : Latmnpﬂf =
trial Engineer and “Ld ;'.15 recommended as suitable for loc f the loan
and we ~ alment of the
1973 ‘I?RH 070 lakh being the first instalme
- t o .
hotel, An amoun

- aoe of land. Finding that
1974 against the morigag el
was disbursed in Marci S tion. of hotel, the Corporation
0

press 1 © ere wasa saw mill on
there was no F*r{:nf!L i; " June 1974 and found that th
i o site age
inspected the s1

up a three st&

in November



174

the land. The Corporation asked (June 1974) the Company to take up
construction of hotel building and to show cause asto why action should
aot be taken to sell the land mortgaged in terms of the mortgage. The
Company stated (August 1974) that it had alrcady purchased cement and
steel materials for construction and that the saw mill would be shifted. In
Augut 1974 the Inspecting Officer of the Corporation reported that the owners
of the saw mill were in possession of the land for the last 8/9 ycars. The
Corporation gave (September 1974) 30 days® time to the Company for starting
construction work failing which the loan was to be recalled. In November
1974. the owners of the saw mill informed the Corporation that they had
taken the lease of the land under reference since 1966 and that their
lawful possession of the land could not be disturbed. The Corporation
recalled the loan in December 1974 and asked the Company to repay the
loan and pay interest du¢, before 10th December 1975. The Company
did not pay back the instalment of the loan and interest. The Corporation
filed @ money suitinJune 1977 in the court of Subordinate Judge, Cuttack.

The matter is sub-judice (June 1979).

Rupees 127 lakhs is recoverable as on 3Ist December 1978, from
the Company. ’

It ) noticed (August 1978) in audit that the site inspection in Novem-
bc.r 1973 before disbursement of the loan was not done properly as the
existence of the saw mill which was reported to be there for past 8/9 years

was not brought out, The Corporation could not sell the land mortgaged to

recover 1ts dues, as a third party held the lawful DOSsession. . on lease

: Iﬁggnment ‘slatcd (January 1979) that legal action has been taken
y the Corporation againsnt the loanee for recovery of the lo

3. 3. Delay in processing issue of loan bonds

Undcrl section 7 (i) of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951 the
Corporation can issue or sell bonds and debentures carrying i:itcrcst f::"
the purpose of increasing its working capital. Prior ]'lllr‘m?ssion of t;m

Industrial Development Bank of Indi
ank of India (IDBI) i
As there is certain time ( ) 1S necessar

and the 1ssue of bonds
the Corporation obt

ill.

y for the purpose.
IJ T 2] 3 -

; Jf bcww.]] receipt of the permission from IDBI
and collection of monies to he available for use,

ams :
ad hoc loans form the Reserve Bank of India

175

at rates of interest which arc higher than the rate of open market loans;
the ad hoc loans are repaid out of the open market borrowings. The
process normally takes about a month.

The Corporation has been borrowing from the open market through
issuc of bonds every year form 1974-75.

A review of the bonds issued during the three years up to 1977-78 showed
that the Corporation had taken very long time in issuing the bonds after
obtaining permission from the Industrial Development Bank of India;
the details arc as follows:—

Amount of Date when per- Date of issue  Delay in

issuc mission  was months
(Rupees  in accorded

lakhs)
1975-76
First 1ssuc 2750 May 1975 November 1975 6
Second issuc 5500 November 1975 March 1976 4
1976-77 1,65:00 May 1976 October 1976 5
1977-78 1,60'00 June 1977 and February 1978  8/4

Qctober 1979
(Rs. 75 lakhs
plus ten per cent
each time)

The ad hoc loans obtained from the Reserve Bank of India during the
intervals carried interest al 9 per cent per annunl against 625 per cent
on the borrowings made through the 1ssue of loan bonds. Had the Corpora-
tion processed the issue of loan bonds within one month during .lhc above
s was actually done in the year 1978-79, it could have avoided extra
s. 2:00 lakhs on account of higher rate of interest
paid on ad hoe loans. The Management stated (September 1978) that
the delay was procedural which was beyond their cunlrol.. The reply was
endorsed (December 1978) by the Government. A review of the records
of the Corporation, however, revealed thgt the Corporation had tal::cn
60 to 183 days atits level in finalising the issue of loan bonds durfng
975-76 to 1977-78. The time taken at the level of Corporation
days in 1978-79, which shows that the

years 2
expenditure of about R

the ycars | :
could, however, be reduced to 20
procedural delays were avoidable.



176

SECTION XIV
ORISSA STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION
14.1. Unanthorised delivery of stocks

The Corporation has a warchouse at Jagatsinghpur (capacity: 450 tonncs),
and depots at Dihasatri, Balikuda and Biridi (capacity: 100 to 200 tonnes)
attached to this warchousc, where rice and wheat belonging to Government,
sugar of Food Corporation of India and fertilisers and pesticides of other
partics are kept in storage. The warchouse and the depots were in
charge of Shri ‘M’ Superintendent from September 1974. Shri ‘M’ received
3,600 bags of paramphos (value: Rs. 375 lakhs) and 720 bags of calcium
am*:nnnium mitrate (value: Rs, 038 lakh) from 14 parties during the
period March 1976 to June 1976 and issued warchouse receipts in :chn
thercof. According to warchousing rules
delivered only after getting back the
parties who deposited the stocks,

the stocks are to be
warchouse receipts from the

: 1Tjulr'tczn pacties had taken advances totalling Rs. 2:60 Iakhs from a
nat f C . 4 ] s eapiyr: e ‘
£ ;0{1:10101;.. b‘}nk rng,dnm tae sccurity of the warehouse receipts relating
b:m.; e :ig':i 0+t pa;amplms. In December 1977 and January 1978, the
< deputed ats official to the warchous iden '
, B wuscf/depots for identificat
S % | or identification and
physial verification of stocks. As no stocks were available, the bank

requested (January 1978) i
1€ Corpor; . 5
and confirm availability of stock poration to ascertain the exact position

receipts were pledged with a bank I‘:;}rmally, B v/icie, warchouse
: 1¢ stock covere
receipt should not be issued wi : overed by that werehouse
released from the bank Ij:t; : wl-thﬂut the original warehouse receipt being
from the banks. Invcstinatz:-ur: fﬂﬂdzrcd or without a written release order
5 conducted b .
on the request receiy ¥ the Corporation consequent
3260 bagg > pa:;;cﬂ ftom the ~s‘:!zﬂ.i:. in January II;?S revealed qtllﬂt
depositors  but nn:-i: ﬂi}:l.crc celivered toa party T Wh:a was one of the
{: [
No acknowledgement Was obtained f depositor of  the entire stock-
receipts from the ac - irom T nor was t chouse
ctual parties as the return of warchous
: who de

120 bags of calcium Ammonium nhttt:I deposited the stock ensured.  Similatly,
ot o frate were also released to  persons Other

HHNg acknowledgement and without returs

actual

than the depositors with

177

of the warehouse receipt by the actual depositors. Inquirics made by the
Corporation in January 1978 revealed that ‘T° was a local dealer in
fertilizers and the other parties who kept the stocks in the warchouse and
obtained advances against the security of werehouse receipts were either
the employees of “T” or labourers working under him. At the instance of
the Corporation, “T’ remitted (between February 1978 to August 1978)

Rs. 1:35 lakhs into the bank, against advances drawn by the thirtcen
parties.
The Corporation placed the warchouse Superintendent Shri ‘M’ under

suspension from January 1978 for misappropriation of stocks and started
criminal case against him, FIR was also lodged (April 1978) with the
local police whose report is awaited (May 1979). Internal audit of the
transactions of the warchouse for the period September 1974 to January 1978,
was completed and their report 18 awaited (June 1979). The Corporation
notified the insurers about the loss in March 1973.

The Corporation is liable to pay Rs. 3-78 lakhs to the actual depositors
towards the cost of 3,240 bags of paramphos and 720 bags of calcium
ammonium nitrate, besides Rs. 1°26 lakhs to the bank being the balance
of the advances against stocks kept with the Corporation, drawn by
the parties.

The Managemcnt stated (August 1978) that the Corporation had
claimed (March 1978) Rs. 4-77 lakhs from the insurance company. It was,
however, seenthata detailed claim, which was required to be lodged within
three months of the date of notification in terms of the policy, had not been
perferred, pending assessment of the exact loss by internal audit (June 1979).

It was noticed in the course of audit that the Superintendent of the
warchouse did not maintain the stock records and accounts correctly
and the receipts and 1ssucs were not recorded in the order of their occurrence.
He manipulated the figures showing erroncous issues without reference
to reccipts. Periodical verification and/or surprise verification  of the
warehouse stocks, by deputing staff from headquarters, as is the parctice

with the Corporation was not done.

The Corporation replied (September 1978) that “they will be liable

{{; pay Rs.3'77 lakhs to depositors and they are not liable to pay to the



178

bank because if the depositors demand the stocks they should first releasa
the warehouse receipt”. The fact is that Corporation had- released stocks
unauthorisedly.

Government to whom the matter was referred in September 1978
endorsed (December 1978) the reply of the Corporation management,

14.2. Inadmissible shortages

Under the grain purchase scheme ofthe State Government, the Corpo-
ration was appointed as storage agent for the kharif years 1975-76 and
1976-77. In terms of the agreement, the Corporation undertook storage
of rice procured by Government and delivery of the stocks to retailers
in accordance with the orders issued by the Civil Supplies Department
from time to time. The Corporation was entitled to shortage charges
of Re.l per quintal towards shrinkage and driage of stock during storage
on final disposal of stock by way of delivery to retailers. Value of short-
ages, 1f any, has to be fully paid with penalty at Rs.50 per quintal. No

penalty 1s leviable on shortages up to the permissible limit of 0°625 kg.
per quintal.

The Corporation delivered 10,71,800 quintals of different varicties
of par boiled and raw rice during the kharif years 1975-76 and 1976-77.
In all, 19,813 quintals of rice were found short in physical verification after
delivery of stocks, against the permissible shortage of 6,699 quintals.
The Corporation thus became liable to pay the value of the total shortages
(Rs.3418 lakhs) and penalty (Rs.6'56 lakhs) on the excess shortages of
13,114 quintals. The Corporation was entitled to get only Rs.10°72 lakhs
as shortage charges, Government withheld the bills of the Corporation

for Rs.36'77 lakhs from time to time with a view to adjusting the value
of shortages and penalty.

. The Corporation attributed the shorta g¢s Lo excessive moistr:lre content
In the stock received and represented to Government (between June 1976
and December 1977) for waiver of the recoveries on account of the short=

ages. Government, in the Food and Civil Supplies Department, rejected
(August 1978) the representation as the

' ; excessive moisture content of
stock received was not substantiated by

the Corporation.

179

The Corporation stated (September/December ) mm::i;:g::
outstanding issues, like non-pa?'mcnt of s.-:m_:nn::l storage c:mbusints;
Eproblem of carry over stocks of rice connected with storage ag_cg :Ls o
were pending settlement with th_c Gnvcr_nmcnt and mg{;:mt:lﬂrdcvciﬂp-
continuing with the Food and Civil Supplies Department. Iuriic

ments are awaited (Jun¢ 1979).

(R. K. CHANDRASEKHARAN)

BHUBANESWAR - Accountant General, Orissa

The *.
® L1

F,
e 1

Countersigned

nod<a ol

(GI AN PRAKAS H)

iLHI
NEY Comptroller and Auditor General of Indla

The

5 €& 111 1919

e






e R
- e

183

APPENDIX I
(Reference: Paragraph 1-5, Page 3)

Statement showing arrears in accounts (as in March 1979)

Serial Name of the Company Year from
number which
accounts were
in arrears

(@) Companies fully Ownted by Govermment—
1 Industrial Development Corporation  of Orissa  1976-77

Limited
2 Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited .. 1975-76
3 QOrissa Construction Corporation Limited £ 1975-76
‘4 Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Limited e 1974-75
5 QOrissa Mining Corporation Limited L 1976-77
6 Orissa Forest Corporation Limited i 1973-75*
7 Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation 1973-74
Limited
g Orissa Fisherics Development Corporation Limited 1969-70
9 Leather Corporation of Orissa Limited 197677

10 Film Development Corporation of Orissa Limited 1977-78

11 The Orissa State Handloom Development Corpo- 1977-78
tation Limite
12 New Mayurbhan Textiles Limited o 1977-18

(b) Compamics partly owned DY Government (other than
Pilot Project Companies)—

13 Orissd Road Transport Company Limited e 1977-78
14 Orissa Agro [ndustries Corporation Limited & 1974-75
15 May urbhanj Textiles Limited 3 1971-72

e ————

ik L A, —
' _.——__.—--'-._.-————"'—-'—-"_-'_'_-

. 3 .on Limited adopted the financial year as its accounting
The g_“ﬁg;g&?h?gggﬂ ﬂ%‘ﬁ; ;.,talr 1973-75 therefore covers period from Novembes
ye .



184

E;;agﬂ Name of the Company Year from 185
which Serial Name of the C
accounts were number S ch?f;icgﬂm
Il arrcars accounts were
(c) Subsidiary Companies— in arrears
16 Hira Steel and Allovs Lim: (iv) Companies under liquidation—
OYSEAmiEe 1976-77 33 Modern Malleable Casting Company Limited  1973-74
17 East Coast Salt and Chemical Industries Limi ' (Mareh 110)
1 | es Limited  1975-76 34 Manorama Foundry Works Limited (March 1972) 1968-69
(d) Pilot Project Companies— 35 01’1‘51511 Timber Products Limited (September 1972) 1968-69
(i) Companies working— i Kaizi%lagus%tlcgglj and Wiee' Broductl Sltmies #E8EER
18 Utkal Found B 37 Chilika Cashew Manufacturing Works Limited  1967-68
ndry and Engineering Company Limited 1976-77 (August 1971)
19 Orissa Instruments Company Limited o 38  Orissa Wood Products Limited (March 1972) 1967-68
75-76 39 Utkal Fruit Products Limited (July 1966) 1966-67
20 Spark B 2 u ucts Limi uly
P attery Manufacturing Works Limited ' 1972-73 ' 40 Balanga Iron Works Limited (July 1971) 1965-66
21 Orissa Boat Builders Limited 41 Orissa Sports Manufacturing and  Fabricators 1963-64
% 0 3 1971-72 Limited (January 1972)
rissa Agrico Limited 1969 | 42 Cocacola (India) Limited (May 1964) . 1963-64
23 Cuttack Iron o -70 43 Hansanath Ceramic Industries Limited (May 1972) 1963-64
: and Steel Products Limited - 1968-69 44 Kalinga Fruit Products Limited (January 1964) 1963-64
(it¥) Companies whose assets were sold ; 45 Madhusudan Chemical Industries Limited (January 1963-64
Z 1971 .
24  Eastern Acquatic Products (India) Limited 46 Orissa }Trunk and Enamel Works Limited (January 1963-64
) - : 1973-74 1971) - : -
> Gajapati Steel Industries Limited 1969 47 Konark Processing Works Limited (January 1971)  1963-64
26 i . is -70 ore Sofd—
Gr{ssa Electrical Manufacturers Limited (v) Companies in which Government shares were Sold
27 Orissa Board Mills Limited 1967-68 Year f}'tlznr
) ¥ whic
8 Manufacturer Electro Limited EGS & accounts were
; 62- rears
(iii) Companies inder revival— A LA :
. d Pharmaceutical Works  1965-66 to
29 Premier Bolts and Nuts Compa L g e Chene | 2
pany Limited + Limited 71 and
30 1 : S : 19101
" \v{c')dcrn Electronics Limited 1967 49 Kalinga Foundry Limited 1071-72
Orissa Foundry Company Limi 1965-66 5 1970-71
32 Ori . : i | Products Limited
rissa Tiles Limited 1968-69 — 50 Utkal Meta’ "7 anies went into liquidation,
1971-72 Note—The dates within brackets indicate when the Compame



g1, Name of the Company
No.
1 2

186

Summerised Financial results of working of Government

Name of the
Department

Date of
incorporation

(A) Companies wholly awned by the State Government—

1 Orissa Forest Corpo-
ration Limited

2 Orissa State Commer-
cial Transport Cor-
poration Limited

3 NewMayurbhanj
Textiles Limited

4 Orissa  Construction
Corporation Limited

§ [Industrial Development

Corporation of

Orissa Limited

6 Industrial Promotion
and Investment Cor-
poration of Orissa
Limited

7 Film Development

Corporation of Orissa
Limited

Forest, Fisher- 28th September

ies and Animal

Husbandry

Commerce and Tth

Transport

Industries

Works

Industries

Indusiries

Industries

1962

January
1964

2nd June 1976

22nd May 1962

20th March
1962

12th April
1973

22nd April
1976

(B) Companies partly owned by the State Government—

8 Orissa Road Trans- Commerce and 1st October 1950

port Company
Limited

9 Orissa Agro ¢Industries
Corporation Limited

Transport

Agriculture

20th October
196

061

APPENDIX

(Reference : Paragraph 177

Year of
account

Total
capital

invested

1972-73 9490

1972-73 3,77°53

June 1976 to
March 1977

093
1974-75 1,03'86

1975-76 32,3784

1977-78 2,51'61

1976-77 3'00

197677 1,3741

1973-74 1,93'54

14
page 4)

187

Companies on the basis of latest available accounts

profit (-+)/
Loss (—)

(424

(—)a343

(—)003

(—H5'35

($)1,64°37

(+)2'25

1
| (012

(—)9'53

()79

Total Interest Total
interest on long recturn on
charged term loans _mpital
to profit invested
and loss (7+9)
account

8 9 10
why,
(Rupees in lakhs))
050 015 4'39
2311 20052 (—)229
R
2:58 063 (D2
1,624 1.11~1¢5{+}2,‘-'6‘13
034 034 259
(012
1'86 165 {"'}TES
gy S

Percentage Capital Total Per-
of lcﬂ.a% employed return on centage of
return on capital return on
capital employed  capital
invested (7-+-8) ginploy
11 12 13 14
4'63 1,88°74 474 251
2 20400 (—)20°32
1’16 (003
grad (—H2TT
g53 327909 (+)3,26'81 997
o3 20599 (T3 125
275 (—0r12

15170 (767

1,653 (W17

‘



Sl
No.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

188

Name of the Company Name of the = Date of
SR Department incorporation

(C) Subsidiary Companies—

East Coast Salt and Industries 27th  October
Chemical Indusiries 1965
Limited

(D) Companies floated under Pilpt Project Scheme—

Orissa Instruments Industries 14th March
Company Limited 1961
Orissa Tiles Limited . . Industries 1st September
1959
Cuttack Iron and Steel Industries 15th March
Products Limited 1959
Orissa Boat Builders Industries 18tl N
Limited 1 farch

facturing Works

Spark Battery Manu- Industries 17th March
Limited 22

Rﬂm:kc_la Fabrications Industries 27th  October
Limited l 1965

Year of
account

1974-75

1974-75

1970-71

1967-68

1970-71

1971-72

1977-78

Total
_Capital
Invested

24'14

128

14'63

078

3'40

3’10

24°14

s

Note:—(1) Capital invested represents paid up capital plus long-term

(2) Capital employed fepresents net fixed assets (excluding

(3) In case of Industrial Promotion

opening and closing bala

and Investment

nees of paid-up capital, reserves

189
t Total Interest Total Percentage Capital  Total Per-
Pfggs Eﬂf interest  onlong returnon  of total ¢mployed return on centage of

charged term loans capital  return on capital  relurn n;m
to profit invested  capital employed Cﬂmtacd
and loss (7+9)  invested (74+8) cmploy
account

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

(Rupees in lakhs)

(—)1°81 052 052 (=ne .. 1780 (—)1'29 A

: . 037 27°20
: : (+)036 2812 1'36
(+)0°36 001 %

40 (=007 ..
(=079 072 034 (=45 .. 540 (—)0

: : 071 010 1410
: (+006° 76
(+)0°06 004

: 130 ()30 ..
(—)0'32 002 =032 . =
(4023 742 535 (+)0s6 1047
(+)0°23 033 va ;
1780 (N9

(—)1'81 0°52 052 (—)1'29

i in- ) F&l’.‘i’ or i
p Lﬂ-‘ 'I‘l'ﬂrkS'Iﬂ ]‘ngIl:SS mand W ‘
| f D[‘Ssﬂ Li.mitcl'.], l:apit:.'.l Empl&}ﬁd [Cpresen 5 the moean 'D‘r
C"}lpﬁfﬂ.ﬁﬂﬂ 0 1 ! ent

and surplus and borrowings-



190

Serial Name of the project
number
1 2

A bh b L R

10
11

12
13
14
15

16

(a) Letters of intent obtained by Indus-

trial Development Corporation of

Orissa Limited and transferred to
the Company for implementation

Ferro-Vanadium project
Sponge iron project

Tyres and tubes project
Calcium carbide project
Refractory project

Electrolytic manganese dioxide

- ®

(b) Letters of intent obtained by the

Company
Tool room project

Refined vegetable oil
Acetic acid

Export oriented bicycle
Acetylene black

Maleic anhydride

Fibre glass project
Sulphuric acid and oleum
Conveyor belting

(¢) Letter of intent obtained
a private party
Synthetic detergent

- - -

L

by

Date of
letter of
intent

3

11.2,1969
8.9.1970

12,12.1970
11.11.1971
28.1.1974
8.2.1974

16.11,1975

3.6.1976
5.8.1976
29.9.1976
18.11.1976

13.12,1976
24.11.1977
31.12.1977
31.12,1977

6.4.1974

APPENDIX
(Reference : paragraph 56
Stage of implementation of Joint Sector Projects for

Estimated

capital cost

of the
project
4

25,00
28,60

33,59
5,00
7,00
3,50

B e T R

e e . Bl ey ey

I
page 128)

191

which letters of intent have been received from the Government of India.

Amount

invested up to
31st March 1978

5

(Rupees 1n lakhs)

1095
3-8l

1574
003
081
246

081

Nil
MNil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

0-20

Position as in September 1978

Norwegian collaboration 1s being sought. .
Clearance of the Government of India for foreign colla-
boration awaited, ‘
A company was registered in
project has been deferred. s :
Project report under preparation. Tie up with colla-
borator has not been finalised. .

New Company formed. Sanction for finance i1s under
consideration and land acquisition 1n progress.

New Company formed. Project report under prepata.
tion.

October 1974. The

Project gone into partial production with existing machi:
nery. Finance and land to be arranged.

Negotiation under way with potental collaborators.

This is proposed to be an intcgrated project with the
calcium carbide project. Foreign technical know-how

1s being sought, _
Negotiation for joint venture collaboration 1n progress,

Negotiation under way with potential collaborators.

Company registered in March, 1977, but the project was
given up as the letter of intent was not revalidated by
the Government of India.



192

: APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraph 10.4

Summarised financial results of working of Statutory Corporations on the basis of

2 v - of the Date of Year of Total
Serial  Name of the Corpora Name © 2 : &
: nt Incorpora accoun capital
number e Dopane tion invested
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Orissa State Electricity Irrigation & Power  March 1971 1977-78 254,40'72

Board.

2 Onssa State Financial Industries .. March 1956 1977-78
Corporation,

3 Orissa State Warchous- Agriculture and Co- March 1958 1977-78 54°33
ing Corporation. operation

4 Orissa State Road Trans- Commerce a n d May 1974  1975-76 8,61'11
port Corporation. Transport

e

Note —(1) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus free

(2) In case of Orissa State Financial Corporation, capital employed
capital, (if) bonds and debentures, (iif) reserves, (iv) borrowings including

(3) In case of other statutory corporations, capital employed represents



	Image0828124352.jpg
	Image0828124450.jpg
	Image0828124508.jpg
	Image0828124525.jpg
	Image0828124534.jpg
	Image0828124548.jpg
	Image0828124600.jpg
	Image0828124628.jpg
	Image0828124635.jpg
	Image0828124656.jpg
	Image0828124704.jpg
	Image0828124713.jpg
	Image0828124720.jpg
	Image0828124725.jpg
	Image0828124737.jpg
	Image0828124749.jpg
	Image0828124755.jpg
	Image0828124800.jpg
	Image0828124804.jpg
	Image0828124811.jpg
	Image0828124816.jpg
	Image0828124820.jpg
	Image0828124824.jpg
	Image0828124827.jpg
	Image0828124836.jpg
	Image0828124841.jpg
	Image0828124849.jpg
	Image0828124853.jpg
	Image0828124857.jpg
	Image0828124902.jpg
	Image0828124905.jpg
	Image0828124919.jpg
	Image0828124930.jpg
	Image0828124935.jpg
	Image0828124940.jpg
	Image0828124945.jpg
	Image0828124957.jpg
	Image0828125008.jpg
	Image0828125015.jpg
	Image0828125028.jpg
	Image0828125033.jpg
	Image0828125039.jpg
	Image0828125049.jpg
	Image0828125058.jpg
	Image0828125110.jpg
	Image0828125116.jpg
	Image0828125128.jpg
	Image0828125134.jpg
	Image0828125142.jpg
	Image0828125148.jpg
	Image0828125154.jpg
	Image0828125202.jpg
	Image0828125208.jpg
	Image0828125216.jpg
	Image0828125223.jpg
	Image0828125228.jpg
	Image0828125240.jpg
	Image0828125246.jpg
	Image0828125304.jpg
	Image0828125309.jpg
	Image0828125316.jpg
	Image0828125326.jpg
	Image0828125340.jpg
	Image0828125351.jpg
	Image0828125421.jpg
	Image0828125429.jpg
	Image0828125436.jpg
	Image0828125445.jpg
	Image0828125452.jpg
	Image0828125500.jpg
	Image0828125506.jpg
	Image0828125511.jpg
	Image0828125518.jpg
	Image0828125524.jpg
	Image0828125530.jpg
	Image0828125536.jpg
	Image0828125544.jpg
	Image0828125552.jpg
	Image0828125559.jpg
	Image0828125604.jpg
	Image0828125612.jpg
	Image0828125617.jpg
	Image0828125623.jpg
	Image0828125636.jpg
	Image0828125641.jpg
	Image0828125646.jpg
	Image0828125654.jpg
	Image0828125680.jpg
	Image0828125700.jpg
	Image0828125708.jpg
	Image0828125713.jpg
	Image0828125718.jpg
	Image0828125724.jpg
	Image0828125730.jpg
	Image0828125735.jpg
	Image0828125741.jpg
	Image0828125748.jpg
	Image0828125752.jpg
	Image0828125758.jpg
	Image0828125807.jpg
	Image0828125818.jpg
	Image0828125823.jpg
	Image0828125828.jpg
	Image828125380.jpg

